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2026 – 2029
“RESETTING-GHANA AGENDA-CREATING JOBS, ENSURING ACCOUNTABILITY AND PROMOTING SHARED PROSPERITY”


FOREWARD
The formulation of this Medium-Term Development Plan (MTDP)
for the Mpohor Fiase District marks a significant milestone in our collective journey towards sustainable and inclusive development. Anchored within the broader framework of Ghana’s Coordinated Programme of Economic and Social Development Policies, this plan serves as a strategic roadmap that articulates the district's development priorities over the 2026 to 2029 planning period.

The Mpohor-Fiase District, rich in natural resources and cultural heritage, stands at the cusp of transformation. Yet, it continues to face persistent challenges ranging from inadequate infrastructure and limited access to basic social services, to youth unemployment and environmental degradation. This MTDP seeks to address these constraints through targeted interventions that are evidence-based, community-driven, and aligned with the national development agenda.

In preparing this plan, the District Planning Coordinating Unit (DPCU), under the leadership of the District Chief Executive and in collaboration with key stakeholders, undertook an inclusive and participatory process. Consultations were held with traditional authorities, youth and women’s groups, civil society, the private sector, and other development partners. The inputs gathered have been critical in shaping a plan that truly reflects the aspirations and priorities of the people of Mpohor-Fiase.

This MTDP is structured to promote accelerated development across multiple sectors including agriculture, health, education, infrastructure, governance and most importantly, local economic development. It emphasizes investment in human capital, improvement in social service delivery, enhancement of economic opportunities, and promotion of environmental sustainability. Through clearly defined goals, objectives, strategies, and indicators, the plan provides a framework for coordinated action and resource mobilization over the medium term toward the achievement of the “Resetting-Ghana Agenda- Creating Jobs, Ensuring Accountability and Promoting Shared Prosperity.”

We are fully aware that planning alone does not guarantee development—implementation is key. The success of this plan will depend largely on our collective commitment and the effective collaboration among all stakeholders, including government agencies, development partners, traditional authorities, and the citizenry. We therefore call on all actors to contribute meaningfully to the realization of this shared vision.

Let us move forward with renewed purpose, unity, and determination to build a more prosperous, equitable, and resilient Mpohor-Fiase District.


      HON. SOPHIA AUBYN
  DISTRICT CHIEF EXECUTIVE
MPOHOR-FIASE DISTRICT ASSEMBLY
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[bookmark: _Toc212711805]EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The Medium Term Development Plan (MTDP) serves as a blueprint to guide the Mpohor-Fiase District in its development agenda in line with the national policy direction.
The MTDP 2026-2029 like previous plans is prepared based on the National Medium Term Development Policy Framework (NMTDPF).
The plan has been designed to guide all Organizations, Agencies, Development Partners, and other Stakeholders that would be involved in addressing the District’s developmental problems during the 4-Year Plan Period (2026-2029). Hence, the DMTDP will form the basis for development investment in the District irrespective of the sources of funding. 

The facilitation of the whole plan preparation process was done by the District Planning Coordinating Unit (DPCU). The process started with the formation of a technical team (Plan Preparation Team) from within the District Planning and Coordinating Unit (DPCU) of the district. The team was responsible for organizing and drafting all the technical reports for the consideration of the DPCU and at other stakeholder’s meetings. 

The plan preparation commenced with a brief profile of the District which outlined the mission, vision, core values, mandate and functions of the District Assembly, locational maps in district, national and regional context as well as the organizational structure of the Assembly. 

This was followed with a review of the 2022-2025 DMTDP prepared by the District. The previous plan (2022-2025) was subjected to a thorough review and analysis where successes and unachieved targets under all the development dimensions were measured. Performance indicators across all six (6) development dimensions including cross-cutting issues such as child protection, climate change, HIV/AIDS, Food systems, gender, biodiversity were measured. Constraints and problems such as financial constraints leading to the previous plan not being fully implemented were also identified. It looked at the extent of implementation and the lessons learnt during the implementation of the previous plan (2022-2025). 

The review was followed by analysis of existing situation of the District. This was done through literature reviews and surveys. Issues dealt with included the population analysis, review of the physical characteristics, infrastructure, Governance, Economic, Security and cross-cutting issues such as Local Economic Development, gender among others. 
The team compiled a summary of identified community needs (developmental issues) and aspirations which were arrived from extensive stakeholder engagement conducted as part of the planning. Meetings were organized in the various Area Councils where Traditional Authorities, Assembly Members, Unit Committee Members, Opinion Leaders, Religious Bodies, Women Groups and the general public expressed their problems, needs and aspirations. All these served as inputs in arriving at the actual situation of the District. Top among district-wide community needs includes reshaping of town roads, construction of markets, provision of teachers accommodation and upgrading and construction of district health facilities.

In order to prioritize issues, the Pairwise Ranking tool was used to systematically compare the mentioned developmental issues. The developmental issues were compared with each other and preferences were made by the indigenes through voting. This tool guided the citizenry in revealing the most pressing needs of the district.

 The Key Development Priorities were developed under the five (5) District Development Goals namely; Goal 1: Enhance Local Economic Development, Goal 2: Create equal access to social services, Goal 3: Building a resilient and Sustainable environment, Goal 4: Foster decentralization through transparency, participation and accountability, and Goal 5: Strengthen Public Safety and Emergency response (2026-2029). Some of the key development priorities include; poor road networks, poor access roads to farms, inadequate education infrastructure and logistics, inadequate health infrastructure and logistics, inadequate teachers and nurses accommodation.

The District’s Development Programmes for the planned period (2026-2029) based on the District objectives and strategies are also captured. The financial strategy for the attainment of the programmes are also spelled out.  
The Composite Annual Action Plans, details of all programmes, projects, activities that would be implemented within the four year plan period and their respective locations are captured in this document. A total number of 419 activities are tabled for the four-year period. Similar to the Composite Programmes of Action, the time frame for implementation, indicative budgets, funding sources and implementing agencies have all been highlighted in the implementation of the yearly action plans.

The monitoring and evaluation arrangements for implementing the plan is also detailed in this plan. This serves as the yardstick for measuring development targets the district set out for itself. For the purpose of implementing the plan, monitoring and evaluation are very crucial as they help to assess outputs/outcomes and impacts of the plan. 

Finally, the communication strategy adopted by the district in the preparation and finalization of the DMTDP is also detailed.  The communication strategy is important as it creates a sense of ownership and support of the programmes, projects, activities implementation within the planned period. The Assembly organized a Public Hearing session where all stakeholders involved met to validate the plan.
The District Assembly requires an estimated GH₵79,204,913.81 to fully implement its four-year Medium Term Development Plan. However, projected revenue inflows over the same period amount to GH₵70,863,000.00 resulting in a funding gap of GH₵8,341,913.81. This shortfall presents a significant challenge that could hinder the comprehensive execution of the development plan.
The overall development goal set for the District is to improve the standard of living and reduce poverty levels of the people in the District through enhanced access to Social and Economic resources.
This is to be done by effectively and efficiently collaborating with all stakeholders to mobilize adequate financial, human and capital resources to improve the standard of living and reduce .poverty of its people in the District through the provision of infrastructure and Socio-economic services and to ensure good governance. 




This plan have been organized into eight (8) different chapters.
Chapter one (1) presents the introduction of the plan, including background of the district assembly, vision, mission, core values and mandate.
 Chapter two (2) presents the situational analysis by providing a performance and financial review of the implementation of the 2022 – 2025 MTDP. 
Chapter three (3) presents the key development priorities which entails the factors considered in prioritising developmental issues. 
The development goals, objectives and strategies are captured in Chapter four (4).
 Furthermore, the development programmes based on aforementioned strategies are formulated in Chapter five (5). 
The annual action plans consisting of projects formulated to implement development programmes are in Chapter six (6). 
Chapter seven (7) presents the monitoring and evaluation arrangements. 
Finally, Chapter eight (8) presents the development communication strategy. 
This document concludes with bibliography and appendices used in preparing the MTDP.
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[bookmark: _Toc212711807]CHAPTER ONE
[bookmark: _Toc212711808]GENERAL INTRODUCTION
1.1 [bookmark: _Toc212711809]INTRODUCTION
The regulatory framework outlined in the National Development Planning (System) Regulation, 2016 (L.I. 2232) requires the alignment of development plans with the National Development Policy Framework and Planning Guidelines.  Hence, the goal for Metropolitan, Municipal, and District Assemblies (MMDAs) is to align its local development plan with the national development agenda.  The Medium-Term Development Plan (MTDP) is prepared with dimensions that fall under the national development agenda. 
The Medium-Term Development Plan (MTDP) for the period 2026–2029 is a strategic planning document which guides the district’s development efforts over a four-year period. It outlines key policies, programmes, and projects aimed at improving the Social, Economic, and Infrastructural well-being of residents within the district’s jurisdiction.
The MTDP Framework (2026 – 2029) is grouped into 5 (five) main dimensions. Namely; Economic Development, Social Development, Environmental and Human Settlement Development, Governance and Institutional Development, and International Relations. The MTDP will also address critical issues like climate change, access to clean water and sanitation, gender equality, and child rights. More importantly, the plan will prioritise continuous dialogue between Mpohor-Fiase District Assembly and the communities to resolve development issues collaboratively. 
This Chapter will focus on background, vision and mission, functions of the assembly, organogram, locational map and the structure of the plan.
1.2 [bookmark: _Toc212711810]BACKGROUND OF THE DISTRICT ASSEMBLY
Mpohor-Fiase, formerly known as Mpohor, was carved out of the then Mpohor Wassa East district in 2012 and is located at the south-eastern part of the western region, with Mpohor as the district capital. The District was created with Legislative Instrument (L.I) 2019 in line with Article 241 of the 1992 Constitution of the Republic of Ghana and section 3 of the Local Government Act, 1993, Act 462. The district was part of the forty-six (46) new districts created nationwide in 2012. In Western Region, the district forms part of the five (5) newly created ones in 2012.
Mpohor-Fiase district has a land size area of 699 square kilometers (GSS, 2021 PHC) and is bounded on the North by Tarkwa Nsuaem Municipal Assembly, North-East by Wassa East District, South-West by Ahanta West Municipal, South by Sekondi-Takoradi Municipal, and South-East by Shama District. The district capital is about 19 km off the Takoradi-Agona Nkwanta main road. The nearness of the district capital to the regional capital is a great boost for economic activities. According to the 2021 population and housing census (PHC), the population of the district is 52,473 with 26,979 males and 25,494 females. 
The total membership of the assembly is twenty (20). This is composed of thirteen (13) elected members, five (5) Government appointees, District Chief Executive and a Member of Parliament. The district has four Area Councils. Namely, Mpohor Area Council, Adum Banso Area Council, Manso Area Council, and Ayiem Area Council.
1.3 [bookmark: _Toc212711811]MISSION
The Mission is to collaborate effectively and efficiently with all stakeholders to mobilize adequate financial, human and capital resources to improve the standard of living of its people in the district through the provision of infrastructure and socio-economic services.
1.4 [bookmark: _Toc212711812]VISION
The vision is to be a District with people of an improved lives and high standard of living in the country.
1.5 [bookmark: _Toc212711813]CORE VALUES
Professionalism, dedication, sense of equity, reliability, empathy, respect for human dignity and integrity.
1.6 [bookmark: _Toc212711814]MANDATE
The mandate of the Mpohor-Fiase District Assembly include collaboration, resource mobilization and a focus on improving the standard of living of its residents. These guide the assembly in its efforts to provide infrastructure and socio-economic services ultimately aiming for a district with high standard of living and improved for its people according to its mission.
1.7 [bookmark: _Toc212711815]FUNCTIONS
The core functions of the Mpohor-Fiase District Assembly are outlined below: 
1. Exercise political and administrative authority in the district, provide guidance, give direction to, and supervise the administrative authorities in the district,
2. Perform deliberative, legislative and executive functions,
3. Responsible for the overall development of the district and shall ensure the preparation of development plans and annual and medium-term budgets of the district related to its development plans,
4. Formulate and execute plans, programmes and strategies for the effective mobilization of the resources necessary for the overall development of the district, 
5. Promote and support productive activity and social development in the district and remove any obstacles to initiative and development,
6. Initiate programmes for the development of basic infrastructure and provide district works and services in the district, 
7. Responsible for the development, improvement and management of human settlements and the environment in the district,
8. Responsible, in cooperation with the appropriate national and local security agencies, for the maintenance of security and public safety in the district, 
9. Ensure ready access to Courts in the district for the promotion of justice,
10. Initiate, sponsor or carry out studies that are necessary for the performance of a function conferred by Act 936 or by any other enactment,
11. Perform any other functions provided for under any other legislation. 
12. Take the steps and measures that are necessary and expedient to 
i. Executes approved development plans and budgets for the district,
ii. Guide encourage and support sub-district local government bodies, 
iii. Public agencies and local communities to discharge their roles in the execution of approved development plans,
iv. Initiate and encourage joint participation with any other persons or bodies to execute approved development plans.
13. Promote or encourage other persons or bodies to undertake projects under approved development plans,
14. Monitor the execution of projects under approved development plans and assess and evaluate their impact on the people’s development, the local, district and national economy, and
15. Coordinate, integrate and harmonize the execution of programmes and projects under approved development plans for the district, any and other development programmes promoted or carried out by Ministries, departments, public corporations and any other statutory bodies and non-governmental organizations in the district. 
Finally, perform its functions, subject to the general guidance and direction of the President on matters of national policy, and shall act in co-operation with the appropriate public corporation, statutory body or non-governmental organizations.















1.8 [bookmark: _Toc212711816]ORGANOGRAM (ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE)
[bookmark: _Toc209369077]Figure 1.8.1 Organogram of Mpohor-Fiase District Assembly
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1.9 [bookmark: _Toc212711817]LOCATIONAL MAPS
[bookmark: _Toc209369078]Figure 1.9.1  locational map of Mpohor-Fiase[image: ]
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1.10 [bookmark: _Toc212711818]STRUCTURE OF THE PLAN
The Medium-Term Development Plan (2026-2029) is organized in eight (8) main chapters. This document concludes with references and appendices used in preparing the MTDP.
Chapter One: General Introduction
This chapter presents the introduction of the plan by providing a brief background of the Mpohor-Fiase District Assembly, including the vision, mission, functions, mandate, core values, organogram and locational map.
Chapter Two: Situational Analysis
Chapter Two provides a review of the implementation of the previous plan, MTDP 2022 – 2025 by highlighting the factors that contributed to the attainment of the outcomes, the factors that worked against development efforts and lessons learnt that are useful for development planning moving forward. This chapter summarizes the performance review and financial performance in the aforementioned period. In addition, this chapter analyses the existing conditions including focus areas such as Demographic characteristics, Physical characteristics, Economy, Social, Environment, Governance, Emergency preparedness and response. Furthermore, the Strengths, Weakness, Opportunities and Threats are highlighted. Finally, the chapter concludes with the medium-term needs assessment and projections of the district.
Chapter Three: Key Development Priorities
Chapter Three looks at the factors considered in the prioritization of developmental issues. This includes: Severity and diversity of the problem and intended benefits, Significant multiplier effect on economic efficiency, Significant linkage to meeting basic human needs and rights, Significant multiplier effects in the sustainable spatial development of designated spaces, and Opportunities for addressing key cross-cutting development themes. Furthermore, the five (5) SDGs targets are other factors considered and discussed in this chapter.  
Chapter Four: Development Goals, Objectives and Strategies
Chapter Four contains the development goals, objectives, strategies, and programs linked to national objectives. It entails strategies developed to indicate how objectives will be achieved guided by financial considerations, resource availability, target population, social and environmental costs, intended objectives and technology.
The matrix on development goals, objectives and strategies and programmes is also captured in this chapter.
Spatial representations of infrastructure in all sectors such as transportation, energy, education, health, agriculture, communication as well as desire future spatial representation can also be found in this chapter.
Chapter Five: Composite Development Programmes
[bookmark: _Hlk204609876]This chapter presents the composite development programmes formulated based on strategies in chapter four. These development programmes include monitoring and evaluation, communication, maintenance of assets, knowledge management and learning as well as joint development programmes. This chapter also entails the costing of the plan on new and ongoing activities in line with the Public Financial Management Act 2016 (Act 921). Revenue generation measures and strategic environmental assessments are also discussed in this chapter.
Chapter Six: Annual Action Plans
This chapter details the Annual Action Plans consisting of costed activities to be implemented year on. These plans cover the entire plan period from 2026-2029 making up a total of four Action Plans with recurring activities running through the entire four year period. Activities made up of programmes and project are made up of ongoing and new ones. Also, activities are classified under the five development dimensions and also in line with the sustainable development goals.
Included in the activities are monitoring and evaluation, communication strategy, maintenance of key infrastructure and cross-cutting and emerging development themes.
Chapter Seven: Monitoring and Evaluation Arrangements
The chapter discusses the monitoring and evaluation arrangements for the implementation of the plan. It captures stakeholder analysis, the monitoring matrix which tracks the objectives and level of plan implementation and also sustainability of development interventions as well as accountability. It also include evaluations which improves decision-making and providing insights for the plan implementation. Participatory monitoring and evaluation (PM&E) which ensures target beneficiaries are featured in the implementation of the plan as well as knowledge management and learning which indicates the knowledge management and learning frameworks to be used in enhancing planning, decision making implementation and reporting process are also captured in this chapter.
Chapter Eight: Development Communication Strategy
Finally, Chapter eight (8) details the communication strategy adopted in the preparation and finalization of the plan. It clearly outlines the activities to be carried out in ensuring the plan reaches the populace and information disseminated to their absolute comprehension. Communication Strategies in this chapter also outlines the purpose, target audience, timeliness and channels of communication.











[bookmark: _Toc212711819]CHAPTER TWO
[bookmark: _Toc212711820]SITUATIONAL ANALYSIS
2 [bookmark: _Toc209361173][bookmark: _Toc209370516][bookmark: _Toc210631156][bookmark: _Toc212711821]
2.1 [bookmark: _Toc212711822]INTRODUCTION
Chapter Two (2), categorized under the development dimensions of the 2022-2025 Medium-Term National Development Policy Framework, provides a review of the implementation of the previous plan, MTDP 2022 – 2025 by highlighting performance of set indicators, the factors that contributed to the attainment of the outcomes, the factors that worked against development efforts and lessons learnt that will be useful for development planning moving forward. This chapter summarizes the financial performance for the 2022 – 2025 period, showcasing the funding sources, strategies for revenue mobilization and challenges, funds received as against the estimated cost of the plan and its implication on the overall implementation of the MTDP 2022-2025. 
In addition, it also analyses the existing conditions highlighting Demographic characteristics, Physical characteristics, Economy, Social, Environment, Governance, Emergency preparedness and response among others. The chapter further presents a SWOT (Strengths, Weakness, Opportunities and Threats) analysis on issues identified from the implementation of the previous plans and identified community development issues as a critical input for a more strategic planning and basis for a more informed decision-making. Finally, the chapter concludes with the medium -term needs assessment and projections of the district.
2.2 [bookmark: _Toc212711823]PERFORMANCE REVIEW
One main function of the Mpohor-Fiase District Assembly is to ensure the overall development of the people in the district. This is normally attained through the preparation and implementation of District Medium Term Development Plans (DMTDP) with corresponding Annual Action Plans (AAP). To prepare the next four (4) years Development Plan, there is the need to review the previous District Plan (2022 - 2025 DMTDP) in order to determine the level of achievement attained by the district. To do so, the previous plan carved out various programmes and projects with specific Annual Timelines (2022-2025) and several sources of funds; Internally Generated Fund (IGF), District Assemblies Common Fund (DACF), District Assembly Common Fund Responsive Factor Grant (DACF-RFG), GETFUND and development partners such as Community Water and Sanitation Agency. 
The performance review of the district in the previous plan (2022-2025) based on the development dimensions are summarised. The development dimensions include Economic development, Social Development, Environment, Infrastructure and Human Settlement, Governance, Corruption and Public Accountability, Emergency Planning and Recovery, and Implementation, Coordination and Monitoring and Evaluation. 
[bookmark: _Toc212711824]2.2.1 Economic Development: 
Agriculture is the main occupation and the major source of income for inhabitants of the Mpohor-Fiase district. This sector is very crucial to the local economy in the district. Series of key programmes were implemented to ensure that agriculture thrives in the district. Programmes organized included farm and home visits, public fora on organic fertilizers and its application, training on post-harvest management, training on processing and value addition among others. A total of nine hundred and sixty-one (961) farm visits and five hundred and thirty-two (532) home visits were embarked on. Farmers were sensitized on fall army worm and other pest identification, safe use of agro-chemicals, importance of vaccination, farm layout and correct application of fertilizer. Five hundred and sixty-four (564) farmers were reached with twenty-one (21) improved technologies of which two hundred and twenty-one (221) were females and two hundred and ninety-three (293) were males. Some technologies taught include early spraying in fall armyworm control, organic mulching in maize production, grafting and budding in orange and avocado, lining and pegging in oil palm and coconut as well as construction of simple animal housing using locally available raw materials such as bamboo and wood. 

The district oversaw the distribution of fertilizers to farmers within the district. The types of fertilizers distributed were NPK and Urea. The agriculture directorate received a total of 1,093 NPK fertilizers which were distributed to 339 farmers consisting of 275 males and 64 females whiles 439 Urea were received and distributed to 439 farmers consisting of 375 males and 64 females. The agricultural outputs of the district increased significantly as a result of the tremendous efforts by the directorate. The period under review saw maize production increase from 13,100 MT in 2023 to 16,300 MT in 2024. Rice production also increased to 7,200 MT as compared to the 4,600 MT recorded in 2023. Cassava increased by 3,800 MT (i.e. from 98,200 MT in 2023 to 102,000 MT in 2024). Plantain, oil palm, yam and poultry saw a rise in their production across the district during the year under review. 
Also, the percentage of arable land in the district increased from 67% in 2023 to 68% in 2024. This is due to the assembly’s conscious effort to stop illegal mining in the district to gain access to more lands for farming. The district assembly continues to collaborate with the security agencies and various stakeholders in the agricultural sector to educate and prevent farmers and land owners from giving out their lands for illegal mining activities. Clearly, this shows the effort of the assembly geared toward achieving the sustainable development goal: SDG 2, target 2.3 (double the productivity and income of small-scale food producers by 2030). Forty-Eight (48) new jobs were created under agriculture in 2024 year alone. Agriculture in the Mpohor-Fiase district is faced with several challenges some of which are climate change, illegal mining and logging, poor state of roads, price variation of inputs, and pest and disease infection on plants and animals. 

During the period under review, training programs were organized in the district by the Business Advisory Centre (BAC), in order to improve the Local Economy. A total number of Fifty-Two (52) youth were supported in agribusinesses by the assembly. This is a leap towards the district’s goal of attaining the SDG 8, target 8.5 (Full employment and decent work with equal pay by 2030). The office organized 20 training programmes for 54 small scale businesses within the district and assisted them in getting credit to support their businesses. A total number of 432 women were given training on small-scale business management. This led to an increased number of women owning businesses in the district thereby empowering them. This is a huge step in boosting Local Economic Development. The activities of the BAC benefitted 1,500 inhabitants of the district 22 across 23 communities. This is geared towards the achievement of the district’s goal to build a prosperous society. 

Tourism is one of the fastest growing sectors of the economy of Ghana. Through the growth of tourism, many districts have been able to expand their economies. Although Mpohor-Fiase district is young in terms of tourism development, the district have been putting in more effort to develop tourism. The Mpohor-Fiase district has two main forms of tourism. These are festivals and a private eco-tourist site. The district was involved in the celebration of the Apaho festival at Adum Banso during the year. There are no other significant festival celebrations in the district. The Assembly is in consultation with traditional authorities across the district to come up with significant festivities to tell the historic stories and preserve the rich heritage of the district. The assembly and traditional authorities is putting measures in place to make it a huge tourist attraction in other to boost the local economy of the district. The assembly is still progressing with efforts to collaborate with management of the eco-tourism site located in Ayiem. Official correspondence have been advanced to the owner of the site outlining the importance of the site to economic development of the district. The assembly expressed interest to partner for the development of the site as a major eco-tourism site with the potential to attract foreign influx and generate revenue. 
[bookmark: _Toc212711825]2.2.2 Social Development: 
The Mpohor-Fiase district is focused on improving education at all levels within the district. It is aimed at ensuring that the district stands out as one of the best in regards to formal education. Mechanisms have been put in place and also plans are still being made in order to realize this. During the period under review, the net enrolment ratio in schools increased across all levels of education. The net enrolment ratio in Kindergarten was 74% as compared to the 62.1% recorded in 2023. That of primary level increased to 84% from 61.2%. The net enrolment ratio of JHS increased to 93% from 65.6% in 2024. This due to the conscious effort of the assembly in collaboration with the education directorate to sensitize parents and pupils of school going age on the need to acquire formal education other than spending their time engaging in illegal mining activities. Although this indicator saw an increase from 26% to 43%., the pupil/teacher ratio of the district is still on the low and this is a very challenging issue in the district increasing Measures should be put in place to maintain and possibly increase the pupil/teacher ratio and also the directorate, together with the assembly should ensure more qualified teachers are posted to the district, especially at the basic level. This will enhance the district’s aim of ensuring SDG 4, Target 4.1 (Ensure that all girls and boys complete free, equitable and quality primary and secondary education by 2030.
A total of One Thousand Two Hundred and Forty-two (1,242) students sat for the 2024 BECE. This was made up of Five Hundred and forty (540) males and Seven Hundred and two (702) females. A 92% pass rate was obtained. This is a decline as compared to the 98% 23 recorded in 2024. Regarding WASSCE, Two hundred and ninety-five (295) students made up of One Hundred and Nine (109) males and One hundred and eighty-six (186) females took the examination. The district achieved a pass rate of 87%. This is a significant improvement as compared to the 70% pass rate obtained in WASSCE in 2023. The completion and pass rate in JHS and SHS continues to be under threat as students are lured to engage in galamsey activities. The district is determined and is steadily putting in measures to discourage galamsey activities among children of school going age to ensure the improvement in the pass rates in years to come. The district’s aim to promote quality and equitable access to education is progressively being realized. 

Under health, the total number of CHPS compounds in the district were Fifteen (15). All these facilities were fully operational. Also, the district had three (3) functional health centres during the period under review. This improved the district’s aim of achieving the SDG 3, target 3.8 (Achieve universal health coverage) and also achieving the district specific objective of closing the infrastructure gap in accessing health care by 2025. There was no hospital in the district during the year. There was one (1) polyclinic in the district. The Mpohor-Fiase district has only one (1) clinic and a maternity home. There was no maternal mortality and malaria case fatality. During the period under review, the district health directorate vaccinated 77% of the citizenry against cholera as a responsive measure to the serious outbreak of cholera in the Western Region and as a result, there was no fatality case of cholera in the district. The major challenges with the district health directorate is the inadequate number of health workers and logistics for work. Health workers also decline postings to some communities due to bad nature of road and lack of basic necessities such as accommodation, water and electricity. 

During the period under review, the district NHIS office undertook series of activities. Major activities undertaken were community sensitization through radio stations and information centres and mass community registration. The office also did register school children and PWDs. The total number of active NHIS card holders during the period were 65,768. The total number of card holders in 2024 includes 27,498 males and 38,270 females. This was an increase comparing it to the previous year. The main reason for the increase was because, the assembly put in more efforts in sensitizing the general public and also assisted the inhabitants by bussing them to areas with strong network for the exercise. The Assembly continues to sensitize citizens on the need to register for the NHIS. Also, the district saw no under-five mortality, which indicates the effort made by the Health Directorate in achieving the SGD 3, target 3.2 (End preventable deaths of new-born and children under 5years of age by 2030). 

The percentage of population with access to safe drinking water sources decreased from 97% to 94%. This decrease is alarming due to the increased galamsey activities in the district. These illegal mining activities are having adverse effects on safe drinking water sources in the district. Also, 24 sanitation conditions in the district increased from 97% due to regular clean up exercise conducted and the frequent inspections conducted by the environmental health department. This is geared towards the district’s aim of ensuring the realisation of SDG 6, target 6.2 (End open defecation and provide access to sanitation and hygiene). Water The urban population with access to safe drinking water sources in 2024 was 97% as compared to that of 2023 which was 92%. This shows a significant step towards achieving the SDG 6, target 6.1 (Safe and affordable drinking water by 2030). In collaboration with the Community Water and Sanitation Agency (CWSA) the Assembly is working tirelessly to ensure the commencement the Conrad Hilton Foundation sponsored project, Rural Water Utilization Project (R-WUP) which when implemented, will help curb water challenges within the district. 

Electricity During the period under review, the Assembly in collaboration with the Electricity Company of Ghana, ensured the extension of electricity to deprived communities through the provision of meters in these communities. The total number of meters applied for within the year were 4000. A number or 1,620 meters were duly processed and issued. Extension of electricity continued in communities such as K9, K3, K5, Bruso, Boahenekrom, Miawani, Ketukrom and Anwiem. This represents about 88.9% out of the overall target for the period, with Aponkye Peter, Akotrom, Asante Akorase, Boamfri, Domeabra the only communities out of the communities targeted yet to be placed on the National Grid. The Assembly is on course to ensure that the entire district is placed on the national grid. 
[bookmark: _Toc212711826]2.2.3 Environment, Infrastructure and Human Settlement: 
Electricity is one key area the Assembly finds keen interest in. During the year under review, attention was focused on extending electricity to deprived areas. This was done through the distribution of meters to households who applied for these meters. This saw the increment in electricity coverage (77%) within the district as compared to 2023 (75%). The percentage of road network in good condition increased from 74% in 2022 to 76% during the year under review.

With the introduction of the district road improvement project (DRIP) the assembly was able to maintain and spot improve a number of community roads in the district (including Ayiem, Sentiaw, Manso and Mpohor). This feet is geared towards the realization of the district’s goal of improving the road and communications network by 2025. The district recorded 2 cases of flood and 1 windstorm in the year 2024. Indiscriminate building of structures in the district was the main cause of flooding. The assembly needs to enforce compliance of relevant laws and regulations such as the land use and spatial planning Act, 2016 (Act 925). This will help the assembly to achieve the objective of strengthening disaster mitigation mechanism of the district by 2025. 25 A total fifty (50) development applications were received during the period under review. Out of these, forty-two (42) applications satisfied requirements and were approved and granted permits by the technical and spatial committee. About 2500 trees were planted to ensure rehabilitation of the degraded lands within the district. This will help ensure the SDG 11, target 4 (Strengthen efforts to protect and safeguard the world’s cultural and natural heritage) is achieved. 
[bookmark: _Toc212711827]2.2.4 Governance, Corruption and Public Accountability 
During the period under review, eight (8) accountability sessions (four Town Hall meetings and four Meet the Press) were held to ensure the people are updated in respect to the progress and shortfalls of the various projects and programmes being implemented in the district. This point toward the realization of the SDG 16, target 16.6 (Develop effective, accountability and transparent institutions at all levels). Also, the DPCU held it quarterly meetings and embarked on participatory monitoring and evaluation exercises to get first-hand information on the progress of implemented projects and also engage the citizens to ascertain their views. The assembly is poised towards the development of the district as planned in the MTDP (2022-2025). These projects and programmes are being closely monitored and this is geared towards the achievement of the assembly’s objective of ensuring the implementation of approved plans and budgets. 

During the period under review, 250 cases of crime were officially reported in the district. This is mainly due to the increase in the number of police personnel and immigration officers in the district. This is also owed to the inauguration and full operation of the Mpohor-Fiase district court. There is also an ongoing construction of a new police station at Ayiem. However, illegal mining activities contributed to the number of crime cases recorded in the district during the year under review. However the district still has inadequate number of police stations and police personnel. Mpohor-Fiase district has a total number of 3 police stations and 34 police personnel. These numbers are very low regarding the high rate of illegal mining activities in the district. The menace of illegal mining and its menace to society through the increase of social vices requires the beefing of security in the district. There is the urgent need to increase police presence in the district. 
Drug abuse among the youth (105 cases) was the leading case of crime in the district. This was followed by (50) domestic violence cases despite the campaign embarked on by the assembly discouraging Gender Based Violence. A total number of (30) cases were reported on drug peddling.  Fifteen (15) cases of murder and 13-armed robbery case was reported. With the completion of the police station at Ayiem, the promotion of SDG 16, target 16.3 (Promote the rule of law at the national and international levels and ensure equal access to justice for all) is expected. 
[bookmark: _Toc212711828]2.2.5 Emergency planning and Response
Disasters are natural and man-made phenomena which happens in our societies. Whiles man has little or no control over natural phenomena, measures can be put in place to prevent of curb made man causes. As part of the district’s goal to ensure quick response to emergency, a fire service station has been completed and fire service personnel have been posted to the district to man the office. The office is currently fully operational. However, there is a great logistic deficiency in the fire service station. Also, the ambulance service in the district is fully functional. However, the district lacks an ambulance station. Illegal mining and haphazard development of lands however still remain the primary cause of flooding and other water- related disasters when it rains. The Assembly is still in collaboration with the security agencies and other stakeholders to reclaim degraded lands in the district. 
[bookmark: _Toc212711829]2.2.6 Implementation, Coordination and Monitoring and Evaluation 
Implementation, Coordination, Monitoring and Evaluation: The District Assembly through the DPCU engaged its stakeholders, ranging from departments, agencies, traditional authorities, civil society, vulnerable groups, private sector to mention but a few, to undertake monitoring exercises on projects and programs captured and implemented during the period under review. This is geared towards the fulfilment of the district’s objective of attaining participatory governance in the MTDP 2022-2025. PRA tools such as transect walk, field visits, interview and score cards were employed during this session in the year under review to assist stakeholders to effectively participate in the governance process.

[bookmark: _Toc209361239]Table 2.2.1 : Performance Review (2022 - 2025)
	Development Dimension 
	Indicator
	Baseline (2021)
	2022-2025 
Medium-term target
	Cumulative Achievement
	Remarks

	
	
	
	
	Year
	Data
	

	ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

	Farmer Extension Agent Ratio
	1:3050
	1:2000
	December, 2024
	1:3000
	More extension officers should be employed to ease the burden on officers

	
	Percentage of arable land under cultivation
	60%
	80% of arable land to be cultivated
	December, 2024
	68% of arable land
	More arable land should be cultivated. Also ensure degraded lands are rehabilitated 

	
	Percentage of registered MMSEs with access to financial support
	10% MMSEs’ accessing easy and low rate loan)
	90% MMSEs accessing easy and low rate loan)
	December, 2024
	75% of registered  MMSEs’ are accessing easy and low rate loan)
	Various groups in Mpohor, Adum Bansu, Ayiem and Manso were supported to access easy and low rate loans

	
	Percentage of registered youth/SMEs supported with start-up kits 
	30% youth were supported with start-up kit to start their business)
	Support  80% of registered youth/SMEs with start-up kits to start their businesses
	December, 2024
	70% registered  youth/SMEs supported with start-up kit to start their own businesses)
	REP provided start-up kit and NBSSI also provided basic tools for some start up business

	
	No. of trainings organized for businesses to boost skillset
	20
	150 ( to improve businesses)
	December 2024
	About 200 trainings
	More training programmes were organized to help improve businesses

	SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT



	BECE Pass Rate (candidate with aggregate 6-30)
	70%
	90%
	June 2024
	97%
	Pass rate is percentage (%) of BECE candidate with aggregate 6-30

	
	Percentage of Schools benefiting from School feeding 
	20% 
	30% 
	December, 2024
	80%
	A total of 35 schools with 9,841 pupils are  benefiting 

	
	Completion rate 

	


	


	August 2024
	


	Galamsey and teenage pregnancy contributed to the less than the targeted completion rates 

	
	Primary
	88.6%
	98%
	
	95%
	

	
	JHS
	82.89%
	57%
	
	75.6%
	

	
	SHS
	84.1%
	90%
	
	88%
	

	
	Net Enrolment:
	
	
	
July 2025
	
	Number of appropriately aged pupils/students enrolled in school as a proportion of children in relevant age group

	
	KG
	95%
	98.%
	
	74%
	

	
	Primary
	88%
	90%
	
	84%
	

	
	JHS
	74%
	95%
	
	93%
	

	
	
Maternal Mortality Ratio
	
0
	
125/100,000
	March 2025
	
0
	The upgrading of the Mpohor health center to a polyclinic improved the services provided

	
	Under five mortality Rate
	0
	8/1000
	2024
	0
	The district heath directorate ensured this remained at zero

	
	Percentage of Supervised Deliveries
	36.7%
	60%
	2024
	50.7%
	Even though there was increment, lack of a hospital accounted for inability to meet set target

	
	Percentage of population vaccinated for cholera
	60%
	97%
	December 2024
	77%
	District-wide cholera vaccination and Sensitization on personal hygiene

	
	Percentage increase in coverage of LEAP beneficiaries
	2% 
	50%
	December 2024
	0% 
	No additional beneficiary was included in the program

	
	Percentage of registered PWDs empowered
	40%
	Increase income levels by 30%
	December, 2024
	70%
	Within the plan period, government’s focus was to increase income levels of PWDs of the ages of 18 to 59 by empowering them economically.

	
	Percentage decrease in reported cases of Child neglect
	70%
	decrease by 50%
	December, 2024
	45% decrease in reported cases of Child neglect
	Number of reported cases have dropped due to public sensitization compared to reported cases before plan period.

	
	Percentage increase in population with access to portable water
	85%    
	90%
	December, 2024
	  88%
	The assembly should do more in terms of drilling boreholes in communities

	
	Percentage increase in access to sanitation
	80%
	95%
	December, 2024
	85%
	The Environmental health department ensured 

	ENVIRONMENTAL INFRASTRUCTURE AND HUMAN SETTLEMENT
	Percentage of communities with street names
	20%

	50%
	December, 2024
	57%
	Using top 10 communities in the district

	
	Percentage of road network in good condition
	34%
	70%
	December, 2024
	45%
	Major road networks are under construction and this would increase the percentage subsequently

	
	Percentage of Communities with electricity
	64%
	90%
	December, 2024
	77%
	Extension of electricity was done in selected communities

	GOVERNANCE, CORRUPTION AND PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY
	Percentage of staff who attended training programmes 
	60%
	100%
	December, 2024
	100%
	All staff had some sort of training 

	
	No. of Area Council fully operationalized
	100%
	100%
	December, 2024
	100%
	All 4 are now operational

	IMPLEMENTATION, COORDINATION, MONITORING AND EVALUATION
	Proportion of AAP activities implemented
	51.3%
	90%
	December, 2024
	61.42%
	The district was not able to implement all activities due to budget constraint  



2.3 [bookmark: _Toc212711830]FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
The source of revenue for the implementation of the previous plan (2022-2025) is shown in Table 2.3.1. From the table, it can be seen that all the amount received under each revenue source was less than the amount budgeted leading to variances in each source.
[bookmark: _Toc209361240]Table 2.3.1 Financial Performance of the District
	Source Of Funds
	Total Estimated Cost  Of  Plan
	Total Amount Received
	Variance

	GOG
	6,469,416.31
	8,189,862.21
	279,554.10

	IGF
	6,817,887.44
	5,309,077.32
	1,508,810.12

	DACF
	8,569,239.03
	4,134,622.26
	4,434,616.77

	DACF-RFG
	4,132,833.63
	3,001,465.3
	1,131,368.33

	OTHERS
	2,312,613.72
	1,807,505.69
	505,108.03

	TOTAL
	28,301,990.13
	20,442,532.78
	5,859,457.35


Source: Finance, 2025
Implications on the Implementation of the MTDP
The table above reveals that the district received only 72.2% of the total budgeted amount for the implementation of the plan. This had an adverse effect on the plan implementation. In all, about 61.42% of the total planned activities were implemented by the assembly. This indicates that about 38.58% of the planned activities were not implemented by the district due to inadequate revenue. 
Strategies Implemented to improve Revenue Mobilization 
In terms of revenue mobilization, the district assembly did put in place measures to enhance it. Some of the strategies include;
1. the formation of a revenue task force to oversee the mobilisation of revenue,
2. District-Wide Sensitization on the need of indigenes to pay taxes,
3. Procuring of logistics for Revenue Collectors (reflectors).
Challenges to Revenue Mobilization
The Mpohor-Fiase District Assembly was able to mobilize 78% of its IGF during the period under review. However, more could have been done to ensure the District Assembly achieved it target. Some of the reasons behind the variance are;
1. Poor revenue data base,
2. Inadequate revenue collectors within the district,
3. Absence of a gazette by-law,
4. Poor commitment to the implementation of the RIAP (Revenue Improvement Action Plan).
2.4 [bookmark: _Toc212711831]EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIAGNOSIS
The existing conditions and diagnosis are grouped into seven (7) main categories. Namely, Demographic characteristics, Physical characteristics, Economy, Social, Environment, Governance, and Emergency preparedness and response. An in-depth analysis of all existing conditions is highlighted indicating the causes, effects and other related issues. In addition, the possible outcomes these conditions could have on current and future development is presented.
[bookmark: _Toc212711832]2.4.1 Demographic Characteristics
a. Population size and growth rate
According to 2021 population and housing census (PHC), the population of the district is 52,473 with 26,979 males and 25,494 females. Overall, there are slightly more males (13,570) in urban areas than females (13,466). However, the difference between males (13,409) in the local areas is higher than females (12,048). Also, the district population increased by 9,550 (about 22%) from the 42,923 (PHC 2010), recorded in 2010. 
[bookmark: _Toc209361241]Table 2.4.1  Population by Sex, and Type of Locality
	District/
Type of Locality
	Total Population
	Household Population
	Non-Household Population

	
	Both Sexes
	Male
	Female
	Both Sexes
	Male
	Female
	Both Sexes
	Male
	Female

	Mpohor
	52,473
	26,979
	25,494
	52,053
	26,797
	25,256
	420
	182
	238

	Urban
	27,016
	13,570
	13,446
	26,625
	13,407
	13,218
	391
	163
	228

	Local
	25,457
	13,409
	12,048
	25,428
	13,390
	12,.038
	29
	19
	10


Source: PHC, 2021

[bookmark: _Toc209361242]From table 2.4.2, the share of the district population as compared to the total population of western region (2,060,585) is 2.5% with majority being males (51.4%). It has a land area of 699 square kilometers with a population density (i.e. persons per sq.km) of 75.1.
Table 2.4.2  Population Characteristics
	District
	Share of Population (%)
	Area km2
	Population Density (Persons per sq.km)
	No. of Households
	Non-Household Population
	Household Population
	Avg. Household Size

	
	Both Sexes
	M
	F
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Mpohor
	2.5
	51.4
	48.6
	699
	75.1
	17,385
	420
	52,053
	3.0


Source: PHC, 2021
b. Religious Composition
Mpohor-Fiase is a district of mixed religious composition made up of Christians, Muslims, traditionalists and others. A majority of people in the district are Christians (87%). Muslims account for 6.6% and traditionalists are 0.8%. Those without any form of religion account for 5% and others (0.6%).
Figure 2.4.1 Religious Affiliations in percentages

c. Occupation distribution
According to the 2021 population and housing census, the total population within the working ages (15years and above) is 34,135 people. Out of this figure, 20,080 people representing 58.83% are economically active. Out of the economically active population, 17,795 representing 88.62% are employed and 2285 representing 11.38% are unemployed. The economically inactive population is made up of 6,271 representing 41.17% people. They include pensioners, aged, disabled and others. 
Agriculture including fishing and forestry employs about 8,555 persons representing 42.6% of the economically active population out of which 5365 are males and 3190 females. Mining and Quarrying also employs 2529 persons representing 12.59% consisting of 2037 males and 492 females. The manufacturing sector also employs 1163 persons representing 5.8% which comprises of 666 males and 497 females while 7833 are employed in other areas. The District is predominantly agrarian.
[bookmark: _Toc209361243]Table 2.4.3: Major Occupation in the District
	Occupation
	Frequency
	Percentage

	Agriculture
	8,555
	42.60

	Mining and Quarrying
	2,529
	12.59

	Manufacturing
	1,163
	5.80

	Others
	7,833
	39.01

	Total
	20,080
	100.00


Source: PHC, 2021








[bookmark: _Toc209369080]Figure 2.4.2 Major Occupation in the Mpohor-Fiase District

Source: PHC, 2021
With regards to the sector of employment, more people (78.49 percent) are employed in the private informal sector in the District followed by 16.15 percent by private formal sector. 
The 2021 PHC also revealed that majority of the Districts population aged 15 years and older are self-employed without employees (56.75%) followed by self-employed with employees (3.75%). Females who are self- employed without employee(s) are more than their male counterpart in the same category. Women in the District must therefore be encouraged and supported with credit facilities to expand their business operations in order to create employment and wealth.

d. Rural urban split
The settlement systems are analyzed in relation to the population distribution, location and distribution of services, as well as hierarchy of settlements. The settlement pattern and spatial linkages between the settlements were examined to find the nature and distribution of all types of facilities in the District. Settlements with population of 5,000 or more in Ghana are classified as urban while those below are classified rural. 
The current projected population is estimated to be about 52,028 (2021) and would be 57,937 by the end of the planning period (2025). The District is predominantly rural with about 48.07% of the population living in rural areas as against 51.93% in the urban areas (PHC, 2021). There exist three main urban areas in the district namely, Mpohor, Adum Banso, and Manso with the rest of the communities with populations less than 5000, hence considered rural. The rural-urban split is therefore 48.07:51.93.  The settlement system and spatial linkages among settlements give a clear view of the variety of functions performed by various settlements as well as the population distribution in space.
[bookmark: _Toc212711833]2.4.2 PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Physical characteristics include Topography, Vegetation, Weather, Water resources, Soils, Plant and animal life.
a. Weather
Mpohor-Fiase has a humid, warm and a very wet tropical climate with two rainy seasons, consistently high humidity and moderate temperatures year-round.
The district is characterized by a humid climate and is one of the wettest districts in Ghana with 1500-2000mm annual rainfall. The district experiences three (3) rainfall patterns which are the major rainy season (May-June), minor rainy season (September-November) and the drier period (December-February, influenced by harmattan winds). 
The district experiences an annual average temperature of 24 degree to 28 degree Celsius with the hottest months being February-April (32 degree Celsius). The cooler months are June-August with around 22 degrees Celsius to 24 degrees Celsius mainly due to cloud cover and rainfall. The Southwest monsoon winds dominate most of the year, bringing moisture from the Atlantic. 
The weather in the Mpohor-Fiase district impacts agriculture positively as it favors cocoa, oil palm and food crops from farming due to abundant rainfall and fertile soils.

b. Vegetation
Mpohor-Fiase lies within the high forest zone of Ghana, specifically the moist semi-deciduous forest belt. It is one of the most forest-rich areas of the country with dense vegetation, fertile soils and abundant water resources. It is dominated by evergreen and semi-deciduous tree species such as Wawa, Mahogany, Odum, Sapele, Ceiba among others. It also has rich understory shrubs, climbers and ferns.
Due to agriculture, large parts of the natural forest have been converted into cocoa farms, oil palm plantations, coconut and rubber plantations. Food crops like plantain, cassava, cocoyam and maize are grown under tree cover. The Butre and Hwini rivers have lush and dense vegetation around them. It consists of raffia palms, bamboo and other wetland plant species. Areas affected by logging and shifting cultivation now have secondary forests with fast-growing species like Alstonia, Musanga and Chromolaena odorata (Acheampong weed).
The rich vegetation of the district is of great ecological importance as it provides timber, fuelwood and non-timber products such as mushrooms, snails and medicinal plants. It also supports rich biodiversity such as providing habitats for monkeys, forest antelopes and diverse birdlife. It also play a key role in watershed protection and climate regulation.
c. Topography
Mpohor-Fiase’s topography is a forest-savannah zone with the land largely characterized by gentle slopes and rolling hills. Its elevation ranges mostly between 60-150 meters above sea level with no very high mountains. The district is drained by small rivers and streams which are tributaries of river Pra. Mpohor-Fiase is well-watered with streams and rivers such as the Bonsa and Subri which feed into the Pra basin. The drainage supports agriculture but also causes localized flooding in low-lying areas during heavy rains.
The area has fertile forest soil which supports cocoa, oil palm, rubber and other food crops. It lies within the tropical rainforest zone, though some parts have secondary forest due to farming and logging. The area has a double maxima rainfall regimes which are March-July and September-November and these maintains a lush vegetation.
In all the topography of Mpohor- Fiase can be best described as gently undulating forest land with fertile soils, numerous rivers and valleys that support intensive agriculture.
d. Water resources
Mpohor-Fiase is naturally endowed with rich water resources that supports agriculture, domestic use and industrial activities. Mpohor can count on two major water resources which are the Bonsa and Subri rivers. River Bonsa is very significant in providing water for farming and domestic activities and Suri being a major tributary in the area with sections bothered by the Subri River Forest Reserve. Numerous smaller streams and tributaries feed into the Pra river ensuring year-round water flow.
Regarding ground water resources, the area has shallow aquifers that are tapped through hand-dug wells and boreholes, especially in rural communities. Ground water has become an important supplement as the activities of illegal miners have made surface water almost inaccessible.
Mpohor-Fiase enjoys bi-modal rainfall with annual averages above 1500mm. This high rainfall recharges rivers, streams and ground water, making the district generally water-secure as compared to drier parts of Ghana.
Low-lying valleys along river courses serve as seasonal wetlands, supporting rice farming and vegetable cultivation. These areas also act as natural water storage and flood control systems.










Source: PPD, 2025

[bookmark: _Toc212711834]2.4.3 ECONOMY
a. Local economic development
The local economy of Mpohor-Fiase is fast growing and this has a direct relationship with the increase in population due to migration. Immigration has led to population growth and increased demand for goods and services in sectors including agriculture, manufacturing, food processing and hospitality among others. Also, major reason for the influx of immigrants and foreigners in the district is mainly due to illegal mining. Common crops grown in the district include oil palm, cocoa, rubber and cassava. 
The district has a potential of growing economically in various sectors including agriculture, manufacturing, food processing, mining, tourism, sports among others.
i. Agriculture
Agriculture is the predominant livelihood in Mpohor-Fiase and about 70% of households engage in some kind of agricultural activity. Of these agricultural households, nearly all are crop farmers (94%) while about 32% also rear livestock. Staple crops in the district include cassava, plantain, maize, cocoyam and vegetables. Cash/tree crops include oil palm and cocoa. Oil palm is cultivated on a large-scale by Benso Oil Palm Plantation (BOPP), Plantation Scofinaff and NORPALM. The district is also developing a great interest in rubber cultivation. Non-traditional crops with potential include pepper, pineapple, citrus, cashew and banana.
Farm sizes are relatively small which the average farm measuring about one acre per farmer in many cases. Traditional methods of farming dominate in the district including slash and burn, hoes, cutlasses and minimal mechanisation. Tractors and heavy machinery are mostly used in the larger oil palm plantations. Output per yields is substantially low due to these traditional methods of farming compared to the great potential of the district.
Illegal mining activities is an issue in the district affecting farmland, river systems, water bodies and soil quality. Harmful chemicals and metals used by illegal miners pose a risk to agriculture which tends to affect public health. Also, water pollution from mining activities is a problem which not only affects human health but also reduces availability of clean water for irrigation or livestock.
Ghana Productivity Safety Net Project (GPSNP)
The Ghana Productive Safety Net project II (GPSNP 2) is a World Bank project still ongoing in the district. The purpose of the Ghana Productive Safety Net Project is to give support to the Government to strengthen safety net systems that will improve the productivity of the poor. The project takes various forms and Mpohor-Fiase is a beneficiary of the Labour-Intensive Public Works (LIPW) and the Production Inclusion component. The purpose of the Ghana Productive Safety Net Project is to give support to the Government to strengthen safety net systems that will improve the productivity of the poor. The overall objective of the GPSNP 2 is to alleviate extreme poverty and to boost the productivity and incomes of the poor in the country. The project seeks to enroll 60% female beneficiaries. 
The Mpohor-Fiase District has a total of six (6) subproject sites which are; the Maintenance of Oil Palm Plantations at four (4) subproject sites (Adum Banso, Manso, Ayiem), Maintenance of Cocoa Plantation at one (1) project site (jhhs) and Rehabilitation of degraded communal land using Oil Palm at two (2) subproject sites (Kofikrom and Adanse). Beneficiaries of the project are given accumulated wages at the end of each month through E-zwich and other mobile money payment platforms. During the period under review, beneficiaries of the project had their daily wage improved significantly from Twenty Ghana Cedis (GH₵20.00) to Thirty-Five Ghana Cedis (GH₵35.00) representing a 75% increase. This led to an increase in the attendance of beneficiaries. Beneficiaries were also provided with adequate PPEs (cutlasses and wellington boots) in order to ensure they execute their tasks with ease. Series of sensitizations were organized for the beneficiaries by the zonal office through the Assembly. Sensitization on fire outbreaks, sensitization on e-dash application and troubleshooting of the M8 biometric tablet was also done for community facilitators and Time keepers.
 Plans of improving upon the project by involving Benso Oil Palm Plantation (BOPP) to bring on board their managerial and technical expertise is almost near completion. A Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) has been presented, perused and duly signed and sealed by both parties (The Assembly and BOPP) on the Ayiem and Manso subprojects. The project has been handed over to the communities through the facility management committee (FMC). The Assembly together with some community stakeholders signed an agreement with BOPP to also manage the Adum Banso subproject. Oil Palm trees on the Adum Banso subproject site have started fruiting likewise the cocoa trees at the Tumentu subproject site. This is of great commercial value to the district and also goes a long way to improve the local economy. 
The district also benefits from the Productive Inclusion (PI) component of GPSNP 2. Communities selected across the district includes Tumentu, Ayiem, Manso, Adum Banso, Adum Dominase, Mampong, Adansi, Edaa, Huniso, Angu, Domiabra, Bomba and Obrayebona. The beneficiaries of this Productive Inclusion (PI) are expected to be educated and set up on income generating activities such as soap making, gari production, rabbitry and grass cutter farming, honey/bee keeping, pomade making, mushroom farming, snail farming and piggery. The programme is aimed at ensuring that 550 households will be self-selected and 371 out of these will be enrolled to receive cash grants or benefits. The programme is in 3 modules. Module 1 and 2 are the training stages and level 3 is the final training and cash grants. The district completed all the modules during the period and cash grants were given to beneficiaries of the programme to begin their startups. This program fulfils the assembly’s goal of modernizing agriculture by 5% by 2025.
Table 2.4.5: Ghana Productive Safety Net Project (LIPW Beneficiaries)
	COMMUNITY
	MALE BENEFICIARIES
	FEMALE BENEFICIARIES
	TOTAL

	ADUM BANSO
	8
	63
	71

	TUMENTU
	43
	56
	99

	MANSO
	26
	39
	65

	AYIEM
	21
	39
	60

	ADANSI
	31
	51
	82

	KOFIKROM
	9
	27
	36

	TOTAL
	138
	275
	413


Source: Desk Officer, GPSNP 2
Planting for Food and Jobs
The total number of 1,681 farmers have been registered under the planting for food and jobs program made up of 584 females and 1,079 males. The Assembly through the Agric directorate distributed 1,869 bags of NPK fertilizers, 439 bags of UREA and 90 bags of organic fertilizer to registered farmers under the program. Seedlings including maize and oil palm were also received and distributed to these farmers for cultivation with the aim of boosting food security in the district.
Planting for Export and Rural Development (PERD) 
During the review period, the assembly also collaborated with the Mineral Development Fund secretariat and the Tree Crop Development Authority and received 243,000 oil palm seedlings and 107,000 coconut seedlings respectively which were distributed to 1760 registered farmers. This is in line to fulfil the objective of promoting industrial development by 10% by the end of the planning period. 
Table 2.4.4 Distribution of oil palm and coconut seedlings
	YEAR
	OIL PALM
	COCONUT
	BENEFICIARIES

	2019
	20,000
	-
	132

	2020
	25,000
	-
	209

	2021
	40,000
	7,000
	335

	2022
	70,000
	100,000
	421

	2023
	50,000
	-
	408

	2024
	38,000
	-
	255

	 
	243,000
	107,000
	1760


Source: Agric Directorate 2025
Planting for Jobs and Investment (DCACT) 
The District Centre for Agricultural and Commercial Technology (DCACT) was established at the Agric Directorate where farmers, those into agribusiness and other related entrepreneurs can call to seek for information on various agricultural issues. During the period under review, Five Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty (5860) clients contacted the centre for various kind of information. Clients contacted through various channels such as SMS, phone calls, WhatsApp and e-mails. All clients were served to their satisfaction. A total number of 567 farmers have been linked to output markets due to the information provided them since 2022. This has improved and added value to agricultural products and food safety in the district.
Agric Extension Activities
There are currently four (4) Agriculture Extension officers at post in the district serving the entire farming population. The AEA to farmer ration stands at 1:13,377. This is very low and this accounts for the reason supervision of farmers and farm activities and also other service rendered them are not effective making the district not being able to reach its production potential. These services also include livestock vaccination. A total number of 896 livestock have been vaccinated since 2022. There is the need to increase the number of AEAs in the district in other to provide better and quality extension services to farmers.
Total output in agriculture
The agricultural outputs of the district increased significantly as a result of the tremendous efforts by the directorate. The year 2024 under review saw maize production increase from 13,100MT in 2023 to 16,300MT in 2024. Rice production also increased to 7,200MT as compared to the 4,600MT recorded in 2023. Cassava increased by 3,800MT (That is, from 98,200MT in 2023 to 102,000MT in 2024). Oil palm also increased from 29,000MT in 2022, 40,000MT in 2023 and currently stands at 59,000MT. Plantain, yam and poultry saw a rise in production across the district during the period under review.



Table 2.4.4 Total output in agriculture
	PRODUCE
	BASELINE (2021)
	2022
	2023
	2024

	MAIZE
	15,104MT
	12,800MT
	13,100MT
	16,300MT

	RICE
	15,780MT
	2,800MT
	5,500MT
	7,200MT

	CASSAVA
	129,505MT
	96,000MT
	100,000MT
	102,000MT

	COCOYAM
	2,456MT
	2,450MT
	4,500MT
	4,900MT

	PLANTAIN
	29,500MT
	80,900MT
	94,000MT
	96,000MT

	YAM
	2,034MT
	2,150MT
	3,000MT
	3,300MT

	OIL PALM
	24,000MT
	29,000MT
	40,000MT
	59,000MT

	PIG
	4,400MT
	7,020MT
	9,200MT
	11,200MT

	POULTRY
	5,670MT
	7,300MT
	12,000MT
	13,890MT


Source: Agric Directorate, 2025
Challenges in Agriculture
1. Traditional farming methods, low mechanization, small farm sizes limit productivity.
2. Road/Feeder Road access is a major challenge resulting in post-harvest losses.
3. The activities of illegal miners polluting river bodies and reducing soil quality.
4. Pest and infections on crops and livestock.
5. Inadequate extension officers and other agric personnel in the district.
6. Inadequate storage facilities.
ii. Oil Palm Processing
The district has the potential of being a giant in oil palm production since the most common crop grown is oil palm. Mpohor-Fiase sees little oil palm in the district and this is as a result of the activities of major industry players such as BOPP, PSG, B-BOVID and NORPALM. These players purchase produce from local farmers, process it in crude palm oil and export, leaving little to no palm oil in the district for the local community to purchase. 
There are local oil palm processors in the district and notable among them is the Ayiem local oil palm processors made up of a group of vibrant women who are into processing palm fruits into palm oil.
Although there are local and domestic palm oil producers, produce from their end cannot serve the entire district. They also face great competition for palm fruits for processing.
In all, the district is endowed with rich oil palm trees but it does not reflect the amount of palm oil available in the district as there is always shortage and price hikes.
In view of this, management of the Assembly has plans of setting up a palm oil processing factory to process palm fruits into palm oil for local consumption. It seeks to get its inputs or raw materials from the local farmers and also outputs from the Ghana Productive Safety Net Project. Management also plans to support the Ayiem local palm oil producers to expand their reach.
These steps being taken by management will ensure the influx of palm oil and will ensure cheap consumer and producer prices.
iii. Job Creation and Employment
The Ghana Productive Safety Net is also aimed at boosting the local economy through the provision of employment through climate change mitigation interventions by rehabilitating degraded communal lands through agricultural and also Production Inclusive activities. This aims at boosting the local economy through the provision of job opportunities and entrepreneurship training, cushioning the poor financially. Beneficiaries of the project are given accumulated wages at the end of each month through E-zwich and other mobile money payment platforms. About 70% of the beneficiaries have utilized their wages by setting up businesses as a form of gaining passive income and some also create employment out of the little given.
Since its inception, the project has led to the reduction of extreme poverty in the district as most households enrolled have been elevated from their poverty status through the receipt of steady income which has led to the investment into income generating activities.
iv. Tourism
Tourism is one of the fastest growing sectors of the economy of Ghana. Through the growth of tourism, many districts have been able to expand their economies. Although Mpohor-Fiase district is young in terms of tourism development, the district have been putting in more effort to develop tourism. The Mpohor-Fiase district has two main forms of tourism. These are festivals (The Apaho festival) and a private eco-tourist site (His Majesty Place farms).  The Apaho festival brought people from far and near to witness the rich culture of the people of Adum Banso. The District Assembly was involved in the celebration of the Apaho festival at Adum Banso during the period under review. There are no other significant festival celebrations in the district. The Assembly is in consultation with traditional authorities across the district to come up with significant festivities to tell the historic stories and preserve the rich heritage of the district. The Assembly and traditional authorities are putting measures in place to make it a huge tourist attraction in other to boost the local economy of the district. The Assembly is still progressing with efforts to collaborate with management of the eco-tourism site located in Ayiem. Official correspondence have been advanced to the owner of the site outlining the importance of the site to economic development of the district. The Assembly expressed interest to partner for the development of the site as a major eco-tourism site with the potential to attract both foreign and local influx and generate revenue. This is geared towards the Assembly’s goal of promoting at least one potential tourist site in the district.
v. Markets and Market Infrastructure
Mpohor-Fiase is an agrarian district and markets are very crucial in its development since markets are the final destination for farm produce for economic gains. Markets serve as the link between the producer and consumer. Mpohor-Fiase as a district cannot do without markets. However, this is not the case. There are three (3) major markets located in the district situated at Mpohor, Manso and Adum Banso. These markets are deteriorated and non-functional. Market women usually display their goods on the bare ground whiles a few do on table-tops and small shops.
Markets in the district are clumsy with no proper layout, making movement of humans and vehicles difficult especially during market days. This also affects revenue collection due to the inability to collect accurate data on market women due to overcrowding. This also takes a toll on sanitation.
These markets have been tabled for redevelopment and that of the Mpohor market commenced. This is currently stalled and provisions have been made in the new DACF guidelines to continue the redevelopment. Provisions have also been made for the commencement of the 24-hour economy market which is a government flagship program.
These redevelopments will ensure that the market accommodates numerous businesses, boosting the local economy and with the layout properly done, will reduce overcrowding and improve sanitation.
[bookmark: _Toc212711835]2.4.4 SOCIAL
Education, Health, Social and child protection, Nutrition, Water and sanitation, Housing, Gender, Migration, Aged care, Family life, Youth are related issues that best describe the Social conditions.


a. Education
The Mpohor-Fiase district is focused on improving education at all levels within the district. It is aimed at ensuring that the district stands out as one of the best in regards to formal education. Mechanisms have been put in place and also plans are still being made in order to realize this goal.
 
i. Educational Facilities
Educational levels in the district ranges from Kindergarten, Primary, Junior High and Senior High. These are made up of public, private and faith-based institutions. Currently, there are thirty-two (32) Kindergartens and also thirty-two (32) Primary schools in the district. There are also thirty-five (35) Junior High Schools in the district. Mpohor-Fiase has one (1) senior high school which is the Mpohor senior high school. In total, this takes the number of educational facilities in the district to one hundred (100).  With the rate of growth of the population in the district there is the need to add up to the already existing facilities. The district has several ongoing projects on educational facilities and this will ease pressure on existing facilities and also create a conducive environment for teaching and learning.
[bookmark: _Toc209361245]Table 2.4.4 : School Facilities in Mpohor-Fiase
	LEVEL
	NUMBER

	KINDERGATEN (KG)
	32

	PRIMARY
	32

	JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL (JHS)
	35

	SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL (SHS)
	1

	TOTAL
	100


Source: DED, 2025





Source: DED, 2025

ii. Gender Parity Index
Gender Parity Index (GPI) measures the relative access to education and opportunities for males and females. The GPI for KG stood at 0.91 in 2022 which then moved to 1 in 2023 and then to 1.01 in 2024. This shows that there were more males as compared to females in KG in the year 2022. However, there was a gender balance in 2023 whiles 2024 registered more females as against males. Primary level of education also recorded more males against females in 2022, stroke a balance in 2022 and recorded more females as compared to males in 2024. Currently, data available depicts more female school children as compared to males across all levels of education. It shows the impact of campaigns and sensitizations on girl-child education in the district.
[bookmark: _Toc209361246]




Table 2.4.5 :  Gender Parity Index
	LEVEL
	2022
	2023
	2024

	KINDERGARTEN
	0.91
	1.00
	1.01

	PRIMARY
	0.92
	1.00
	1.06

	JHS
	0.91
	0.90
	1.03


Source: DED, 2025
iii. Pass Rate
Concerning BECE pass rate, 98% of candidates who sat for the exam passed in 2022. In 2023, the pass rate of candidates still stood at 98%. The pass rate reduced to 92% in 2024. This decrease in the pass rate was mainly due to some irregularities recorded during the examination period which saw some scripts cancelled. Also, the rise of illegal mining has led more students to abandon studies in search for earns meat especially those from poor households.
Regarding WASSCE, 82% of students presented for the exam passed in 2022 which then reduced to 70% in 2023 but again increased significantly increased to 87% in 2024. This achievement in 2024 can be directly attributed to the construction of a science laboratory, construction of a 12-unit classroom block in Mpohor senior high school and the distribution of mathematical sets to final year students.
[bookmark: _Toc209361247]Table 2.4.6 : Pass Rate
	LEVEL
	2022
	2023
	2024

	JHS
	98%
	98%
	92%

	SHS
	82%
	70%
	87%


Source: DED, 2025
iv. Free SHS
The total number of students enrolled in 2022 on the free SHS program were 1181 which were made up of 410 male and 771 females. This number reduced slightly to 1175 in 2023. This was made up of 427 males and 748 females. In 2024, the students on the program totalled 1309 made up of 492 females 817 females. The implementation of the FSHS program has helped increase literacy rate in the district.
[bookmark: _Toc209361248]

Table 2.4.7 : Free SHS Enrolment
	GENDER
	2022
	2023
	2024

	MALE
	410
	427
	492

	FEMALE
	771
	748
	817

	TOTAL
	1181
	1175
	1309


Source: DED, 2025
b. Health
The district as part of its development prioritizes health as a major sector to drive its developmental agenda. It is in this light that the Assembly puts in conscious efforts to improve healthcare through the improvement in the conditions of health facilities, construction of new facilities, supporting the health directorate in their routine activities among others to ensure a healthy citizenry and district as a whole.
i. Health Facilities
Mpohor-Fiase district has twenty-six (26) health facilities made up of one (1) Polyclinic, three (3) Health centers, three (3) clinics and seventeen (17) CHPS compounds. There are five (5) CHPS zones at various localities (Ankobea, Bronikrom, Manso One, Manso Two, Akotrom) where health services are provided once a week to complement the health care delivery services.
The 2022-2025 plan period saw the addition of four (4) CHPS compounds in Tumentu, Bomba, Sentiaw and Trebuom which enhanced healthcare coverage in the district by expanding the reach of health service delivery including maternal care. The upgrading of the Mpohor Health Center to a Polyclinic also happened during the period under review. One district hospital is currently under construction at Mpohor. This is a great accomplishment as it has reduced the need for citizenry to seek health care outside the district. The polyclinic has been equipped with a theatre and other surgical and delivery equipment to improve service delivery by performing caesarian sessions and other surgical procedures. 

During the period (2022-2025), two (2) new private health facilities (GAT medical Center and …. Clinic) were added to the already existing Benso Oil Palm Plantation (BOPP) clinic at Adum Banso and new Birth Maternity Home at Mpohor which were the only privately owned facilities in the District. This has lessen the burden on government facilities as the populace now have options to choose from. 
Mpohor-Fiase being a beneficiary of the government’s initiative of the construction of the district hospital (Agenda 111) witnessed the commencement of the construction of the hospital during the period. Work has greatly advanced but is currently stalled. The district hospital when completed and fully operationalized will be of great addition to the health sector of the district as it will ensure full health service delivery for client without the seeking specific services elsewhere.
[bookmark: _Toc209361249]Table 2.4.8 : Polyclinic
	NO
	NAME OF FACILITY
	CUSTODIAN
	LOCATION

	1
	Mpohor Polyclinic
	Government
	Mpohor


Source: DHD, 2024
[bookmark: _Toc209361250]Table 2.4.9 : Health Centers
	NO
	NAME OF FACILITY
	CUSTODIAN
	LOCATION

	1
	Manso Health Center
	Government
	Manso

	2
	Ayiem Health Center
	Government
	Ayiem

	3
	Adum Banso Health Center
	Government
	Adum Bansp


Source: DHD, 2024
[bookmark: _Toc209361251]Table 2.4.10 : CHPS Compound
	NO
	NAME OF FACILITY
	CUSTODIAN
	LOCATION

	1 
	Obrayebona CHPS 
	Government
	Adum Banso 

	2.
	Dominase CHPS 
	Government
	Ayiem 

	3. 
	K9 CHPS 
	Government
	Adum Banso 

	4 
	Botodwina CHPS 
	Government
	Adansi

	5. 
	Mampong CHPS
	Government
	Adansi

	6. 
	Angu CHPS 
	Government
	Manso

	7. 
	Bomba CHPS
	Government
	Manso 

	8. 
	Wiredukrom CHPS 
	Government
	Manso

	9. 
	Sentiaw CHPS 
	Government
	Ayiem

	10. 
	Ohiawoamawu
	Government
	Mpohor

	11. 
	Ampeasem
	Government
	Ayiem

	12. 
	Tumentu CHPS
	Government
	Ayiem

	13 
	Edaa CHPS
	Government
	Adansi

	14. 
	K3
	Government
	Adum Banso

	15. 
	Trebuom CHPS
	Government
	Trebuom

	16.
	Adum Banso Upper CHPS
	Government
	Adum Banso

	17.
	Edumase CHPS
	Government
	Edumase


Source: DHD, 2024
[bookmark: _Toc209361252]Table 2.4.11 : CHPS Zone
	NO
	NAME OF FACILITY
	CUSTODIAN
	LOCATION

	1.. 
	Ankobea CHPS 
	Government
	Mpohor 

	2. 
	Bronikrom CHPS 
	Government
	Mpohor 

	3. 
	Manso one CHPS 
	Government
	Manso 

	4. 
	Manso two CHPS 
	Government
	Manso

	5. 
	Akotrom CHPS 
	Government
	Manso 


Source: DHD, 2024
[bookmark: _Toc209361253]Table 2.4.12 :  Community Clinic and Private Facilities
	NO
	NAME OF FACILITY
	CUSTODIAN
	LOCATION

	1
	Adansi Community Clinic
	Government
	Adansi

	2
	Benso Oil Palm Plantation Clinic
	Private
	Adum Banso

	3
	New Birth Maternity Clinic
	Private
	Mpohor

	4
	GAT Medical Center
	Private
	Adum Banso

	5
	….. Manso Clinic
	Private
	Manso


Source: DHD, 2024
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Source: DHD, 2025

ii. OPD Attendance
Table 2.4.14 below shows the top ten (10) cases recorded during OPD attendance in the district from the years 2022 to 2025. It shows that malaria is the leading case in OPD attendance depicting the prevalence of the disease in the district. Upper Respiratory Tract Infection and Rheumatism Tract and Joint Pain follows closely. 

[bookmark: _Toc209361254]Table 2.4.13 : Top 10 OPD Attendance
	
	2022
	2023
	2024
	2025

	No
	Cases
	Cases
	Cases
	Cases

	1
	Malaria
	Malaria
	Malaria
	Malaria

	2
	Upper Respiratory Tract Infection
	Upper Respiratory Tract Infection
	Upper Respiratory Tract Infection
	Gynecological conditions

	3
	Rheumatism and joint pain
	Rheumatism and joint pain
	Rheumatism and joint pain
	Upper Respiratory Tract Infection

	4
	Diarrhea
	Anaemia
	Pyrexia
	Hypertension

	5
	Anaemia
	Diarrhea
	Diarrhea
	Typhoid

	6
	Skin disease
	Skin disease
	Anaemia
	Rheumatism and joint pain

	7
	Intestinal worms
	Pyrexia
	Skin disease
	Skin disease

	8
	Acute Urinary Tract Infection
	Intestinal worms
	Acute Urinary Tract Infection
	Acute Urinary Tract Infection

	9
	Hypertension
	Acute Urinary Tract Infection
	Intestinal worms
	Diarrhea

	10
	Typhoid
	Typhoid
	Hypertension
	Acute Eye Infection


Source: DHD, 2025
iii. HIV/Tuberculosis
The year 2022 saw 13 tuberculosis cases which then moved to 17 in 2023 and 18 in 2024.
The number of people who tested for HIV were also 13 in 2022, 18 in 2023 and 18 in 2024. Out of those who tested for HIV, 1 tested positive in 2022 and 2023 whiles 2 people tested positive in 2024. Among the 4 who tested positive for HIV during the period, 3 of them are on antiretroviral drugs. This means 75% of those who tested positive are on medication. The directorate continues to sensitize the populace on HIV causes, prevention and management and also encourages testing at various health facilities to know ones status and reduce the rate of spread of the virus. The period also saw the sharing of condoms districtwide as an HIV preventive measure.
The table below gives information on cases of HIV and Tuberculosis during the plan period (2022-2025).
[bookmark: _Toc209361255]Table 2.4.14 : Cases of HIV and Tuberculosis
	[bookmark: _Hlk173787508]Indicators 
	2021
	2022
	2023
	2024

	TB case 
	10
	13
	17
	18

	Tested for HIV 
	10
	13
	17
	18

	% Tested 
	100
	100
	100
	100

	Positive  
	0
	1
	1
	2

	On ARV
	0
	1
	1
	1

	% on ARV
	100
	100
	100
	50


Source: DHD, 2024
iv. Diet related Non-Communicable diseases (Diabetes and Hypertension)
The top two (2) non-communicable diseases in the district are hypertension and diabetes.
A total of 396 hypertension cases were recorded in 2020. The number increased to 680 in 2021 and peaked at 893 in 2022. It then reduced to 829 in 2023 and further decreased to 620 in 2024.
Fifty-two (52) diabetes cases were recorded in 2020. It increased to 132 which indicates a more than 100% increment. This rose again to 147 in 2022, decreased to 129 in 2023 and further decreased to 109 in 2024. It can be clearly seen that the year 2022 saw the peak of non-communicable diseases in the district.
[bookmark: _Toc209369083]Figure 2.4.3 Incidence of Diabetes and Hypertension

Source: DHD, 2025
[bookmark: _Toc209369084]Figure 2.4.4 Incidence of NR-NCDs: gender specific

Source: DHD, 2025
Activities implemented by the health directorate to ensure the prevention and control of chronic diseases.
1. Sensitization on the dangers of hypertension and diabetes.
2. Organizing health walks and encouraging exercises among the youth.
3. Free Blood Pressure check.
4. Organizing health outreach programs districtwide.

v. Antenatal care (ANC)
Antenatal care (ANC) coverage as at 2024 stood at 75%. The year 2022 recorded a 94% coverage but reduced to 74% in 2023. This shows a 1% increase from 2023 to 2024. The drastic drop in 2024 can be attributed to bad roads in the district causing pregnant women to abandon ANC or better still seek ANC service in nearby districts and also sensitizations on the importance of ANC not reaching them.
Every pregnant woman is to make at least four (4 visits) regarding ANC. In 2022 85.76% of them were able to make these visits. This increased to 98.58% in 2023 due to rigorous sensitizations and other activities implemented during the year. This however reduced drastically to 73.3% in 2024. Again, this can be attributed to difficulty in commuting to health facilities in the district.
[bookmark: _Toc209369085]The district seeks to improve ANC attendance through more public campaigns and sensitizations as well as deploring more health professionals to especially CHPS zones to offer extended services to clients.
Figure 2.4.5 Antenatal Care Coverage in the District

Source: DHD, 2025
vi. Teenage Pregnancy
In 2022, teenage pregnancy rate was 10%. This means 10 out of every 100 teenage girls got pregnant in 2022. This percentage increased to 12% in 2023 and reduced to 11% in 2024.
Although the statistics point to the fact that teenage pregnancy has decreased, this is still a matter of concern as major causes of teenage pregnancy in the district such as poverty and illegal mining (galamsey) still persist.
The NCCE in collaboration with the health and education directorate continue tasked to implement various activities in schools to discourage teenage sexual activities.





[bookmark: _Toc209369086]Figure 2.4.6 Percentage of Teenage Pregnancy
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vii. Family Planning
Family Planning services include methods and practices to space births, limit family size and prevent unwanted pregnancies. All individuals and couples are eligible for family planning services. The goal of family planning is to assist couples and individuals of all ages to achieve their reproductive goals and improve their general reproductive health. Family planning services serve as a link to other reproductive health services such as prevention and management of STI including STI/HIV/AIDS.
Figure 2.4.7 Family Planning Coverage
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c. Gender
Gender plays a major role in the nation’s development where men and women have equal rights, responsibilities and opportunities but not given the needed attention to fully realize the desired development measure. Traditionally, men are the heads of families, provides for housekeeping and as such the major decision makers whiles women are normally seen engaged on household chores and other housekeeping essentials. 
Gender disparity in the district is primarily against women at all levels and facets of life, i.e. education, property and business ownership, decision making, leadership roles, professional occupation, access to dignified sanitation, violence among others. They are rather engaged in informal sector often unprofessional in nature like retail of food and petty handicrafts. 
The district Assembly continue to empower women through certain interventions and series of sensitizations. The district is a beneficiary of the Ghana Productive Safety Net Project II (GPSNP 2) which has a policy of employing 60 percent females into the project as beneficiaries. This project has impacted the lives of females in the district immensely as it has cushioned them financially and provided a level of relief for households who depend on men only. Through this initiative, many females have been able to start businesses on their own which has also boosted the local economy. The implementation of the GPSNP has provided alternative income source for women in the district. The period also saw the training of 62 women in soap making, 22 women in gari processing, 69 women in pomade making, 38 women in snail production, 17 women in piggery and 77 women in oil palm production and processing.
During the period under review, the District through the Electoral Commissioner undertook several sensitizations and advocated for more women to take up positions in local governance. Despite all efforts, women representation still remain low. The District has only one (1) female Assembly member out of a total of twenty (20). This represents 5% of female representation. Regarding staffing in the Assembly, 27 out of the total 83 are females representing 32.53% which is a major improvement over 2021.The District Chief Executive and the District Coordinating Director representing the highest authority of the Assembly are also females. 

The Assembly through the Social Welfare and Community Development department embark on frequent campaigns to sensitize the citizenry of the district on Gender Based Violence. This is a major challenge in the district because, most females depend on their male counterparts and by this, are taken advantage of. Cases of Gender Based Violence are not usually reported due to duress and undue influence. The department encourages the citizenry to report all form of abuse to the appropriate agencies and departments for further action. The period 2022-2025 has seen some level of impact done by the series of sensitizations as reported cases of Gender Based Violence improved slightly.
Another initiative of the Assembly is supporting women in agricultural development (vegetable production, post-harvest management, grading and standardization and value addition). The district assembly through the department of agriculture provides financial and managerial support to female farmers who especially engage in vegetable crop production. This has encouraged more females to engage in farming and has also led to the district experience a level of food security as compared to previous years.
More females continue to benefit from the district’s interventions through vocational trainings being organized year on. Trainings such as catering, soap making, baking, dressmaking, hairstyling among others are frequently organized in the district yearly with females being the target beneficiaries. Start-ups kits amongst other forms of support are also provided for beneficiaries after completion of trainings.
The district also achieves some level of gender parity in schools as more females got enrolled into all levels of education during the 2022-2025 period. This achievement was a result of the series of sensitizations which was done districtwide on the importance of girl child education and the enormous potentials of the girl child which remains undercover without education.
d. Housing
Housing in Mpohor-Fiase is mostly rural and dispersed with few nucleated settlements around Mpohor (the district capital). Houses are often located along roads, farms and rivers. Traditional houses are built with mud/mud bricks, wattle and daub or laterite which is roofed with thatch or corrugated iron sheets and this practice is common in the smaller villages. Modern houses in the district are built with cement bricks which is mainly roofed corrugated iron sheets (Aluzinc roof sheets). These houses are built with concrete floors instead of mud floors.
Single room and compound houses are the most common set ups in the district. Large families often live together leading to overcrowding in some cases. Most houses lack piped water and depend heavily on rivers, boreholes and rainwater. Sanitation facilities are limited with the common form of toilet being shared pit latrines.
There are poor drainage systems leading to flooding and erosion around houses. Due to heavy rains, mud houses usually deteriorate quickly. The increasing population and rural urban migration puts pressure on housing in the district.
e. Social and child protection
[bookmark: _Hlk205805023]Every society has a fraction of vulnerable and marginalized group within its confines. These group need to be protected and support to empower them through integration into the community. The district is keen on assisting these vulnerable population to promote social inclusion with the aim of reducing overdependence and poverty.
Key programmes in the district which are aimed at protecting the marginalized in the society include Livelihood Empowerment against Poverty (LEAP) aimed at providing financial support for the vulnerable such as PWDs, poor households, elderly, orphans, pregnant women and infants; the Ghana School Feeding Programme aimed at providing free nutritious meals to school children to boost enrolment and attendance; the National Health Insurance Scheme (NHIS) which aims at providing affordable healthcare for all citizens especially the poor and vulnerable and the Ghana Productivity Safety Net Project (GPSNP) which provides employment opportunities for the poor through climate change mitigation interventions and productive inclusion activities.
i. Livelihood Empowerment against Poverty (LEAP)
A total number of 445 Households (HHs) from 33 Beneficiary communities are currently registered under the Livelihood Empowerment against Poverty (LEAP). These beneficiaries received payment for all Cycle Payments at the various pay points. The payments have successfully been done as scheduled. Home visits and frequent monitoring exercises are also conducted in the various communities for LEAP beneficiaries who have issues with their Leap grant and these issues are referred to the case management unit for redress. Beneficiaries are also sensitized on how to invest the little amount of money given them. They are also assisted with their Health insurance cards renewal. The period under review saw the introduction of the LEAP reassessment programme. The reassessment basically seeks to enroll new beneficiaries, graduate existing ones who are now better off and also update the beneficiary list geared towards upholding transparency, consistency and fairness. The main aim is to ensure that the most vulnerable households are reached with cash grants. Issues identified include death of beneficiaries, beneficiaries doing better off, change of care givers and replacement of deceased care givers who have two or more members in a household as well as missing Ezwich cards.
ii. Alternative Livelihood intervention
The Ghana Productive Safety Net Project (GPSNP) seeks to give support to the Government to strengthen safety net systems that will improve the productivity of the poor. The overall objective of the GPSNP 2 is to alleviate extreme poverty and to boost the productivity and incomes of the poor and vulnerable (including women and persons who are differently abled) in the country.
During the period under review the district of the district was engaged in GPSNP 2. Communities selected across the district includes Tumentu, Ayiem, Manso, Adum Banso, Adum Dominase, Mampong, Adansi, Edaa, Huniso, Angu, Domiabra, Bomba and Obrayebona. The beneficiaries of this Productive Inclusion (PI) were educated and set up on income generating activities such as soap making, gari production, rabbitry and grass cutter farming, honey/bee keeping, pomade making, mushroom farming, snail farming and piggery. Beneficiaries have been duly trained and cash grants have been disbursed to begin their startups. It has impacted the district positively as more households gain secondary income and can invest in or expand their businesses. It has also encouraged savings among the populace.
iii. National Health Insurance Scheme (NHIS)
The National Health Insurance Scheme being implemented in the district operates from its main office in the Wassa East District Assembly (Daboase) since Mpohor-Fiase does not have a district NHIS office. This means the total number of registered beneficiaries is Daboase inclusive. A total of 52,995 beneficiaries had been registered during the period under review. During the period under review, the SWCD of Mpohor-Fiase collaborated with the NHIS district office in Daboase to renew and replace NHIS cards for pupils who are beneficiaries of the Ghana School Feeding program. The Assembly in collaboration with the National Health Insurance Scheme provide assistance including bussing especially people with disabilities to various locations for mass registration. The aim of the district is to ensure full coverage of the scheme among its citizenry.
iv. Persons Who are Differently Abled (PWDA)
The district aims at integrating the vulnerable and marginalized into society and by so doing, tends to create avenues and opportunities that empowers this group. The district through funds such as the district disability fund among others provide financial and other forms of livelihood support for people living with disability. The Assembly provides support in the form of education, health, economically among others. Regarding economic empowerment, PWDs are provided with deep freezers, refrigerators, fufu machines, electric sewing machines, wheel chairs, welding machines amongst others. 
A total of thirty-seven (37) deep freezers, sixteen (16) refrigerators, six (6) fufu machines, six (6) sewing machines and one (1) oven. Frequent monitoring exercises are embarked on to ensure judicious use of items distributed to beneficiaries. About 80 percent of beneficiaries utilized the items economically. This initiative also leads to local economic development both in the short and long run. The district now has more than 70 percent of PWDs economically engaged in one trade or another. Forty (40) PWDs received educational support whiles one (1) received health support. This consist of twenty-four (24) males and seventeen (17) females. Among these are twenty-nine (29) deaf, six (6) visually impaired and six (6) physically impaired.
They are also assisted with the registration of the National Health Insurance Scheme. The total number of PWDs registered as at 2024 were 528.
During the period under review, the PWDs held an election to select the chairman of their federation on 10th March, 2023. At the end of the electoral process, Mr. Kwesi Debrah was re-elected as the chairman of the federation for the Mpohor-Fiase district.
v. Child’s Rights Protection and Promotion
The district received a total of one hundred and four (104) cases from the years 2022-2024. Out of these were seventy-one (71) maintenance cases consisting of twenty-two (22) in 2022, twenty-one (21) in 2023 and twenty-eight (28) in 2024. A total of twenty-nine (29) family welfare cases were also recorded during the period consisting of eight (8) in 2022, sixteen (16) in 2023 and five (5) in 2024. Two (2) child custody and two (2) defilement cases were recorded during the period under review. 
These interventions have had a great impact on the district as it has helped empower the citizenry economically and also help integrate the marginalized into the society. The district continue to work harder to reduce the poverty level among the populace. 
vi. School feeding
The Ghana School Feeding Program (GSFP) is a government “targeted social safety net” initiative that provides quality meals to the most vulnerable children in schools to help reduce malnutrition, hence a healthy life. The Ghana School Feeding Programme is an initiative of the comprehensive Africa Agriculture Development Programme (CAADP) Pillar three (3) which seeks to enhance food security and reduce hunger in line with the United Nations (UN) Sustainable Development Goals (MDGs) on hunger, poverty and malnutrition. 
The district has thirty- five (35) Basic and Primary schools, out of which thirty-two (32) are benefiting from the School Feeding Programme. The remaining three (3) schools without the school feeding programme are Angu D/A Basic in Angu, Ampeasem D/A Basic in Ampeasem, and Amuzukrom D/A KG/ Primary School in Amuzukrom. The Assembly conducts routine monitoring exercises on the activities of beneficiary schools on the GSFP. Caterers are also frequently educated on the need to prepare food in hygienic conditions and also to put on the necessary outfit like aprons and cover their hairs before cooking.
School feeding has had a positive impact in the district as it has resulted in the increase in enrolment in basic schools. 
vii. Free SHS
At the end of 2024. A total of 1,309 FSHS students had been enrolled as compared to 1,175 for the 2023/2024 academic year. These students consisted of 492 males and 817 females. Among The total number of students during the 2022/2023 for the academic year was 1,181. This consisted of 548 males and 633 females. This is made up of 528 day students and 653 boarding students. The total number of students enrolled as at the end of 2023 were 1,175 as compared to 1,181 for the 2022/2023 academic year. These students consisted of 427 males and 748 females. Among them were 799 day students and 376 boarding students.
The 2023/2024 academic year recorded 1309 students consisting of 492 males and 817 females. Out of the total, 900 were day students and 409 were boarding students. The implementation of the FSHS program has helped increase literacy rate in the district. This is in line with achieving the aim of providing access to quality education for all.
f. Migration
Migration is very crucial to the development of every district as it can serve as a catalyst of progress and also retrogression. Migration in the district is mainly due to labour as people from other geographical areas move to settle in the district due to employment. Industrial giants in the district which includes Benso Oil Palm Plantation, Norpalm, Plantation Socfinaff Ghana employ people from all walks of life and this increases migration. Government employees who are not citizens of Mpohor-Fiase are also stationed in the district.  People also migrate to the district mainly to engage in illegal mining activities. 
Migration has driven the economy of the district in a positive direction as people earn and spend locally and also has given rise to the need for infrastructural development. Businesses are growing due to the increase in population resulting from migration.
However, migration has its own shortcomings. Illegal migration poses the threat of terrorism and also comes along with social vices such as prostitution, armed robbery among others. Illegal migration can lead to human trafficking and smuggling of illicit drugs in and out of the district.
The Ghana Immigration and the Ghana Police Service in collaboration with the Mpohor-Fiase District Assembly to check and control migration in the district in order to ensure citizenry calm and safety.
g. Water and Sanitation
Water
Given the role of water in everyday life of human existence, its inadequacy, non-safeness or absence poses a severe public health threat to society. It is therefore not surprising that, ensuring availability of clean water and sanitation for all as well as their sustainable management is the 6th goal of the Sustainable Development Goals (SDG). Access to potable water and sanitation in the District has improved considerably through the efforts of the District Assembly and other partners. About forty-five (45) boreholes have been drilled and rehabilitated over the four year period (2022-2025) to improve accessibility to water facilities. This has resulted in access to water and provided much relieve to the populace especially women and children who hitherto had to travel distances to get water.
This notwithstanding, water and sanitation facilities provided by IPEP though completed have still not been handed over for use and four (4)  Ghana First projects have been abandoned. 
Currently, water facilities stands at a total of one hundred and one (101). Out of these a total of sixty-four (64) are functional. This includes boreholes, hand dug wells and standpipes. Reasons for non-functional water facilities include; non-functional pipe schemes, broken down system, water not reaching standpipe, no patronage due to issues such as proximity. 
Sanitation
There are nineteen (19) public toilet facilities in the District. This makes the district exposed to open defecation. About 70% of houses in the district lack toilets. Disposal of refuse is also a challenge in the district as households dispose refuse at unauthorized places making the district untidy. There are also seven (7) skip containers in the district. Out of these, five (5) are in good condition. The district has one (1) final disposal site at Awunakrom which is managed by Waste landfill. During the period, Zoomlion in collaboration with the Assembly carried out series of evacuation exercises at various refuse dump sites as part of efforts to improve sanitation in the district. This was supervised by the Environmental Health Unit.
[bookmark: _Toc212711836]2.4.5 ENVIRONMENT
a. Illegal Mining (Galamsey)
 The Mpohor-Fiase district is blessed with natural resources of which a majority is gold deposits in the land. Because of this, many illegal mining activities goes on in the district. Majority of the youth are into illegal mining. This illegal activity has become a huge problem the district is facing due to its effects on arable lands and water bodies. Chemicals such as mercury used in illegal mining destroys the water bodies and gives rise to illness such as kidney failure to those who drink from these contaminated water bodies and other skin diseases. Galamsey activities have also destroyed many lands in the district reducing the percentage of arable lands for cultivation. Galamsey activities and its related crime such as prostitution, theft and other social vices has been a challenge in the district as many youth are easily lured into these activities because of their quick returns. Teenage pregnancy is also on the rise due to galamsey activities. Young girls are lured with money by illegal miners in other to have their way with them and these always end up in teenage pregnancy. There has been a lot of school dropout cases in the district due to illegal mining. Children of school going age are mostly found at galamsey sites during school hours. This has led to the reduction in the value of education to the populace. The assembly in collaboration with the traditional authorities is developing strategies and measures to discourage galamsey activities in the district. Sensitization of parents and children on the need for formal education for children of school going age is also underway. Also, the assembly is in collaboration with the various security agencies present in the district to clamp down on illegal mining.
b. Transportation Network Infrastructure
The movement from one place to another largely depends on the transport infrastructure and the means of transportation. The main means of transport in the district is the road. However, the condition of the roads is very poor and hinders access to certain localities, especially during the rainy season. Another means of transport in the district is the railway line that runs through the Takoradi district via Angu and Manso to Tarkwa. A deficient road network leads to poor accessibility to services and infrastructure, which implies underutilization of these infrastructures; low productivity and production, as business activities and overall economic activities/growth in the district are generally hindered.
The bad roads in the district continue to pose socio-economic risk (Health and Agriculture) to the citizenry. This has led to difficulty to transporting farm yields from various communities to major markets increasing the risk of food insecurity and its resultant high cost districtwide. Commuting to health facilities during emergency and non-emergency situations remains a challenge. This results in low ANC attendance and high preference for home deliveries and increase in self-medication creating further health complications.
Nevertheless, the implementation of District Road Improvement Program (DRIP) during the period under review have since improved the state of internal community roads (including Ayiem, Sentiaw, Manso and Mpohor). The District equipment compact consist of a Back Hoe, Water Buzzer, Grader, Tipper Truck, a roller, concrete mixers.  This is expected to improve the existing harsh socio-economic conditions.
The Ghana Private Road Transport Union (GPRTU) operates in the district. The District Assembly in collaboration with the GPRTU and National Road Safety Authority (NRSA) organizes series of trainings for Okada riders, Tricycle riders, Taxi drivers and Trotro drivers including yearly training on road safety and permitting. This has led to the decrease in accidents in the district and compliance to permitting and licensing generating revenue for the Assembly.
The District Assembly, in collaboration with the Feeder Roads Department is to connect other adjacent districts and communities through the following routes: Apowa-Mpohor-Benso route, Benso-Manso-Asiem route, Kansaworodo-Mampong-Angu route, Appenmenyin-Botodwina intersection, Nsuaem-Adum Dominase route, and Aboadi-Ayiem route.
c. Climate Change, Green Economy and Environment
Climate change is a long-term change in the average weather patterns that have come to define Earth’s local, regional and global climates. Mpohor-Fiase District continue to suffer the impact of climate change. 
Causes of Climate change in Mpohor-Fiase District
Climate Change as stated above is long term change in the average weather patterns. Overtime, the weather conditions have changed due to certain human activities within the district. Some of these activities include;
Illegal Mining
 Illegal mining poses significant threat not only to the natural resources in the district but also the climate. The loss of trees have disrupted the ecosystem within the district, leading to a decline in biodiversity. This is because trees play a crucial role in absorbing carbon dioxide from the atmosphere, hence helping to mitigate climate change. Illegal mining, commonly known as “Galamsey” is practiced in most of the communities in the district including Mpohor, Adum Dominase, Ayiem, Adum Banso, Manso and Bopp. 
 Moreover, the land degradation associated with illegal mining has created barren landscapes that have become susceptible to erosion, leading to increased flooding within the district. Communities like Mpohor, Trebuom, Adum Dominase, Adum Banso, Ayiem, Manso and Mampong continue to experience flooding especially during the rainy seasons. 
The water bodies in the district like Butre River have been polluted due to such activities, making them unsafe for drinking and use by the populace.
Poor Farming Methods
 Agriculture significantly impacts climate change, contributing to greenhouse gas emissions, deforestation, and water depletion. Most of the farmers in the district practice Monoculture Agriculture. This is the practice of cultivating a single crop species in a given area over a long period, often repeatedly, to maximize efficiency and yield. 
Moreover, most farmers continue to practice Deforestation and Bush burning when clearing lands for cultivation. The felling of trees for cultivation eliminates its capacity to absorb future CO2 emissions. This reduces the overall carbon sink capacity, making it harder to mitigate climate change within the district. Also, the most immediate release of carbon occurs when forests are burned, either for land clearing or as a result of wildfires fueled by dry conditions often linked to deforestation itself. 
Climate Change Mitigation in Mpohor-Fiase District. 
Climate change mitigation involves actions to reduce or prevent greenhouse gas emissions from human activities. That is addressing the root cause of the problem (climate change) rather than dealing with its effects. Mpohor-Fiase District assembly implemented some measures to mitigate the climate within the district. They measures include;
Ghana Productivity Safety Net Project (Climate change Mitigation Intervention)
 Mpohor-Fiase District Assembly as one of the Labour Intensive Public Works (LIPW) Component beneficiaries of the Ghana Productivity Safety Net Project, through the Climate Change Mitigation Intervention (CCMI) activities planted over 29,750 Oil palm trees in six communities, namely; Adum Banso, Ayiem, Tumentu, Kofikrom, Manso and Adansi. The aim of this project is to rehabilitate degraded communal lands through oil palm tree plantation. About 10hectares of degraded lands in each above-listed communities were cultivated. This has helped reduce the impact of climate change within the district by contributing to negative emissions which remove carbon dioxide from the atmosphere, essential for achieving Zero Net Greenhouse Gas Emissions. 
Green Ghana Initiative
 The Green Ghana Initiative is a national program aimed at restoring Ghana's forest cover through large-scale tree planting efforts, launched in 2021 to combat climate change and promote environmental sustainability. According to the forestry department, the district has lost about 100 acres of natural forest in the last decade alone. In efforts to mitigate climate change, the district had planted more than 6,000 trees have been planted district-wide since the inception of the initiative in 2021. 
 Climate Change Adaptation in Mpohor-Fiase District
Climate change adaptation refers to actions that help reduce vulnerability to the current or expected impacts of climate change like weather extremes and hazards, sea-level rise and biodiversity loss. In order to combat climate change, certain measures were put in place by the district. They include;
Climate-Smart Agriculture
 Adapting to climate change involves embracing climate-smart practices that enhance productivity while reducing vulnerability to climate impacts. Techniques such as crop rotation, intercropping, and the use of improved seed varieties are being adopted by farmers in the district due to continuous training by the agric department. As at July 2025, the agric department had made 3,864 farm visits to supervise and monitor the practice of climate-smart agriculture.
Community Engagement and Education on Impacts of Climate Change
 Adaptation efforts also hinge on community engagement and education since it’s essential for residents to understand the risks associated with climate change. The district through the Environmental Health Unit and NADMO organized education programs and embarked on community engagements to sensitize the public on climate change and it impacts. Effects of bush burning, water pollution, indiscriminate dumping are among the topics discussed by these institutions through the radio stations, community durbars and talks at churches, mosques and schools
Floodplain mapping and Sensitization
 The Mpohor-Fiase District Assembly through its Physical Planning Department mapped out lands that are water retention areas. Example of such areas is the land located close to the Mpohor Senior High School.  Also, relevant stakeholders like landowners and Chiefs have been sensitized on the dangers of selling such lands for building purposes. They are now aware that such places are already vulnerable to impacts of climate change. Moreover, community sensitizations were organized to also educate the public about the effects of building in such areas, hence the need to abstain.
[bookmark: _Toc209361256]Table 2.4.15 : Risk Assessment and Hazard Identification
	Climate Stressors
	Vulnerable Communities
	Impacts & Consequences
	Recommendations

	Erratic and rainfall variability and temperature rise
	District-wide
	Uncertain planting season, low crop yield, pest attack on crops, crops wither 
	Practicing climate-smart agriculture such adoption of high yielding and resilient seed crops, agroforestry, water smart etc.; Sensitization of farmers on climate information (knowledge smart), 

	Flooding 
	Mpohor, Trebuom, Adum Dominase, Adum Banso, Ayiem, Manso & Mampong.
	Destroys crops and results in poor crop yield
Livelihoods affected
Properties and human lives destroyed
	Community members should practice frequent cleanup exercise and desilting of gutters 
Sensitization and early warning systems carried out in communities to reduce risk and safe lives
Safe havens identified in communities for possible evacuation and safety 

	Erosion prone 
	Mpohor, Mampong, Botogyina, Manso, Ayiem & Adansi.
	Soil fertility affected
Distort landscape of an area
	Planting of tress on degraded lands
Education on erosion control measures e.g sandbags
Planting of cover crops

	Bush fire (dry periods)
	Mpohor, Adum Dominase, Ayiem, Adum Banso, Manso & Bopp.
	Farm crops destroyed
Forest vegetation burnt
Habitats and biodiversity affected
	Institute punitive measures
Education of communities on bushfire and prevention.

	Anthropogenic factors

	
	
	

	Illegal Mining (Galamsey)
	Mpohor, Ayiem, Banso, Manso & Wiredukrom.
	Deforestation, pollution of water bodies, lives lost, lands destroyed, soil infertility, poor crop yield
	Chiefs and opinion leaders should desist from selling their lands to illegal miners.
Support in provision of alternative livelihood empowerment programmes to people who are engaged in galamsey activities.
The youth should consider leaning a skillful work 
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a. Peace and security
Peace and Security is a crucial component in the development of every district of which Mpohor-Fiase is indifferent. Absence of peace and security creates instability which hinders economic growth. The period under review saw the presence of police, immigration service, fire service personnel and water guards. 
The district has seventy-one (71) police personnel made up of fifty-five (55) males and sixteen (16) females with four (4) police stations which are located in Mpohor, Manso, Adum Banso and most recently Ayiem which was built in 2024. Police in the district have been equipped with motorbikes and vehicles which has improved rapid response to situations which needs their intervention.
Mpohor-Fiase being a district blessed with gold deposits faces the problem of illegal mining which has led to the influx of foreign nationals in the district posing a threat to security. These foreign nationals introduce a whole lot of social vices to the society where they settle. They pose a threat of terrorism in the country. Due to this, there has been an introduction of immigration officers to check and control migration in the district. The Mpohor-Fiase district can boast of Twenty-nine (29) immigration officers consisting of twenty-four (24) males and five (5) females which is a boost in the security sector of the economy.
The year 2023 saw the completion and commissioning the Mpohor-Fiase district court. The fully operationalization of the court has beefed up peace and security in the district as the citizenry now finds the need to report crime and disputes hoping that these cases will be duly presided over and justice delivered. 
The construction of the fire service station at Mpohor is undoubtedly an additional security tool in the district. This will see to it that there is rapid response in cases of fire outbreak. There are twelve fire service personnel in the district made up of ten (10) males and two (2) females. Officers of the Ghana National Fire Service since the operationalization of the fire service station have embarked on numerous sensitizations on ways to prevent fire outbreaks and management of fire outbreaks awaiting a fire tender and other equipment relevant to fire fighting.
The introduction of water guards to protect our water bodies from pollution resulting from activities of illegal miners and others have also impacted the district positively. This will ensure purification and safety of our water bodies for all.
These additions in the security sector of Mpohor-Fiase has led to the declining cases of crime and other social vices as a result of illegal mining and migration in the district. With all these security apparatuses, migration in the district will be thoroughly scrutinized and the justice system will further deter crime which is in line with the district’s goal to create a peaceful atmosphere for all.  
[bookmark: _Toc212711838]2.4.7 EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE
Mpohor –Fiase, like many districts in Ghana is prone to disasters such as floods, fire outbreaks, disease epidemics (cholera, malaria, COVID-19), road accidents and occasional environmental hazards such as illegal mining impacts. These disasters have adverse impact on the district in all sectors. In the wake of this the Assembly has institutional structures and mechanisms in place to prevent the occurrence of these misfortunes and also minimize their impacts if they do occur.
The district has at post, a district National Disaster Management Organization (NADMO) office which coordinates disaster management. The office educates the citizenry on the causes and prevention of disasters and also assists in the provision of relief items (food, clothing, shelter materials to victims of disasters. Medium of communication used include Community Information Centers, radio stations, jingles, group discussions in churches and mosques among others. These efforts have led to the reduction of disasters in the district as the citizens are now in awareness of their immediate environment.

The Ghana National Fire Service (GNFS) also has a district level station in the district which plays a key role in emergency response. The office is manned with able officers and also fire assistants. The office embarks on sensitization exercise district wide, educating the masses on the causes, effects and prevention of fire outbreaks. The district however lacks a fire tender and other equipment making response to fire emergencies limited and difficult. Nevertheless, the presence of the fire service station has reduced fire outbreak cases district wide.

The District Health Directorate also responds to health emergencies such as disease outbreaks, accidents and other epidemics. The directorate still vaccinates its citizenry against cholera and covid-19. Treatment of other outbreaks and educational campaigns against disease are frequently conducted to create awareness. The District Ambulance Service is also fully operational alongside other private ones to boost the rapidity in response to health emergencies. 

Mpohor-Fiase has basic structures for emergency preparedness and response, mainly through NADMO, the health directorate and security agencies. However, logistical gaps, weak infrastructure and low community awareness hinder effective response.

2.5 Developmental Issues
1. Inadequate agro-processing facilities for value addition to crops 
2. Poor access roads to farms 
3. Inadequate /Poor marketing systems
4. Limited access to credit by SMEs 
5. Low interest in agriculture among the youth
6. Poor farmer- AEAs ratio and logistics
7. High farmer dependence on Outdated agricultural methods
8. Untapped investment opportunities in tourism         
9. Inadequate education infrastructure and logistics
10. Inadequate health infrastructure and logistics 
11. High incidence of poverty among vulnerable households in rural
12. Limited coverage of social protection programmes for vulnerable groups
13. Inequitable access to socio-economic incentives for PWDs
14. Prevalence of child abuse and child labour
15. High incidence of Gender Based Violence
16. Inadequate supply and poor quality of water
17. Poor sanitation and waste management
18. Inadequate Teachers’ and nurses’ accommodation
19. Environment degradation due to “galamsey” activities
20. Inadequate Climate change intervention
21. Poor drainage 
22. Pollution of water bodies
23. Poor road networks 
24. Poor Telecommunication network
25. Inadequate extension of electricity /street lighting
26. Poor enforcement of development regulations leading to uncontrolled development
27. Inadequate public toilets
28. Inadequate ICT Infrastructure in the District
29. Inadequate accountability session/Low stakeholder participation 
30. Weak support to Sub-structures
31. Low revenue mobilization
32. Poor plan and budget implementation
33. Inadequate monitoring activities
34. Lack of projects evaluation
35. Lack of an ambulance center
36. Lack of Fire Service tender 
37. Low police to citizen ration 

2.6 Identifying Strength, Weakness, Opportunities and Threats
An analysis of the Strengths and Opportunities that exist were done and utilized to address the identified issues from Community Needs Assessments conducted. Moreover, Weaknesses and Threats that can derail development efforts were also identified and analyzed so that corrective measures would be formulated. 
In order to determine the strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats of identified issues, certain questions were asked. They include the following;
Strengths:
1. What is our competitive advantage? 
2. What resources do we have? 
3. What products are performing well?
Weaknesses:
1. Where can we improve? 
2. What products are underperforming?
3. Where are we lacking resources?
Opportunities:
1. What new technology can we use?
2. Can we expand our operations? 
3. What new segments can we test?
Threats 
1. What regulations are changing?
2. What are competitors doing? 
3. How are consumer trends changing?


[bookmark: _Toc209361257]Table 2.4.16 : SWOT Analysis
	KEY DEVELOPMENT ISSUES
	STRENGTHS
	WEAKNESSES
	OPPORTUNITIES
	THREATS

	GOAL 1: ENHANCE LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN THE DISTRICT
DIMENSION/THEMATIC AREA: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

	Inadequate agro-processing facilities for value addition to crop
	· Availability of raw materials
· Growing domestic demand for processed food
· Availability of land for establishment
	· Insufficient Internally Generated Fund

	· Investment from the private sector and Donor agencies outside the district
· Existence of DACF for infrastructure
	· Inadequate government funding
· Limited donor support private partners

	Poor access roads to farms
	· Presence of foot path
· Abundance of farm produce 

	· Inadequate financial resources 
· Inadequacy of access roads to farms
	· Availability of road fund and donor support
·   Availability of DRIP equipment
	· Delay in release and inadequacy of funds
· Disasters (i.e floods) can affect roads 

	Inadequate warehouse facilities
	· Established location
· Abundance of farm produce
	· Financial constraints.
· Poor access roads
	· Potential support from DPs (BOPP, PSG, NORPALM)
	· Climate change
· Seasonal demand spikes

	Inadequate /poor marketing systems
	· Availability of land and building materials
· Availability of existing market


	· Inadequate funds 
· Undeveloped markets
· Apathy towards tax/toll payment by public
	· Existence of BAC and NGOs to facilitate trade/marketing 
· Existence of DACF for market infrastructure 
	· Inadequate government funding
· Limited donor support private partners 

	Conclusion: Enough strengths and opportunities are available for solving the problem. Weaknesses and threats can be managed to facilitate development

	Limited access to credit by SMEs and farmers  


	· Availability of financial/credit institutions
· Existence of BAC 
· Existence of Agriculture department
	· Lack of collateral security
· Undeveloped markets
· Informal nature of SMEs / farming system
	· Existence of banks and non-financial institutions
· Existence of NBSSI/MoTI

	· Bureaucracy in loan acquisition
· High interest rates

	Low interest in agriculture among the youth
	· Availability of arable land for cultivation.
· High youthful population.
	· Presence of illegal mining activities.
· Low level of interest shown by the youth
	· Presence of alternative livelihood initiatives (GPSNP-LIPW,PI)
· Employment opportunities from BOPP, NORPALM, PSG
	· Unsustainable nature of government initiatives.
· Inadequate funding.

	Conclusion: significant strengths and opportunities are available for solving the problem. Weaknesses and threats can be controlled by dialoguing with banks and development partners  on support to SMEs to expand business

	Poor farmer AEA ratio and logistics  
	· Existence of Agriculture department  and farm based cooperatives 
	· Inadequate number of AEAs and logistics
· Low level of AEA farmer engagement
	· Existence of both public and private farm based institutions
( i.e BOPP, Norpalm )
· Presence Regional Agric Directorate

	· Inadequate and delay in fund releases 


	Conclusion: Strengths and appreciable opportunities exit at providing quality extension services. Weaknesses and threats can be resolved by providing the necessary logistics for extension service delivery

	High farmer dependence on outdated agricultural methods 
	· Existence of Agriculture Department
· Availability of farm based institutions, i.e. BOPP, NORPALM 
	· Peasantry nature of farms
· Lack of credit facilities 
· Low level of AEA farmers engagement
· Difficulty in acquiring large scale of land for faming activities
	· Availability of gov’t subsidies and development partners  ( i.e MAG)
	· Diseases and pest
· Poor educational level

	Conclusion: Strengths and enough opportunities exist to solve the problem. Weaknesses and threats could be managed by continuously educating farmers on new farming techniques

	Untapped investment opportunities in tourism
	· Availability of, land, potential tourist sites, human resource 
· Availability of traditional festivals
	· Low knowledge of tourism opportunities
	· Availability of National tourism authority 

	· Highly capital  intensive 

	Conclusion: Strengths and enormous opportunities exist to solve the problem. Weaknesses and threats can be controlled by dialoguing with banks and non-financial institutions on support the development of tourism in the district.

	GOAL 2: CREATE EQUAL ACCESS TO SOCIAL SERVICES
DIMENSION/THEMATIC AREA: SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

	Inadequate educational infrastructures and logistics
	· Availability of SMCs, PTAs, DEOC
· Availability of land, and building materials, i.e. timber, sand 
· Commitment of District Assembly and GES

	· Inadequate funds
· Over allocation of funds to other issues
	· Gov’t support, i.e. Capitation Grant, GETfund, DACF-RFG and donor partners
 

	· Delays on release and inadequacy of funds

	[bookmark: _Hlk71541764]
Inadequate Health Infrastructure and logistics
	· Availability of land, and building materials, i.e. timber, sand 
· Existence of Health  Directorate 
· Availability of local human resource 
· Commitment of District Assembly
	· Inadequate funds
· Numerous responsibilities of Assembly
	· Government and Donor support, e.g. GETfund, DACF, NGOs, DPs
· 
	· Inadequate / Delay in the release of GoG funds 
· Limited NGO support 


	Conclusion: Significant strengths and enough opportunities exist to solve the problem. Weaknesses and threats can be managed by constructing more health and education facilities and equipping them.

	High incidence of poverty among vulnerable households in rural communities 
	· Existence of DA, BAC,  SWCD

	· Lack of training center for the disabled and other vulnerable
· Inadequate funds
	· Government social intervention support for vulnerable (LEAP, GPSNP)
· Presence of Development partners ( i.e GESP)
	· Inadequate DACF
· Non availability of incentive schemes 
· Societal stigmatization





	limited coverage of social protection programmes for vulnerable groups
	· Existence of DA, BAC  SWCD
· Commitment of DA staff
	· Inadequate funds
· Unavailability of vehicle and other logistics
	· Government social intervention support for vulnerable 
· Development Partners commitment to social protection
	· Inadequate DACF and IGF

	Inequitable access to socio-economic incentives for PWDs
	· Existence of DA, BAC  SWCD

	· Inadequate funds
	· Government initiatives like Support for PWDS
	· Delay in release of funds for implementation
· Inadequate funds to support all PWDs

	Prevalence of child abuse and child labour
	· Existence and commitment of DA, SWCD
· Commitment of security agencies
· Robust stakeholder ties
	· Inadequate funds
· Unavailability of children’s home
· Low public awareness of adverse effects 
· High poverty levels  
	· Presence of children’s home in the region
· Commitment of ministry of gender and child rights protection 
	· Inadequate funds
· Unreliable data on children being abused

	Conclusion: Strengths and opportunities exist to ensure continuity. Weaknesses and threats can be managed by increasing funds available for social protection programmes

	High incidence of Gender Based Violence
	· Existence and commitment of DA, SWCD
· Commitment of security agencies
· Availability of women groups
	· Inadequate funds
· Unavailability of vehicle and other logistics
	· Commitment of ministry of gender and child rights protection
	· Delay in release of funds for implementation
· Societal perception and stigmatization

	Conclusion: Strengths and opportunities exist to adequately do away with the Gender disparities in access to economic opportunities. Weaknesses and threats can be controlled by continuously sensitizing and educating the public

	Inadequate supply and poor quality of water

	· Commitment of DA
· Availability of human resource
	· Ineffective WSMTs
· Illegal mining activities
· Inadequate funds
	· Government and Donor support/NGOs (i.e CWSA and Be4ward)

	· Delays/Inadequate funds
· Climate change affecting water tables

	Conclusion: Strengths and significant opportunities are available for solving the problem. Weaknesses and threats can be controlled by building the capacity of the DWST and constructing more water facilities

	Poor sanitation and waste management


	· Presence of the Environmental Health Unit
· Availability of land for refuse disposable sites
	· Poor sanitation attitudes
· Inadequate sanitation logistics
· Inadequate funds
	· Government, donor and private institutional support
· Existence of Regional Environmental Health Unit
	· Inadequate funds
· Centralization of sanitation policies/initiatives 

	Inadequate teachers’ and nurses accommodation
	· Availability of land for construction.
· Commitment of District Assembly
	· Financial constraint

	· Support from central government, NGOs and DPs

	· Rapid urban migration.
· Delay in the release of funds

	Conclusion: Enough strengths and opportunities exist to solve the problem. Weaknesses and threats can be controlled by continuously sensitizing and educating the public on proper sanitation practices

	GOAL 3.  BUILDING A RESILIENT AND SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT
DIMENSION/THEMATIC AREA: ENVIRONMENT AND HUMAN SETTLEMENTS DEVELOPMENT  

	Environmental degradation due to ‘’galamsey’’ activities 
	· Existing of GPSNP in the district
· Existence of NADMO, EHD
· Existence of Forestry department
· Availability of mineral royalties
	· High numbers of youth engaged in illegal mining 
· Unavailability competitive alternative livelihood 
	· Availability of Mining and Mineral Act,, state institutions, i.e. EPA, Minerals Commission, and NGOs/CSOs 
· High commitment of Gov’t to curb the issue
	· Inadequate funding 

	Inadequate Climate change intervention 
	· Existence of NADMO, EHD, NCCE
	· High numbers of youth engaged in illegal mining 
· Inadequate availability of alternative livelihood
	· High commitment of Gov’t to curb the issue
· Commitment of foreign organizations to tackle issue
	· Inadequate funding
· Unwillingness of people to adhere to good practices

	Conclusion: Enough strengths and opportunities exist to solve the problem. Weaknesses and threats can be controlled by continuously sensitizing and educating on effects of illegal mining and logging activities 

	Poor drainage 
	· Existence of works, NADMO and physical planning departments 
· Existence of construction materials  and human resource  

	· Poor spatial layout 
· Weak buildings 
· Inadequate funds
· Irregular maintenance like desilting of drains and poor waste management practices
	· GoG and donor support
· Existence of feeder roads
	· Inadequate funding

	Conclusion: Strengths and opportunities exist at improving the drainage system. Weaknesses and threats can be controlled by allocating enough funds to drainage.

	Poor road networks 


	· Availability of planning schemes
· Existence of the works department
· Availability of DRIP machines
	· Inadequate funds
· Poor community layouts

	· Government support, i.e. road fund, others
· Presence of feeder roads 

	· Delay in release/inadequate funding 
· Unstable weather conditions

	Conclusion: Significant opportunities are available for solving the problem. Constraints and challenges can be worked on by reshaping town roads and  facilitating the construction of main road

	Poor telecommunication network 
	· Availability of land and network providers
	· Funding  constraints
	· Commitment of National Communication Authority 
	· Inadequate funding 



	Inadequate extension of electricity/street lightening
	· Availability of District Assembly support
· Easy access routes to communities 
	· Increase in population, and other energy demands
·  Lack of operational ECG office in the District
	· Availability of energy producing resources 
· Availability of government and donor support 
	· Inadequate and delays of fund

	Conclusion: Enough strengths and opportunities exist to solve the problem. Weaknesses and threats can be controlled by effectively collaborating  with ECG on the extension of electricity

	Poor enforcement of development regulations leading to uncontrolled development
	· Existence of works, NADMO and physical planning departments 
· Existence of Technical/Statutory Planning Committee and Bye-laws
	· weak enforcement of  by-laws
· Inadequate logistics for monitoring 

	· Existence of spatial planning law and building regulation 
· Existence of LUSPA
	· Inadequate finance 
· Weak enforcement of laws


	Conclusion:  Strong opportunities exist to outweigh threats. Weaknesses can be tackled through the gazetting of by-laws and equipping relevant offices.

	Inadequate Public toilets
	· Availability of land
· Presence of environmental health unit

	· Funding constraints
· Maintenance issue

	· Government and donor programmes.
· Community-based initiatives.
	· Population increase
· Behavioral inertia

	Conclusion: Strength and opportunities exist to construct more toilet facilities in areas with high percentage of households without toilet. Weaknesses can be  improved by gazetting and enforcing by-laws

	Inadequate ICT infrastructure in the district
	· Availability of land for construction
· Human and capital resources availability
	· Funding  constraints
	· Government policy on ICT
	· Lack of ICT base investors
· Inadequate funding 

	Conclusion: Significant opportunities are available for solving the problem. Weaknesses and threats can be worked on by soliciting for the support of ICT oriented investors and telecommunication networks

	GOAL 4: FOSTER DECENTRALIZATION THROUGH TRANSPARENCY, PARTICIPATION AND ACCOUNTABILITY
DIMENSION/THEMATIC AREA: GOVERNANCE AND INSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT

	Inadequate accountability sessions/low stakeholder participation
	· Availability of NCCE
· Commitment of DA
	· Inadequate funds
· Inadequate public hearing for a
	· Government commitment to accountability sessions
	· Inadequate funds
· 

	Weak support to sub-structures
	· Availability of human resource 
· Existence of sub structures 
· Existence of DA
	· Inadequate logistics
· Apathy in payment of taxes/tolls
	· Government and donor support 

	· Limited economic opportunities

	Conclusion: Strengths and opportunities exist to solve the problem. Weaknesses and threats can be curbed by empowering sub-structures and promoting popular participation  

	Low revenue mobilization
	· Existence of Budget and finance department
	· Inadequate database
· Inadequate revenue collections
	· Presence of improved Technology
· Presence of other institutions (MOF, Regional Budget  and CACD)
	· Apathy in payment of taxes/tolls

	Conclusion: Enough potentials and opportunities exist to solve the problem. Constraints and challenges can be managed by providing logistics and updating the data base for effective revenue mobilization.

	Poor plan  and budget implementation
	· Presence of District Planning Coordinating Unit ( DPCU )
· Presence of Budget Committee
	· Inadequate funds
	· Existence of Regional Planning Coordinating Unit ( RPCU )
· Existence of Regional Budget and Audit Units
	· Inadequate funds

	Inadequate Monitoring activities

	· Presence of District Planning Coordinating Unit ( DPCU )
	· Inadequate funds
· Unwillingness of assembly to commit to monitoring exercise
	· Existence of Regional Planning Coordinating Unit ( RPCU )
· 
	· Inadequate funds

	Lack of projects Evaluation
	· Presence of District Planning Coordinating Unit ( DPCU )
	· Inadequate funds
· Unwillingness of assembly to commit to Evaluation of projects
	· Existence of Regional Planning Coordinating Unit ( RPCU )
· Existence of Consulting firms and NGOs
· Existence of DP like GIZ
	· Inadequate funds
· Government’s lack of support regarding evaluation

	Conclusion: Opportunities and strengths exist to curb issues. Weaknesses and threats can be resolved by committing to implementation of plans  

	GOAL 5: STRENGTHEN PUBLIC SAFETY AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE
DIMENSION/THEMATIC AREA: GOVERNANCE AND INSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT

	Lack of Ambulance center
	· District Assembly commitment
· Land and other resources for construction
	· Inadequate funds
	· Presence of Regional ambulance centers.
	· Inadequate funds

	Lack of fire tender
	· District Assembly commitment
· Availability of fire service station
	· Inadequate funds
	· Government and donor support

	· Inadequate funds

	Low police to citizen ratio
	· Existence of DISEC
· Availability of security services
	· Inadequate police personnel and logistics
· Inadequate funding 
· Non – compliance of laws
· Low consciousness in security - related issues
	· Government and donor support
· Existence of RESEC
	· Inadequate funding and logistics 
· Weak enforcement of laws 

	Conclusion: much strengths and opportunities exist to solve the problem. Weaknesses and Threats can be managed by facilitating the transfer of more security personnel and adequate logistics to combat crime






2.6 [bookmark: _Toc212711839]MEDIUM-TERM NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND PROJECTIONS
[bookmark: _Toc147243861][bookmark: _Toc212711840]2.6.1 Development Projections
Projections are very crucial in development planning. This is because, planning is not limited to only current situations but rather focuses on the future as well. The development projections when carried out would enable the District ascertain the additional social, economic and infrastructural services that should be provided within the planning period (2026-2029). In conclusions, the projections would provide us with the development options that can be used to address the development challenges of the District.
[bookmark: _Toc147243862][bookmark: _Toc212711841]2.6.2 Projected Population by Sex (2026 – 2029)
The population of the District according to the 2021 PHC was 52,473 with the projected population of 2025 being 57,927. Therefore using an annual population growth rate of 2.0% and the geometric projection formula, the District population as clearly depicted in the Table 2.6.1 shows that, the District’s projected population for the next four years (2026 – 2029) are 59,086, 60,268, 61,473 and 62,702 respectively.
The Table also explains the projected population for the top 20 communities in the District. From the Table it can be concluded that the 4 main communities (Mpohor, Ayiem, Manso and Adum Banso) have the highest population. A diagrammatical representation of the community-based projections is shown in figure.

[bookmark: _Toc209361258]Table 2.6.1 : Projected Population by Sex
	
Year
	Projected Population ()
	
Growth Rate

	
	Both Sexes
	Males
	Females
	

	2025
	57,927
	28,996
	28,931
	2.0

	2026
	59,086
	29,576
	29,510
	2.0

	2027
	60,268
	30,168
	30,100
	2.0

	2028
	61,473
	30,771
	30,702
	2.0

	2029
	62,702
	31,386
	31,316
	2.0


Source: DPCU, 2025




[bookmark: _Toc209361259]Table 2.6.2 : Projected Population for Top 20 Communities (2025 – 2029)
	COMMUNITY
	2025
	2026
	2027
	2028
	2029

	Mpohor
	14,613
	14,905
	15,203
	15,707
	16,021

	Manso
	6,027
	6,148
	6,271
	6,396
	6,524

	Adum Banso
	5,885
	6,028
	6,174
	6,324
	6,478

	Benso
	3,210
	3,288
	3,368
	3,450
	3,533

	Ayiem
	3,172
	3,249
	3,328
	3,409
	3,492

	Adum Donimase
	3,163
	3,240
	3,319
	3,399
	3,482

	Angu
	2,383
	2,441
	2,500
	2,561
	2,623

	Botodwina
	2,094
	2,145
	2,197
	2,250
	2,305

	Adansi
	1,571
	1,609
	1,648
	1,688
	1,729

	Mampong
	1,226
	1,256
	1,286
	1,318
	1,350

	Apranponso
	1,145
	1,173
	1,201
	1,230
	1,260

	Edumase
	1,128
	1,155
	1,183
	1,212
	1,242

	Kromatse
	1,178
	1,207
	1,236
	1,266
	1,297

	Edaa
	1,064
	1,090
	1,116
	1,143
	1,171

	Wiredukrom
	950
	973
	997
	1,021
	1,046

	Camp 3
	996
	1,020
	1,045
	1,070
	1,096

	Trebom
	891
	913
	935
	958
	981

	Obrayebona
	3,423
	3,506
	3,591
	3,679
	3,768

	Tumentu
	1,248
	1,278
	1,309
	1,341
	1,374

	Akotrom
	1,275
	1,306
	1,338
	1,370
	1,403

	TOTAL
	57,927
	59,086
	     60,268
	61,473
	62,702


Source: DPCU, 2025














[bookmark: _Toc209369088]Figure 2.6.1 Population District Map
[image: C:\Users\PC\Documents\ALL ABOUT MPOHOR 1\DMTP PREPARATIONS\2021 D-PLAN\MMDAs\DEPTAL INPUTS\PHYSICAL -MAPS\Population new.jpg]

[bookmark: _Toc147243863][bookmark: _Toc212711842]2.6.3 Water Needs for the Planned Period (2026-2029)
Another essential facility worth projecting is the water needs of the district. According to the planning standards; 300 persons = 1 BH, 150 persons = 1 hand dug well. 
The total number of water facilities in the district as at 2025 is 101. Out of this number, only 64 are functional, with the remaining 37 seriously in need of servicing. With the population size of 57,927, a total of 193 water facilities were needed to serve the entire population, hence a backlog of 129. 
Considering the fact that the main source of water in the district is borehole, which serves a maximum of 300 persons per borehole according to the planning standards, the overall number of water facilities needed to supply the district is projected to be 209 by 2029).
[bookmark: _Toc209361260]Table 2.6.3 : Water Needs of the District
	Year
	Population
	Existing
	Functional
	Facilities Needed
	Backlog
	Accumulated

	2025
	57,927    
	101
	64
	193
	129
	-

	2026
	59,086    
	-
	-
	197
	4
	133

	2027
	60,268    
	
	
	201
	4
	137

	2028
	61,473    
	
	
	205
	4
	140

	2029
	62,702
	
	
	209
	4
	144


Source: EHU, 2025

[bookmark: _Toc147243865][bookmark: _Toc212711843]2.6.4 Health Projection
Table 2.6.4 below shows the health projections for the plan period (2026-2029). Per the planning standards, the current facilities are to serve 230,000 and is currently serving 57,927 persons (2025 projected population). At the end of planning period (2029) the projected population is estimated to be 62,702. This implies that using the planning standards, the district is well served and would not require additional facilities since the current facilities are under- utilized. However, the District is seriously in need of new health infrastructure because the distances from communities to the nearest health facility is so wide and some communities have serious transportation challenges.
Also, the health facilities are not evenly distributed per the 5 Sub-districts which makes it difficult for some indigenes to get access to health service delivery. Currently, the directorate has 5 outreach points in certain communities namely; Ankobea, Akotrom, Bronikrom (Camp 3) and Manso (Manso 1 and Manso 2) to be able to provide health services to these communities who hitherto face challenges in accessing health care delivery. Hence the reason for the need to construct additional health facilities.
[bookmark: _Toc209361261]Table 2.6.4 : Health Projections Using the Planning Standards
	Planning Standard
	Current Situation

	Facility
	Population To Be Served
	Existing
	Total Served

	Polyclinic
	50,000
	1
	50,000 

	Health Center
	25,000
	3
	75,000

	Clinic
	5,000
	4
	20,000

	CHPS
	5,000
	17
	85,000

	Total Served per the existing facilities                                                     
	230,000


Source: DHD, 2025
[bookmark: _Toc147243866][bookmark: _Toc212711844]2.6.5 Education Projections
Educational in the district starts from Kindergarten and end at the Senior High School level. These are made up of public, private and faith-based institutions. Currently, there are thirty-two (32) public Kindergartens and also thirty-two (32) Primary schools in the district. There are also thirty-five (35) Junior High Schools in the district. Mpohor-Fiase has one (1) senior high school which is the Mpohor senior high school.  Per the planning standards, each Kindergarten is supposed to have a maximum of 50 students, Primary classroom can have a maximum of 45 pupils, JHS can have a maximum of 40 pupil and SHS classroom can have a maximum of 35 students. With the current growth rate of the population, the Mpohor-Fiase district is estimated to have about 13,000 children of school going age, making it necessary to construct additional educational facilities in order to serve the populace by the end of the planning period.
[bookmark: _Toc209361262]Table 2.6.5 : Education Projections
	1. Kindergarten
	District
	

	
	2025/26
	2026/27
	2027/28
	2028/29
	2029/30

	Access
	Baseline
	Target
	Target
	Target
	Target

	Number of kindergartens
	Total
	48
	51
	57
	58
	60

	
	Public
	32
	35
	37
	38
	39

	
	Private
	16
	16
	20
	20
	21

	Number of pupils in public kindergartens
	Total
	2341
	2700
	2700
	2800
	2900

	
	Male
	1227
	1300
	1300
	1350
	1400

	
	Female
	1114
	1400
	1400
	1450
	1500

	Quality
	

	Pupil Teacher Ratio
	Total
	1:55
	1:46
	1:42
	1:42
	1:40

	
	Public
	1:41
	1:35
	1:30
	1:30
	1:30

	
	Private
	1:60
	1:60
	1:55
	1:53
	1:50

	Physical Infrastructure

	Number of classrooms in public KG
	46
	60
	70
	80
	90

	Number of new classrooms needed in public schools
	11
	11
	11
	11
	11

	Percentage of public KG with play / recreational facilities
	6.5%
	10%
	10%
	10%
	10%

	2. Primary School
		

	    Access 	
	

	Number of primary schools


	Total
	46
	50
	50
	50
	51

	
	Public
	32
	34
	34
	34
	35

	
	Private
	14
	16
	16
	16
	16

	Number of pupils in public schools

	Total
	4662
	5111
	5360
	5751
	6190

	
	Male
	2513
	2625
	2798
	2971
	3191

	
	Female
	2,149
	2,486
	2,562
	2,780
	2,999

	Quality

	Number of teachers in public schools

	Total
	173
	200
	220
	240
	260

	
	Male
	88
	100
	100
	110
	120

	
	Female
	85
	100
	120
	130
	140

	Percentage of trained teachers
	Total
	45%
	45%
	45%
	45%
	55%

	
	Public
	87%
	86.30%
	86.50%
	86.60%
	100%

	
	private
	3%
	3.70%
	4%
	4.30%
	10%

	Pupil trained teacher ratio
	Total
	1:61
	1:60
	1:55
	1:51
	1:45

	
	Public
	1:52
	1:50
	1:45
	1:40
	1:30

	
	Private
	1:70
	1:68
	1:66
	1:64
	1:60

	Physical Infrastructures

	
	210
	220
	220
	220
	
	230

	Percentage of classrooms in public schools needing major repair
	19.6%
	16.1%
	12.6%
	19.0%
	20.0%

	Number of new classrooms needed in public schools
	(14)
	(27)
	(32)
	(43)
	(50)

	3. Junior High School

	Number of junior secondary schools
	Total
	41
	34
	35
	37
	40

	
	Public
	35
	31
	31
	32
	33

	
	Private
	6
	3
	4
	5
	7

	Number of pupils in public schools


	Total
	2733
	1919
	2033
	2423
	2600

	
	Male
	1369
	1,021
	1,102
	1,277
	1500

	
	Female
	1364
	898
	931
	1146
	1100

	Quality

	Number of teachers in all schools
	Total
	166
	180
	195
	205
	230

	
	Male
	117
	120
	125
	125
	130

	
	Female
	49
	60
	70
	80
	100

	Percentage of trained teachers
	Total
	45%
	45%
	45%
	45%
	55%

	
	Public
	87.0%
	86.3%
	86.5%
	86.6%
	100%

	
	Private
	3.0%
	3.7%
	4%
	4.3%
	10%

	Pupil Trained Teacher Ratio
	Total
	1:40
	1:35
	1:35
	1:30
	1:30

	
	Public
	1:29
	1:29
	1:29
	1:25
	1:25

	
	Private
	1:50
	1:45
	1:40
	1:35
	1:35

	BECE pass rate by gender
	Total
	97%
	97%
	97%
	97%
	97%

	
	Male
	96.50%
	96.50%
	96.50%
	96.50%
	96.50%

	
	Female
	96.50%
	96.50%
	96.50%
	96.50%
	96.50%

	Physical Infrastructure

	Number of classroom in public JHS school
	96
	99
	100
	100
	110

	Percentage of classrooms in public schools needing major repair
	29.2%
	26.4%
	23.5%
	20.7%
	15.0%

	Number of new classrooms needed in public schools
	10
	10
	10
	10
	10

	4. Senior High School

	Number of senior high school
	Total
	1
	1
	1
	2
	2

	
	Public
	1
	1
	1
	2
	2

	
	Private
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Number of students in public school
	Total
	1036
	1106
	1140
	1157
	1182

	
	Male
	495
	514
	517
	525
	532

	
	Female
	541
	592
	624
	632
	650

	WASSCE pass rate by gender
	Total
	67.4%
	63.9%
	60.4%
	56.9%
	50.0%

	
	Male
	71.2%
	67.3%
	63.5%
	59.7%
	52.0%

	
	Female
	63.6%
	60.4%
	57.3%
	54.2%
	48.0%

	Physical Infrastructures
	

	Number of new classroom needed in public schools
	3
	3
	3
	14
	26

	5. General information for basic school

	Physical Infrastructure
	

	Percentage of public schools with
	Toilet facilities
	80%
	55.8%
	60.6%
	65.4%
	70.0%

	Percentage of public schools with
	Urinal facilities
	85%
	47.2%
	54.2%
	61.1%
	75%


Source: GES, 2025

2.6.6. Sanitation
There are nineteen (19) public toilet facilities in the District. Moreover, about 75% of houses in the district lack their own toilets. This makes the populace largely dependent on public toilet facilities. Disposal of refuse is also a challenge in the district as households dispose refuse at unauthorized places making the district untidy. There are also seven (7) skip containers in the district. Out of these, five (5) are in good condition. The district has one (1) final disposal site at Awunakrom which is managed by Waste landfill.
Per the planning standards, 1 public toilet hole is supposed to serve 50 people. With each facility having a maximum of 12 holes, it is estimated that the available public toilet facilities can only serve about 11,400. If about 75% of houses lack toilet facilities, then the district is in serious need of additional toilet facilities. Also, one final disposal site should serve up to 30,000 people according to the planning standards. Mpohor-Fiase district however has a projected population of 57,927 as at 2025 and is expected to increase to about 62,702 by 2029. This implies that the district need 1 more final disposal site.

[bookmark: _Toc209361263]Table 2.6.6 : Sanitation Facilities
	Sanitation Facility
	Number Available

	Public toilet
	19

	Skip containers
	7

	Final Disposal Site
	1


 Source: EHU, 2025
2.6.7. Market
Markets are very crucial in the economic development of every district since they are the final destination for farm and other produce for economic gains, hence Mpohor-Fiase as a district cannot do without markets. There are three (3) major markets in the district situated at Mpohor, Manso and Adum Banso. These markets are deteriorated and non-functional, making it difficult. 
On market days especially, movement of humans and vehicles become difficult due to the improper layout and overcrowding. 
The Mpohor market commenced but is currently stalled and provisions have been made in the new DACF guidelines to continue the redevelopment. Provisions have also been made for the commencement of the 24-hour economy market which is a government flagship program.
With the planning standards estimating one local market to serve up to 30,000, it is projected that if the tabled market infrastructures like the 24hr economy market are constructed by the end of the planning period (2029), the district will benefit immensely. 
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3.6 [bookmark: _Toc212711848]INTRODUCTION
This chapter sets out the key development priorities that will drive the next four years. These priorities are those strategic domains and sectors where focused efforts, funding and coordination will yield the greatest impact towards the long term vision of the district. This chapter is grounded in the evidence and stakeholder inputs collected during the situational analysis, community engagements, sector consultations and benchmarking. It also responds to national and regional frameworks as well as National Development Planning guidelines ensuring that local actions align with broader aspirations. This chapter details the criteria used to develop the key development issues in the district. It also spells out how the entire prioritization of the issues were done. Also included in this chapter is a table of key development issues, their scores and rank.
3.7 [bookmark: _Toc212711849]KEY DEVELOPMENT PRIORITIES
The criteria below were used to ensure consistency and sustainability to derive the list of prioritized development issues;
Criteria
1. Significant linkage effect on meeting Basic Needs and Rights of the people such as quality basic schooling, reduction in gender discrimination, access to food and water etc.,
2. Significant multiplier effect on the Local Economy such as attraction of investors, job creation and increases in income,
3. [bookmark: _Toc76741911][bookmark: _Toc76749307]Significant effects of the problem in Sustainable Spatial Development of Designated Spaces or Corridor,
4. Severity And Diversity of Problem (s) and its intended benefits.

How prioritization was done
In order to derive the above-listed prioritized issues, the Pairwise Ranking tool was used to systematically compare the mentioned developmental issues. The developmental issues were compared with each other and preferences were chosen by the indigenes through voting. To do this, the steps stated below were used:
1. All the developmental issues mentioned were listed. 
2. After that, each issue was pitted against the other issues. For instance; Poor road network was compared to inadequate water supply and all the other issues raised to determine which one was more important.
3. A score was assigned to quantify the preferred choice. That is, a point was given to the preferred issue in each pair. 
4. Once all the issued were compared with each other and points were awarded, the scores were tallied for each developmental issue.
5. Lastly, the issues were ranked according to their total points earned. The issue with the highest points ranked first, hence should be prioritized first. 
The following are list of Prioritized development issues;
Table 2.6.7 Prioritized development issues
	DEVELOPMENT ISSUES
	SCORES
	RANK

	Poor road networks
	57
	1st

	Poor access roads to farms
	53
	2nd

	Inadequate supply and poor quality of water
	52
	3rd

	Poor sanitation and waste management
	50
	4th

	Inadequate education infrastructure and logistics
	49
	5th

	Environment degradation due to “galamsey” activities
	48
	6th

	Lack of Fire Service tender
	45
	7th

	Inadequate extension of electricity /street lighting
	44
	8th

	Low police to citizen ration
	43
	9th

	Inequitable access to socio-economic incentives for PWDs
	42
	10th

	Inadequate /Poor marketing systems
	41
	11th

	Lack of an ambulance center
	40
	12th

	Inadequate agro-processing facilities for value addition to crops
	39
	13th

	High incidence of poverty among vulnerable households in rural
	38
	14th

	High farmer dependence on Outdated agricultural methods
	37
	15th

	Inadequate health infrastructure and logistics
	35
	16th

	Low revenue mobilization
	34
	17th

	Inadequate Climate change intervention
	33
	18th

	Poor drainage
	31
	19th

	Poor enforcement of development regulations leading to uncontrolled development
	30
	20th

	Poor farmer- AEAs ratio and logistics
	29
	21st

	Inadequate Teachers’ and nurses’ accommodation
	29
	22nd

	Inadequate public toilets
	26
	23rd

	Limited access to credit by SMEs
	25
	24th

	Untapped investment opportunities in tourism         
	25
	25th

	Lack of projects evaluation
	25
	26th

	Inadequate ICT Infrastructure in the District
	23
	27th

	High incidence of Gender Based Violence
	21
	28th

	Limited coverage of social protection programmes for vulnerable groups
	20
	29th

	Poor plan and budget implementation
	20
	30th

	Prevalence of child abuse and child labour
	19
	31st

	Inadequate monitoring activities
	19
	32nd

	Inadequate accountability session/Low stakeholder participation
	18
	33rd

	Low interest in agriculture among the youth
	17
	34th

	Weak support to Sub-structures
	17
	35th

	Poor Telecommunication network
	14
	36th
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4.6 [bookmark: _Toc212711853]INTRODUCTION
In Chapter three, emphasis was laid on the key District Development Priorities based on the five main Goals. This Chapter concentrates more on the District Goals, Objectives and Strategies for achieving these priorities.
The main goal of the District is to improve the standard of living and reduce poverty levels of the people in the District through enhanced access to Social, Economic Services, security and a better settlement pattern
This is to be done by effectively and efficiently collaborating with all stakeholders to mobilize adequate financial, human and capital resources.
4.7 [bookmark: _Toc212711854]FORMULATION OF DEVELOPMENT GOALS, OBJECTIVES AND STRATEGIES
In Chapter three, emphasis was laid on the key District Development Priorities based on the five main Goals. This Chapter concentrates more on the District Goals, Objectives and Strategies for achieving these priorities.

Goals: The main Goal of the District is to improve the standard of living and reduce poverty levels of the people in the District through enhanced access to Social, Economic Services, security and a better settlement pattern
This is to be done by effectively and efficiently collaborating with all stakeholders to mobilize adequate financial, human and capital resources. The formulated goals will address all the prioritized development issues, taken into account cross-cutting and emerging development themes.
List of Goals:
1. Enhance Local Economic Development
2. Create equal access to social services
3. Building a resilient and Sustainable environment
4. Foster decentralization through transparency, participation and accountability
5. Strengthen Public Safety and Emergency response
With the Medium-Term Goals set, a compatibility matrix tool was used to evaluate and compare their compatibility level in order to avoid any conflicts. The indicators used to evaluate the goals against each to determine their level of compatibility are:
1. Positive
2. Neutral 
3. Negative

ANALYSIS OF RELATIONSHIPS
Positive interactions: The matrix indicate many positive relationships between the goals. For instance, enhancing the Local Economic Development in the district will make it easier for indigenes to access social services such as education and health. Also, building a resilient and sustainable environment has a positive impact on all the other goals. An example is a well laid settlement pattern making it easier for emergency response services like fire service department to respond fast to any fire outbreak in the district. 

Neutral Interactions: Some goals have no impact on the other. This means such goals are largely independent and therefore achieving them will have no effect on the other. A good example is the enhancement of local economic development in the district and it impact on strengthening the public safety and emergency response. Building markets and agro-processing centres, and training SMEs and the youth to boost their skillset to order to enhance the local economy has no relationship with strengthening the public safety since achieving one does not have any positive or negative impact on the other.

Negative Interactions:  The matrix shows no negative relationship between the set goals. This indicates the district can pursue all development goals without one goal having a negative impact on the other. 





[bookmark: _Toc209361264]Table 4.7.1 : Goal Matrix
	GOAL
	Enhance Local Economic Development
	Create equal access to social services
	Building a resilient and Sustainable environment
	Foster decentralization through transparency, participation and accountability
	Strengthen Public Safety and Emergency response

	Enhance Local Economic Development
	
	Positive
	Positive
	Neutral
	Neutral

	Create equal access to social services
	Positive
	
	Positive
	Positive
	Positive

	Building a resilient and Sustainable environment
	Positive
	Positive
	
	Positive
	Positive

	Foster decentralization through transparency, participation and accountability
	Neutral
	Positive
	Positive
	
	Neutral

	Strengthen Public Safety and Emergency response
	Neutral
	Positive
	Positive
	Neutral
	


Source: DPCU, 2025

[bookmark: _Toc209361265]Table 4.7.2 :  Matrix on Development Goals, Objectives, Strategies and Programmes
	Prioritized Issues
	 Goals
	Objectives
	 Aligned National Objectives
	Strategies
	Development 
Programme

	Dimension/Thematic area: Economic Development

	Under developed marketing systems
	Enhance Local Economic Development
	· Improve the marketing systems and access to markets by 2028
	Enhance domestic trade


	· Develop modern markets and retail infrastructure in the district to enhance domestic trade.

· Modernize physical market structures including night markets
	Local trade improvement  programme

	
	
	· 
	
	· 
	

	Poor access roads to farms
	
	· Improve access roads to farms within the district by 2029
	Improve connectivity & reduce transport costs
	· Improve access roads from farms to markets to ensure easy market reach.
· Create easy carriage systems from markets to various destinations.
	

	Lack of agro-processing facilities for value addition to crops
	
	To promote industrial development by 10% by end of the planning period 
	Promote food transformation (processing and value-addition)
	· Strengthen the capacity of DCACT to provide support services to actors in the value – chain
· Support to local processors to source their raw materials from smallholder farmers in rural areas
	Agricultural Development Programme

	High dependence on outdated agricultural methods
	
	To increase agriculture production and productivity by 50% by 2029
	Enhance agricultural production and agri-business for economic transformation
	· Intensify capacity building of all actors in farming on the use of modernized technology
· Train farmers on sustainable agro-ecology and increase access to improved seed and breed varieties
	

	Low AEA to farmer ratio
	
	
	
	· Revamp and resource agric extension service delivery
	

	Low investment in livestock and poultry production
	
	To increase livestock and poultry production by 50% by 2029
	Promote livestock and poultry development
	· Revamp the poultry and livestock industries by providing incentives to farmers by providing quality and cheap feed 
· Provide consistent and quality extension service delivery and technical support to farmers
	

	Inadequate warehouse facilities for agric products
	
	Drastically reduce post-harvest losses by 30% by 2029
	Improve post-harvest management
	· Invest in storage facilities (warehouse)
· Provide incentives to farmers to invest in modern post-harvest activities
	

	Low interest in agriculture among the youth
	
	To empower more youth to invest in agriculture by 2029
	Promote agriculture as a viable business among the youth
	· Design and implement special programmes to build the capacity of the youth in agriculture.
·  Provide access to agricultural financing for youth.
	

	Inadequate start-up kits
	
	To enhance entrepreneurship among women and youth by 2029
	· Improve support for entrepreneurship and MSME development
	· Increase support service opportunity for women and youth to go into businesses
· 
	Entrepreneurship enhancement programme

	Limited access to credit facilities by MSMEs
	
	To expand and sustain  about 30% MSMEs in the district by 2029
	· Improve support for entrepreneurship and MSME development
	· Build capacities of MSMEs associations to create a sustainable self-financing mechanism
· Strengthen programmes aimed at entrepreneurship development
	Small and Medium Enterprises expansion programme

	Inadequate marketing and promotion of tourist destinations
	
	Objective: To promote tourism development in the district by 2029
	Diversify and expand the tourism industry
	· Access the viability of potential tourist sites
· Collaborate with tourist site management to market and promote tourism 
	Tourism promotion and marketing programme

	Low involvement of communities in tourism development
	
	
	
	· Encourage community initiatives in tourism development and partner with chiefs and other traditional authorities to promote the commercialization of heritage festivals
	

	Prioritized Issues
	 Goals
	Objectives
	 Aligned National Objectives
	Strategies
	Development 
Programme

	Dimension/Thematic area: Social Development

	· Inadequate logistics For supervision
· Inadequate educational infrastructure
· Inadequate teachers accommodation
· Lack of library facilities and services in communities and in schools
	Create equal access to social services
	Promote quality and equitable access to education by 2029
	Enhance equitable access to, and participation in quality education at all levels
	· Increase educational infrastructure and learning materials at all levels
· Create a conducive environment for teaching and learning
· Increase pupils access to e-learning
	Equal access to equitable and quality education for all

	· Inadequate infrastructure (health facilities) 

· Inadequate teachers accommodation
	
	To bridge infrastructure and logistical gaps in accessing health care by 2029

	Provide adequate health infrastructure and institute functional health logistics
	· Continue to build more CHPS for communities and renovate deplorable ones
· Increase logistics and infrastructure for health personnel
· Upgrade health centers to polyclinic
· Construct more nurses accommodation
	Equal quality health care access programme

	Inadequate and poor quality health emergency services delivery
	· 
	To enhance health emergency preparedness by 2027
	Strengthen healthcare and health service delivery management system
	· Boost emergency response infrastructure

	Efficiency in health emergency response programme

	Incidence of Malaria and other non -communicable diseases 
	· 
	Strengthen the Implementation of Non-Communicable Diseases (NCDs) control by 2029
	Reduce incidence of non-communicable diseases
	· Increase support for all diseases prevention 
· Increase sensitization exercises on the causes and effects of non -communicable diseases
	Affordable Healthcare programmes

	Incidence of HIV/AIDS and other communicable diseases (Covid19, tuberculosis, etc.)
	· 
	Strengthen the Implementation of Communicable Diseases control by 2029
	Reduce the incidence of new STIs, HIV and AIDS and other infections, especially among vulnerable groups
	· Intensify HIV Counselling and Testing (HTC) programmes 
· Sensitize the youth on STIs prevention
	

	· Lack of mental health service facility 
· Inadequate human resources for mental health delivery
	· 
	Promote mental health service delivery by 2029
	Improve mental health services at all levels
	· Promote sensitization to enhance mental health especially the youth and vulnerable
· Establish and support a mental health facility in the district
· Build the capacity of Community Mental Health Officers (CMHOs)
	Mental health promotion programme

	High cases of teenage pregnancy
	
	Improve the quality of adolescent life by 2029

	Improve maternal and adolescent reproductive health
	· Strengthen the integration of family planning education in adolescent reproductive healthcare services
· Integrate culturally appropriate reproductive health education in school curricula at all levels
	Better Adolescent life promotion programme

	Low nutritional literacy level within the district
	· 
	To promote the consumption of Healthy and nutritious food in the district by 2029 
	Ensure access to safe and nutritious foods
	· Embark on district wide sensitization on food and nutrition 
· Enforce regulations to govern implementation of healthy food services especially the School Feeding Programme 
	Nutrition boosting programme

	limited coverage of social protection programmes for vulnerable groups
	· 
	Expand and improve social protection programme by 2029
	Strengthen social protection for the vulnerable
	· Continue the implementation of LEAP cash grant for sustainable income earning opportunities
	Poverty reduction programme

	Inequitable access to socio-economic incentives for PWDs
	· 
	Enhance the social and economic development of PWDs by 2029
	· Promote the active participation and equal inclusion of PWDs in all dimensions of social and economic development
	· Promote effective implementation, monitoring and evaluation disability to PWDs
· Develop and implement productive social inclusion interventions to empower PWDs
	

	Prevalence of child abuse and child labour
	· 
	Improve support for child protection and rights by 2028

	· Prevent and protect children from all forms of violence, abuse, neglect and exploitation
	· Increase  resources to the social welfare department to undertake more activities to end the abuse of children
· Develop and implement plans for child development
· Increase awareness on the effects of child labour
	Child rights and protection programme

	High incidence of Gender Based Violence
	
	Ensure gender equality within the district by 2029
	Attain gender equality and equity in political and social development
	· Build capacity of all relevant stakeholders
· Encourage programmes which promotes gender equality
· Promote awareness creation on Gender Based Violence
	Gender Equality Promotion programme

	High unemployment rate of women 
	
	Empower women in the district to boost their socioeconomic status by 2029
	Promote economic empowerment of women
	· Promote safety net system initiatives that contribute to increasing income, women's empowerment, and the transformation of gender
· Strengthen the capacity of women entrepreneurs to bridge gap 
	

	· Inadequate access to water supply
· Water pollution due to illegal mining activities
	
	Ensure sustainable access to safe water by all communities  by 2029
	Improve access to safe, reliable and sustainable water supply services for all
	· Ensure the provision of boreholes to rural communities
· Regulate activities of miners especially in water bodies 
· Build capacities of District water and sanitation team to develop sustainable plan and M&E water systems
· Liaise with CWSA to ensure all water projects are completed
	Sustainable access to safe water programme

	· Inadequate refuse dump and skip containers
· Poor hygiene conditions in households and communities


	
	Improve  sustainable access to environmental sanitation services within the district by 2029
	Enhance access to improved and sustainable environmental sanitation services

	· Continue intensive sensitization on environmental sanitation
· Ensure the gazetting of the byelaws to enforce better sanitation rules 
· Implement Community Led Clean-up exercise
· Ensure sensitization of citizenry on the need of every household to have a toilet facility
	Sanitation improvement programme

	KEY ISSUES
	Goals
	Objectives
	Aligned National Objectives
	Strategies
	Development Programmes

	Environment and Human Settlements Development

	Inadequate Climate change intervention 
	Building a resilient and Sustainable environment 
	Promote climate-resilience in the district by 2029
	Enhance climate change resilience
	· Enforce better mining regulations 
· Promote alternative sources of livelihood for the youth and women in mining communities
· Enhance sensitization on the effects of illegal mining and logging
	Climate change intervention programme

	Poor drainage systems in the district


	
	Improve the drainage system in the district by 2029
	Improve national resilience to hydrological threats
	· Enhance the construction of drains in the district 
· Regularly ensure the desilting of drains
· Increase sensitization exercise on attitudinal change and good sanitation practices
	Drainage system programme

	Poor road condition and network 
	
	Improve the road condition and networks in the District by 2029
	Improve efficiency and effectiveness of road transport infrastructure and services
	· Continue spot improvement and reshaping of town roads
· Create more access roads to communities and farms
· Facilitate the completion of the Mpohor-Kejebril road
	Transportation improvement programme


	· Poor telecommunication network 
· Inadequate ICT infrastructure in the district
	
	Improve telecommunication network and access to ICT in the District by 2029
	Enhance application of ICT in national development
	· Facilitate the improvement of telecommunication network in the district
· Construct ICT centers especially in the major communities
· Improve the accessibility of internet connectivity in the district
	Telecommunication improvement programme

	· Incomplete street naming and property addressing system
· Non-compliance to building regulations 
· Weak enforcement of building regulations

	
	Promote human settlement pattern in the district by 2029
	Promote sustainable spatially integrated development of human settlements
	· Ensure the district byelaw is gazetted
· Resource and build capacities of the physical planning and works departments 
· Intensify  public education on permitting 

	Human settlement programme

	Inadequate electricity extension / street lighting 

	
	Ensure electricity coverage to all communities in District by 2029
	Enhance access to clean and affordable energy
	· Facilitate the extension of electricity to rural communities
· Increase the street lighting systems in the district
	Electricity extension programme

	KEY ISSUES
	Goals
	Objectives
	Aligned National Objectives
	Strategies
	Development Programmes

	Governance and Institutional Development

	Inadequate accountability sessions 
	Foster decentralization through transparency, participation and accountability
	To improve accountability and Popular participation in the district by 2029 
	Deepen transparency and public accountability
	· Encourage residents engagement in development planning and implementation processes
· Enhance structures for clarity of the Assembly processes
· Increase the frequency of public hearing in a given year
· Ensure traditional authorities and relevant stakeholders are included in decision-making of the district
	Governance and citizen participation programmes

	Limited participation of citizenry in development
	
	
	· 
	· Enhance citizenry participation in all developmental activities and projects
	· 

	Ineffective sub district structures
	
	
	· 
	· Strengthen the capacities of sub-structures to perform effectively
· Enhance the capacity and effectiveness of assembly members
	· 

	Low revenue mobilization
	
	Improve the Internally Generated Fund of the District by 80% by 2029
	Strengthen fiscal decentralization
	· Resource and build capacity of revenue collectors
· Ensure the implementation of the RIAP
· Improve the revenue collection data base

	Revenue mobilization programme

	· Inadequate Training for staff
· Poor inter-departmental coordination  
	
	Improve the efficiency and effectiveness of Staff by 2028
	Strengthen the effectiveness, accountability, and efficiency of public institutions
	· Build the capacity of all staff
· Strengthen collaboration among departments/units 
	Capacity building programme

	Poor implementation of development plans and budget
	
	Ensure implementation of approved plans and budget by end of the planning period
	Improve decentralized planning
	· Strengthen capacity of DPCU ,Budget committee
· Adequately and timely release of funds for plan implementation

· Create enabling environment to attract NGOs/CSOs to support plan implementation
	Plans Implementation programme

	Inadequate Monitoring activities

	
	Ensure effective Monitoring and Evaluation by 2029

	Enhance Monitoring and Evaluation
	· Strengthen the capacity of DPCU to develop measurable indicators for Monitoring and Evaluation
· Adequately resource departments and units to regularly embark on Monitoring exercises 
· Ensure release of funds for Evaluation of projects
· Timely release of funds for Monitoring 
	Effective monitoring and evaluation programme

	Lack of projects Evaluation

	
	
	
	
	

	Low police to citizen ratio


	Strengthen Public Safety and Emergency response
	Enhance security in the District by 2029
	Enhance public safety and security
	Facilitate the increase in quota of police personnel to the district
	Boosting Security and emergency response programme

	Inadequate police stations
	
	
	
	Construct more police stations in the district
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lack of fire service tender
	
	
	
	Ensure the procurement of fire service vehicle
	



Source: DPCU, 2025
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Mpohor-Fiase District envisions a modern, inclusive, and resilient local economy supported by improved infrastructure, enhanced social services, sustainable natural resource management, and a vibrant private sector that ensures decent livelihoods for all residents.

By the end of the planning period, Mpohor-Fiase will have an extensive and well-maintained road network linking all major communities such as Ampeasem, Angu, Wiredkrom, Manso, Adum Dominase, and Apapranso, facilitating trade, transport, and access to services. Reliable electricity supply extended to all communities including Akotrom, Domeabra, and K3 to promote domestic comfort and economic productivity. Modern drainage systems in flood-prone areas like Manso, Ayiem, and Camp 3 to mitigate flooding and environmental hazards. Efficient communication networks across the district, especially in Angu and Adum Dominase, improving connectivity, information flow, and access to ICT.



Regarding Social Development (Education, Health, and Sanitation), the district will ensure high-quality and accessible educational facilities in all major communities such as Ampeasem, Angu, Wiredkrom, Manso, Mpohor, Adum Dominase, Amuzukrom, and Apapranso equipped with ICT resources and qualified teachers by 2029. All citizens will have equitable access to healthcare services through modernized health facilities in Mampong, Akotrom, Camp 3, Amuzukrom, Bowobraye, Domeabra, Bruso, and Apapranso, ensuring improved maternal, child, and general health outcomes. Sanitation coverage will be improved in Adum Banso, Mpohor, Anhwiem, Domeabra, and Tumentu, supported by community-led hygiene programs and modern waste management systems.

Economic Growth and Local Industry is of great interest to the District and as such, Mpohor-Fiase is expected to become a hub of agribusiness and value addition by establishing agro-processing facilities in Ayiem and Manso to process oil palm, cassava, and other crops, providing jobs and reducing post-harvest losses. Modernizing market infrastructure in Mpohor, Adum Banso, Botodwina, Yabiw, Angu, Edaa, and Apapranso is expected to enhance trading conditions and promote local commerce. Also, encouraging youth entrepreneurship, innovation, and cooperative farming will increase productivity and local economic participation.

The district envisions well-developed tourist sites in Ayiem (His Majesty Place Farms), Adum Banso (Apaho Festival), and Manso showcasing the district’s rich natural beauty, culture, and heritage. Revitalizing cultural festivals will serve as a platform for unity, investment attraction, and heritage preservation whiles improved recreation and hospitality infrastructure supporting tourism and social cohesion.

Ensuring Environmental Sustainability and Climate Resilience by the end of the plan period, the district envisages strengthened environmental management through improved drainage systems, tree planting, and community-led sanitation initiatives. Promotion of sustainable water coverage and conservation in Mpohor, Awoye, Domeabra, Nyamenaonim, Kanjabo, Mampong, and other localities will ensure safe and reliable water supply for all. Integration of climate adaptation and disaster preparedness measures in community planning will ensure the district becomes a safe haven.

With regards to Governance, Safety and Security, the district is expected to have enhanced security infrastructure and community policing in Angu and Manso to maintain peace and protect lives and property by 2029. Improved decentralized governance and civic engagement that empowers citizens to participate in decision-making is also expected to be achieved. Public institutions should be efficient, thereby promoting transparency, accountability, and effective service delivery at the end of the plan period.

By 2029 Mpohor-Fiase will have transformed into a prosperous, well-governed, and environmentally resilient district with equitable access to infrastructure, social amenities, and economic opportunities—where every citizen can live a healthy, productive, and dignified life.
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5.1 [bookmark: _Toc212711859]INTRODUCTION
Following the identification of key development priorities and formulation of corresponding goals and objectives, this chapter translates strategic intent into actionable interventions. Chapter five presents the composite development programmes that will serve as the implementation backbone of this Medium-Term Development Plan. Each programme outlined in this chapter is designed to address one or more of the prioritised development issues identified earlier, ensuring alignment with national policy objectives. The programmes also reflects local needs, resource realities and stakeholder aspirations, providing a practical roadmap for inclusive and sustainable development. 
 Also included in the programmes are the time frame as well as the implementing agencies (lead and collaborating agencies). By laying out these programmes, this chapter ensures that the MTDP transitions from strategic framework to operational plan, providing implementers, partners and stakeholders with a coherent results-oriented set of initiatives to be pursued within the four-year plan period.
5.2 [bookmark: _Toc212711860]DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMMES (POA) FOR 2026 -2029
The programmes were selected with the active participation of the decentralized departments, the DPCU members, relevant stakeholders and the four Area Councils through a series of discussions and public hearings. The criteria adopted in prioritizing the issues and selecting the programmes into the 4-year medium term plan were based on the following;
1. Social impact (education, health, water and sanitation),
2. Economic impact (Employment generation and poverty reduction),
3. Environmental impact (Climate change and green economy),
4. Spatial impact.
[bookmark: _Toc209361266]Table 5.2.1 : Programme of Actions (2026 – 2029)
	Development Programme

	Time frame(year)
2022-2025
	Cost
	Programme Status
	Implementing Institution/Department

	
	2026
	2027
	2028
	2029
	GoG
	DACF
	IGF
	DACF-RFG
	DPs
	New
	Ongoing
	Lead
	Collaborating

	ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

	Local trade improvement  programme
	
	
	
	
	
	4,804,353.81
	
	3,600,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	Agric/BAC/DP/Traditional authorities

	Agricultural Development Programme
	
	
	
	
	
	220,000.00
	76,000.00
	3,100,000.00
	
	
	
	
Agric
	
DA

	Entrepreneurship enhancement programme
	
	
	
	
	220,000.00
	
	40,000.00

	
	40,000.00

	
	
	BAC - Ghana Enterprises Agency
	DA/Ministry of Trade and Industry/ DPs/GPSNP

	Small and Medium Enterprises expansion programme
	
	
	
	
	200,000.00
	
	36,000.00
	
	
	
	
	BAC - Ghana Enterprises Agency
	Ministry of Trade and Industry

	Tourism development and  promotion programme
	

	
	
	
	
	
	180,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	DP/Traditional authorities/BAC

	SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

	Equal access to equitable and quality education for all
	
	
	
	
	
	19,911,500.00
	120,000.00

	
	
	
	
	
Ghana Education Service
	
DA

	Equal quality health care access programme
	
	
	
	
	
	9,174,060.00
	
	
	400,000.00
	
	
	GHS
	District Assembly/ DP

	Affordable Healthcare programmes
	
	
	
	
	
	360,000.00
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Mental health promotion programme
	
	
	
	
	
	
	80,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Better Maternal and Adolescent life promotion programme
	
	
	
	
	
	24,000.00
	8,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA/GES

	Nutrition boosting programme
	
	
	
	
	
	
	52,000.00

	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA/GES/SWCD

	Poverty reduction programme
	
	
	
	
	
	60,000.00
	92,000.00
	
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DA/MoE/GES, COTVET/NVTI, 
DP,BAC/SWCD

	Child rights and protection programme
	
	
	
	
	
	412,000.00

	
	
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DA/ GES/Security agencies/GHS

	Gender Equality Promotion programme
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	28,000.00
	
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DA/DP, Women Groups, BAC/MGCSP

	Sustainable access to safe water programme
	

	
	
	
	
	7,340,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
	DA
	CWSA/DP

	Sanitation improvement programme
	
	
	
	
	
	7,356,000.00
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHD
	DA/NADMO

	ENVIRONMENT AND HUMAN SETTLEMENTS DEVELOPMENT

	Climate change intervention programme
	
	
	
	
	
	340,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
	NADMO/DA
	EHD/Agric/Security

	Drainage system programme
	
	
	
	
	
	440,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
	DA
	WORKS/NADMO/MP/DP

	Transportation improvement programme
	
	
	
	
	
	2,200,000.00
	580,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	DVLA/GPRTU

	Telecommunication improvement programme
	
	
	
	
	
	2,000,000.00
	8,000.00
	
	350,000.00
	
	
	DA
	NCA/DP/MP

	Human settlement programme
	
	
	
	
	
	440,000.00
	360,000.00
	
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA/MP/DP

	Electricity extension programme
	

	
	
	
	
	
	8,000.00
	
	
	
	
	ECG
	MP/DA/DP

	GOVERNANCE AND INSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT

	Governance and citizen participation programmes
	
	
	
	
	
	400,000.00
	480,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	NCCE/Stakeholders

	Revenue mobilization programme
	
	
	
	
	
	400,000.00
	160,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	Finance/Budget/Works/PPD/EHD

	Capacity building programme
	
	
	
	
	
	7,310,000.00
	80,000.00
	
	
	
	
	HRD
	DA

	Plans Implementation programme
	
	
	
	
	
	2,315,000.00
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	DPCU/Budget Committee/Audit unit

	Monitoring and evaluation programme
	
	
	
	
	
	80,000.00
	220,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	DPCU

	Boosting Security and emergency response programme
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
	DA
	Security Agencies


Source: DPCU, 2025









5.3 [bookmark: _Toc212711861]PROGRAMME FINANCING
One of the critical aspects of the plan is the programme financing. It deals basically with the expected revenue sources to be used in implementing the activities of each Development Programme. For the District, there are basically five (5) main revenue sources namely; Government of Ghana (GOG), Internally Generated Fund (IGF), District Assembly Common Fund, District Assembly Common Fund Response Factor Grant (DACF-RFG) and Others (Development Partners).
[bookmark: _Toc209361267]Table 5.3.1 : Indicative Financial Strategy
	PROGRAMME (PBB)
	PROGRAMME COST
	EXPECTED REVENUE & SOURCE OF FUNDING
	TOTAL
	GAP

	
	
	GOG
	IGF
	DACF
	DACF-RFG
	OTHERS
	
	

	Local trade improvement  programme
	8,404,353.81
	-
	50,000.00
	6,000,000.00
	3,000,000.00
	-
	9,050,000.00
	(645,646.19)

	Agricultural Development Programme
	3,396,000.00
	100,000.00
	510,000.00
	1,200,000.00
	-
	40,000.00
	1,850,000
	1,546,000.00

	Entrepreneurship enhancement programme
	300,000.00
	-
	80,000.00
	200,000.00
	-
	-
	280,000.00
	20,000.00

	Small and Medium Enterprises expansion programme
	236,000.00
	-
	-
	60,000.00
	-
	190,000.00
	250,000.00
	(14,000.00)

	Tourism promotion and marketing programme
	180,000.00
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	180,000.00

	Equal access to equitable and quality education for all
	20,031,500.00
	-
	160,000.00
	16,000,000.00
	-
	-
	16,160,000.00
	3,871,500.00

	Equal quality health care access programme
	9,574,060.00
	-
	-
	8,000,000.00
	400,000.00
	-
	8,400,000.00
	1,174,060.00

	Affordable Healthcare programmes
	380,000.00
	-
	20,000.00
	300,000.00
	-
	-
	320,000.00
	60,000.00

	Mental health promotion programme
	80,000.00
	-
	-
	-
	-
	50,000.00
	50,000.00
	30,000.00

	Better Adolescent life promotion programme
	32,000.00
	-
	-
	28,000.00
	-
	-
	28,000.00
	4,000.00

	Nutrition boosting programme
	52,000.00
	-
	-
	-
	-
	45,000.00
	45,000.00
	7,000.00

	Poverty reduction programme
	152,000.00
	-
	20,000.00
	270,000.00
	-
	10,000.00
	300,000.00
	(148,000.00)

	Child rights and protection programme
	412,000.00
	-
	-
	300,000.00
	-
	25,000.00
	325,000.00
	87,000.00

	Gender Equality Promotion programme
	48,000.00
	-
	-
	-
	-
	30,000.00
	30,000.00
	18,000.00

	Sustainable access to safe water programme
	7,340,000.00
	-
	-
	8,000,000.00
	
	360,000.00
	8,360,000.00
	(1,020,000.00)

	Sanitation improvement programme
	7,376,000.00
	-
	80,000.00
	8,000,000.00
	
	-
	8,080,000.00
	(704,000.00)

	Climate change intervention programme
	340,000.00
	-
	50,000.00
	150,000.00
	-
	-
	200,000.00
	140,000.00

	Drainage system programme
	440,000.00
	-
	60,000.00
	200,000.00
	150,000.00
	-
	410,000.00
	30,000.00

	Transportation improvement programme
	2,780,000.00
	-
	300,000.00
	2,100,000.00
	900,000.00
	-
	3,300,000.00
	(520,000.00)

	Telecommunication improvement programme
	2,358,000.00
	-
	510,000.00
	1,500,000.00
	-
	-
	2,010,000.00
	348,000.00

	Human settlement programme
	800,000.00
	-
	120,000.00
	590,000.00
	-
	-
	710,000.00
	90,000.00

	Electricity extension programme
	8,000.00
	-
	5,000.00
	-
	-
	-
	5,000.00
	3,000.00

	Governance and citizen participation programme
	880,000.00
	-
	150,000.00
	600,000.00
	-
	-
	750,000.00
	130,000.00

	Revenue mobilization programme
	560,000.00
	-
	150,000.00
	-
	-
	-
	150,000.00
	410,000.00

	Capacity building programme
	7,390,000.00
	-
	60,000.00
	5,800,000.00
	160,000.00
	-
	6,020,000.00
	1,370,000.00

	Plans Implementation programme
	2,355,000.00
	-
	200,000.00
	950,000.00
	-
	-
	1,150,000.00
	1,205,000.00

	Effective monitoring and evaluation programme
	300,000.00
	-
	80,000.00
	200,000.00
	-
	-
	280,000.00
	20,000.00

	Boosting Security and emergency response programme
	3,000,000.00
	-
	-
	1,600,000.00
	750,000.00
	-
	2,350,000.00
	650,000.00

	TOTAL
	79,204,913.81
	100,000.00
	2,605,000.00
	62,048,000.00
	5,360,000.00
	750,000.00
	70,863,000.00
	8,341,913.81


Source: Budget, 2025
From the indicative financial analysis, it can be concluded that, the District Assembly would need GH¢79,204,913.81 to undertake its 4years Medium Term Development Plan. Meanwhile, the expected revenue inflows during same period is GH¢70,863,000.00 leading to a gap/deficit of GH¢8,341,913.81. This gap is expected to be a major setback hindering the full implementation of the plan. However, in order to bridge the financial gaps, certain measures will be put in place. They include the following:
1. Intensify sensitization and education on the need to pay tax, building permits, etc
2. Intensify the collection of revenue on rateable item and fines.
3. Put in place a tracking mechanism to monitor revenue collection.
4. Setting up a revenue task force to embark of full-scale revenue mobilisation exercise.
5. Intensify lobbying and proposals to solicit more funds from donors and private partners


5.4 ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODOLOGIES USED FOR COSTING THE     PROGRAMMES
The costing of programmes outlined in this chapter was conducted using a combination of standard planning methodologies and context-specific assumptions. The objective was to ensure that resource estimates are as realistic, comprehensive and actionable as possible within the medium-term fiscal framework and existing institutional capacities.
Costing Approach and Methodology.
The following steps and methodologies were applied during the costing process: 
1. Activity-Based Costing where programmes were broken down into key activities and unit costs assigned to each activity based on current market rates, historical expenditure data and relevant sector guidelines.

2. Input-Output Estimation where inputs required to achieve each expected output were identified and costed accordingly.

3. Inflation Adjustment where applicable cost estimates were adjusted to account for annual inflation projections using a conservative inflation rate in line with the ministry of finance projections.

4. Life-Cycle Costing for infrastructure-related projects, costing not just capital expenditures but also operation and maintenance costs over the medium-term period.

5. Contingency Allowances were also included for large-scale capital projects to account for unforeseen expenses or price escalations.

Key Assumptions Underpinning the Costing
1. Availability of Funding: It is assumed that funding will be available through a mix GoG budget allocations, Internally Generated Funds, Development Partner support and Private Sector Participation.
2. Stable Macroeconomic Environment:  The costing assumes relative macroeconomic stability with inflation, interest rate and exchange rate within national targets.
3. Timely Disbursement of Funds:  It is also assumed that budget releases from the Ministry of Finance and other funding partners will occur on schedule to prevent project delays or cost overruns.
4. No Major Policy shifts:  Costing assumes continuity in sector policy and regulatory frameworks over the MTDP period.

In conclusion, cost estimates were subject to review and validation through stakeholder consultations with Finance experts and sector leads.
5.5. STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT
To ensure sustainability of programmes, the SEA tool was used to provide a comprehensive framework for evaluating the environmental, social, economic, and governance implications of formulated programmes
Four criteria namely; EFFECTS ON NATURAL RESOURCES, EFFECTS ON SOCIOCULTURAL CONDITIONS, EFFECTS ON THE ECONOMY and INSTITUTIONAL ISSUES were the parameters used. These criteria ensured strategies developed will have an impact across development dimensions and also provide potential solutions to any weaknesses.
 Colours were used to represent the level of impact.    
[image: ][image: ] (0) Black represented “Not Relevant”, 
[image: ]  (1) Deep red means that it ‘works strongly against the aim’, 
[image: ] (2) Light red means ‘it works against the aim’, 
[image: ] (3) Yellow represented “On balance or has neutral effect”, and 
[image: ] (4) Green represented “positive effect” 
(5) Deep green represents “very positive effect)
Details of the various tests conducted can be obtained from the Development Planning Unit
The overall performance of the activities was quite promising. Construction projects had a negative impact on almost all the components of natural resources. The impacts include; deforestation, pollution, destruction of ecotourism, climate change and wildlife and their habitats which are also Eco-tourist attractions. 
In order to minimize the negative impacts, measures such as tree planting, landscaping to check erosion around public buildings would be employed. Others are inclusion of environmental concerns into project design and all the skills development and capacity building programmes to address the issues at hand. There will also be an increase in stakeholder consultations during project implementation so that the desire of mitigating the effects would be a collective responsibility.

[bookmark: _Toc212711862]CHAPTER SIX
[bookmark: _Toc212711863]ANNUAL ACTION PLANS
6. [bookmark: _Toc209361217][bookmark: _Toc209370560][bookmark: _Toc210631199][bookmark: _Toc212711864]
6.1 [bookmark: _Toc212711865]INTRODUCTION
In chapter four, the POAs were developed to represent all the projects/programmes to be undertaken within the plan period. This chapter is a follow-up on the POA, which emphasis on the various action plans to be undertaken yearly. That is 2026, 2027, 2028 and 2029.

6.2 [bookmark: _Toc212711866]IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ANNUAL ACTION PLANS
There are various number of development activities/ outlined in the AAPs. These projects comprise social development interventions, Agriculture development, Women and Youth Empowerment Programme, quality health care delivery, capacity building, water and sanitation, construction of roads, construction of classroom blocks and many others. It focuses on Smart activities, their locations, responsible implementers (lead and collaborating agencies) time frame for implementing the activities as well as the sources of funds.
Annual Action Plans and Budgets are prepared based on the following criteria;
· On-going projects,
· Abandoned projects,
· Projects with short gestation periods,
· Projects with the potential of alleviating poverty and in line with district’s priorities,
· Projects which require immediate awareness creation through public education programmes, and
· The cost of the project.
The implementation arrangements also indicate the expected roles of stakeholders such as the District Assembly, the Area Councils, the Community, Traditional Authorities and Civil Societies like NGOs, CBO’s, FBOs.


ANNUAL ACTION PLANS
[bookmark: _Toc209361275]Table 6.2.1 Action Plan 2026
	[bookmark: _Hlk209184636]ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

	Objective: Improve the marketing systems and access to markets

	Programme: Local trade improvement  Programmes

	Projects
	Location
	Time Frame
	Cost
	Project Status
	Implementing Institution/Department

	
	
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	GoG
	DACF
	IGF
	OTHERS
	New
	Ongoing
	Lead
	Collaborating

	Completion of Modern Market with 80 lockable stores, 56 stalls with 1no. 8-unit male and female WC toilets (Phase 1)
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	525,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	DPs

	Construction of 24-hour economy market
	Adum Banso
	
	
	
	
	
	1,279,353.813
	
	
	
	
	DA
	DPs

	Objective To increase agriculture production and productivity by 50% by 2029

	Support the Youth and women in agric development (vegetable production, post-harvest management, grading and standardization and value addition)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	
	AGRIC
	DA

	Support the implementation of Feed Ghana Programme
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	AGRIC
	DA

	Objective: Increase livestock and poultry production by 50% by 2029

	Conduct routine vaccination of livestock and train veterinary officers and livestock farmers on management of livestock  
	
District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
AGRIC
	
DA

	Objective: Drastically reduce post-harvest losses by 30% by 2029

	Establishment of oil palm processing center
	Ayiem
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1,200,000.00
	
	
	DA
	BAC

	Objective: Empower more youth to invest in agriculture

	Organize agri-entrepreneurship seminars to train youth in modern farming techniques
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4,000.00
	
	
	
	PPP
	AGRIC/BAC

	Establish demonstration farms and agritech hubs where youth can learn hands-on
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	
	PPP
	AGRIC/BAC

	Objective: Enhance entrepreneurship among women and the youth by 2029

	Facilitate access to credit for businesses for women
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
	BAC - Ghana Enterprises Agency
	Ministry of Trade and Industry

	Monitoring of Production inclusion activities under GPSNP
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	

	
	MLGCRA
	DA

	Conduct alternative livelihood and vocational training programs for women
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	BAC - Ghana Enterprises Agency
	DA

	Objective: Expand and sustain  about 30% MSMEs in the district by 2029

	Provide capacity building training for SMEs
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
	BAC  Ghana Enterprises Agency
	Ministry of Trade and Industry

	Facilitate MSMEs for GSA/FDA/RGD for registration, Certification and Licensing.
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	BAC  Ghana Enterprises Agency
	Ministry of Trade and Industry

	Conduct Local Economic Development Platform meeting
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	BAC/AGRIC

	Objective: To promote tourism development in the district by 2029

	Identification and development of  new tourism site
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	BAC  Ghana Enterprises Agency
	Ghana Tourism Board

	Awareness creation on existing tourist site (His Majesty Place Farm, Apaho festival)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	BAC / His Majesty Place Farm/ Traditional Authorities

	Support the celebration of festivals
	District wide
	
	
	

	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	Traditional Authorities

	SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

	Objective: Promote quality and equitable access to education by 2029

	Programme: Social Development and empowerment programmes

	Projects
	Location
	Time Frame
	Cost
	Project Status
	Implementing Institution/Department

	
	
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	GoG
	DACF
	IGF
	OTHER
	New
	Ongoing
	Lead
	Collaborating

	Support for FSHS
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	 
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	Education

	Facilitate the implementation of educational programmes (Mock, BECE, My 1st day at school, STME )
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	25,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Completion and furnishing of 1No KG block with Office, washroom and changing room at Ampeasem
	
Ampeasem
	
	
	
	
	
	148,500
	
	
	
	
	
Education
	
DA

	Completion and furnishing of 1No 6unit classroom block with Office and washroom at Angu
	Angu
	
	
	
	
	
	210,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Completion and furnishing of 1No 3unit JHS classroom block with Office at Wiredukrom
	Wiredukrom
	
	
	
	
	
	153,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Completion and furnishing of 1No KG block at Manso Anglican KG
	Manso
	
	
	
	
	
	400,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Completion and furnishing of 1No 6unit classroom block with Office and washroom at Mpohor SDA
	
Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	600,000.00
	
	
	
GHANA GAS

	
Education

	Rehabilitation of selected schools
	Selected schools (Manso cath. KG, Mpohor DA JHS, etc)
	
	
	
	
	
	100,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Construction and furnishing of 1No 3unit JHS classroom block with Office at Ayiem DA
	Ayiem
	
	
	
	
	
	700,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Construction and furnishing of 1No 6unit classroom block with Office and washroom at Tumentu
	Tumentu
	
	
	
	
	
	1,200,000.00
	
	[bookmark: _GoBack]
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Procurement and distribution of school furniture 
	Selected Schools
	
	
	
	
	
	1,500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Procurement of teachers desk and chairs
	Selected Schools
	
	
	
	
	
	500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Objective:  Bridge infrastructure logistics gap in accessing health care by 2029

	Procurement of hospital equipment, logistics and fittings for Mampong and Akotrom CHPS
	Mampong/ Akotrom
	
	
	
	
	
	284,060.00

	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Completion of 1No CHPS with staff accommodation, male and female washroom at Mampong
	Mampong
	
	
	
	
	
	195,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Completion of 1No CHPS with staff accommodation, male and female washroom 
	Akotrom
	
	
	
	
	
	195,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Construction of 1No CHPS with staff accommodation, male and female washroom at Camp 3
	Camp 3
	
	
	
	
	
	750,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Construction of 1No CHPS with staff accommodation, male and female washroom at Amuzukrom
	Amuzukrom
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	400,000.00
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Construction of 1No CHPS with staff accommodation, male and female washroom Ohiawoamenwu
	Ohiawoamenwu
	
	
	
	
	
	750,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Completion of Nurses quarters at Manso
	Manso
	
	
	
	
	
	500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Procurement of hospital equipment, logistics and fittings for Camp 3, Ohiawoamenwu CHPS
	Camp 3, Ohiawoamenwu
	
	
	
	
	
	500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: Strengthen the Implementation of Communicable and Non-Communicable Diseases (NCDs) control

	Support  the implementation and management of communicable and non-communicable diseases (HIV , TB, Malaria, Covid etc)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	90,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Support the organization of health education, community durbars, bi annual and social behavioral change campaigns
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: Promote mental health service delivery by 2029

	Support mental health delivery
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: Improve the quality of adolescent life by 2029

	Support maternal, Child Health and adolescent Health reproduction
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	6,000.00
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: To promote the consumption of Healthy and nutritious food in the district  

	Organize nutrition education campaigns 
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	8,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Develop and distribute nutrition guides, posters and radio jingles in local languages
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: Expand and improve social protection programme

	Support School Feeding implementation activities
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4,000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	GSFP, MGCSP, DP

	Support LEAP activities (NHIS activities, medical support)  
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00  
	
	
	
	
	SWCD
	LMS, DP, NHIS, MoH/GHS

	Objective: Promote the Social and economic development of PWDs by 2029

	Identify and register Persons with Disability
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD, DSW, MGCSP

	Provide educational support to persons with disability
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	Education
	DA/ SWCD

	Provide livelihood empowerment opportunities to PWDs
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD, DSW, MGCSP

	Facilitate the inclusion of disability friendly requirement in all projects
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Objective: Improve support for child protection and rights

	Support child welfare (M&E, day care, child right ad protection)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	
	
	
	
	SWCD
	MGCSP,DSW, DP,MoH/GHS,MoE/GES, GPS

	Establishment of a day care centre  
	Manso
	
	
	
	
	
	400,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	SWCD, MGCSP, GES

	Objective: Ensure gender equality within the district by 2029

	Capacity Building on GBV interventions for stakeholders and the Procedures to report Cases  
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	1,500.00
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD, DSW, MGCSP

	Community Engagement and Sensitization on Gender Based Violence Interventions(GBV) in selected communities
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	1,500.00
	2000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD, DSW, MGCSP

	Celebrate International women’s day and international day of the girl-child with educational fairs
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD, DSW, MGCSP

	Objective: Ensure sustainable access to safe water by all communities  by 2029

	To prepare and review water and sanitation plan
	
Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
EHSU
	
DWSMT

	Completion of 18No. Mechanized boreholes with overhead tank, stand pipe and concrete slab (Mpohor, Awoye,Boahenkrom, Domeabra, K3,Kankyeabo and selected schools)
	Bowobrayie, Awoyie, Boahenkrom, Amuzukrom, Domeabra, K3, k9, Kankyeabo, Ampeasem, Mampong, Akotrom, Mamunakrom, Norpalm School, Anhwiem, Miawani, Secretary, Kurase, Tumentu, (Agalavi or Agbokpa, Bomba sch
	
	
	
	
	
	500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA/WORKS
	CWSA

	Construction of 10No. Mechanized boreholes with overhead tank, stand pipe and concrete slab
	Botodwina, Bowohomodzen, Mampong, Bruso, Ampeasem DA JHS, Apapranso DA, Angu DA, Bomba Pry.
	
	
	
	
	
	1,300,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA/WORKS
	CWSA

	Rehabilitation of 10no. existing Borehole water in selected communities 
	Selected communities (Bomba, K3, etc) and  schools           
	
	
	
	
	
	300,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA/WORKS
	CWSA

	Objective: Improve  sustainable access to environmental sanitation services within the district by 2029

	Organize public health and hygiene sensitization and programmes and perform premises and institutional inspections
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	GHS/NADMO

	Maintenance of final disposal site
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	185,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Organize fumigation exercise
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	370,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Procure sanitary 
tools and equipment 
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	80,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Review District Environmental Sanitation Strategy and Action Plan (DESSAP)
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Conduct registration and screening of food vendors
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	25,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Facilitate the organization of clean up exercise
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Support community led total sanitation
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	50,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Implement the Sanitation Improvement Package
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	389,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Construction of animal pound and control of stray animals
	Selected communities
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Construct slaughter house/slab
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	50,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	EHSU/Works 

	Construction of refuse container bay
	Adum  Banso,, Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	180,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	EHSU

	Organize National Sanitation Day
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	190,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	EHSU

	ENVIRONMENT AND HUMAN SETTLEMENTS DEVELOPMENT

	Objective:  Promote climate-resilience in the district by 2029

	Programme: Climate change intervention programme

	Projects
	Location
	Time Frame
	Cost
	Project Status
	Implementing Institution/Department

	
	
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	GoG
	DACF
	IGF
	OTHER
	New
	Ongoing
	Lead
	Collaborating

	Reclamation of degraded land through tree planting
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	
	NADMO
	AGRIC/ EHSU

	Support the clampdown of galamsey activities
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	NADMO

	Awareness Creation on Climate Change and disaster management
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	
	NADMO
	AGRIC/ EHSU

	Objective:  Improve the drainage system in the district by 2029

	Facilitate for provision of storm and U-drains
	Manso
	
	
	
	
	
	200,000.00
	
	
	
	
	WORKS
	DA

	Undertake routine de silting 
of public and storm drains
	Selected communities
	
	
	
	
	
	60,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Objective:  Improve the road condition and networks in the District by 2029

	Spot improvement and reshaping of selected roads
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	250,000.00
	
	
	
	
	WORKS
	DA/DP

	Create Road safety awareness
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	25,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	DVLA

	Facilitate the registration and provision of driver license
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	DVLA

	Construction of Lorry Station
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	
	200,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	GPRTU

	Objective:  Improve telecommunication network and access to ICT in the District by 2029

	Facilitate the expansion of telecommunication masts and fibre optic networks.
	Selected communities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	DPs

	Construction and connection of network tower 
	Angu
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	350,000.00
	
	
	MP
	DPs/DA

	Collaborate with development partners for ICT infrastructural support
	Selected communities
	
	
	
	
	
	500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	DPs

	Objective:  Promote human settlement pattern in the district by 2029

	Continue with the Street Naming and Property Address project
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA/NDPAS

	Acquisition of EPA permits for all projects
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	WORKS
	DA

	Support for acquisition of architecture designs for all building projects
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA/ WORKS

	Organize  public education on permitting
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA/WORKS

	Revise  existing planning schemes
	District Wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA, LAND AGENCIES /CHIEFS, Surveying Dept

	Acquire, Map  and document Assembly   Lands
	District Wide
	
	
	
	
	
	25,000.00
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA, Surveying Dept

	Provide consultancy for the development of comprehensive impression of the administration and residential zone of the assembly
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	50,000.00
	
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA, Surveying Dep, DPCU

	Organize  effective Dev’t Control sessions with media/Public
	District Wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,000.00

	
	
	
	PPD
	DA, Chiefs and works Dept

	Objective:  Ensure electricity coverage to all communities in District by 2029

	Facilitate the supply of electricity poles and transformers
	District Wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	EGC/MP

	GOVERNANCE AND INSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT

	Objective:  To improve accountability and Popular participation in the district by 2029

	Programme: Governance and citizen participation programmes

	Projects
	Location
	Time Frame
	Cost
	Project Status
	Implementing Institution/Department

	
	
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	GoG
	DACF
	IGF
	OTHER
	New
	Ongoing
	Lead
	Collaborating

	Strengthen the sub-structures
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	Central Administration

	Undertake DCE community engagement
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	Central Administration

	Monitoring and maintenance of Website and Social Media Platforms
	

Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	MIS/DID

	Undertake Town hall meetings
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	DPCU/BUDGET/ADMIN

	Celebration of National days
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	100,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	Stakeholders

	Objective:  Improve the Internally Generated Fund of the District by 80% by 2029

	Embark on revenue mobilization exercise
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	FINANCE
	REVENUE TEAM

	Prepare and implement  Revenue Implementation Action Plan 
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	BUDGET
	DPCU

	Completion of property valuation (Phase 2)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	200,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	DPCU/ BUDGET/ FINANCE/PPD/WORKS

	Objective:  Improve the efficiency and effectiveness of Staff by 2028

	Undertake human resource management activities
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	HR Department
	All Departments and Units

	Conduct capacity building training programs
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	65,000.00
	
	
	
	
	HR Department
	All Departments and Units

	Procurement of Office Logistics and equipment
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	50,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Procurement unit
	Central Administration

	Procurement of pickup
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	350,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	Procurement unit

	Completion of new DCE bungalow
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	300,000.00
	
	
	
	
	MLGDRD
	DA

	Construction of offices for decentralized departments (GHS,GES,Agric)
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	2,000,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	GES/GHS

	Objective:  Ensure implementation of approved plans and budget

	Prepare 2027 Annual Action Plan and Budget , 2026 Quarterly & Annual  Progress Reports(2025)
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	60,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DPCU
	DA

	Conduct DPCU and other statutory meetings
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	55,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	All Departments and Units

	Upload and monitor budget implementation through the use of GIFMIS and project monitoring
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	BUDGET UNIT
	Mof/MLGCRA

	Ensure gazette of D/A bye-laws
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	25,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	EHSU

	Undertake socioeconomic baseline data collection
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	50,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DPCU
	Statistics/PPD

	Ensure the maintenance of Assembly properties
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	120,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	WORKS

	Support the completion of Community Initiated Projects
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	300,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	Assembly Members/Traditional Authorities

	Objective:  Ensure effective Monitoring and Evaluation at all departments / Unit

	Conduct Monitoring and Evaluation activities (DPCU and others)
	All project sites
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	DPCU
	RCC, DACF-RFG, EXT AUDITORS,PERF. AUDITING

	Preparation, approval and submission of concept note
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	DPCU
	DA

	Support the activities of Audit
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	FINANCE/AUDIT

	Objective:  Enhance security in the District

	Completion and furnishing of office complex for Ghana fire service first floor (Phase 2)
	
Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	400,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
ADMIN
	
GNFS/WORKS
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	Objective: Improve the marketing systems and access to markets

	Programme: Local Economic Development Programmes

	Projects
	Location
	Time Frame
	Cost
	Project Status
	Implementing Institution/Department

	
	
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	GoG
	DACF
	IGF
	OTHERS
	New
	Ongoing
	Lead
	Collaborating

	Completion of 1st floor Modern Market with 80 lockable stores, 56 stalls (Phase 2)
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	DPs

	Construction of market shed
	Botodwina
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	400,000.00
	
	
	DA
	WORKS

	Expansion of Market
	Manso
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1,600,000.00
	
	
	DA
	WORKS

	Objective: To increase agriculture production and productivity by 50% by 2029

	Support the Youth and women in agric development (vegetable production, post-harvest management, grading and standardization and value addition)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	
	AGRIC
	DA

	Support the implementation of Feed Ghana Programme
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	AGRIC
	DA

	Objective: Increase livestock and poultry production by 50% by 2029

	Conduct routine vaccination of livestock and train veterinary officers and livestock farmers on management of livestock  
	
District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
AGRIC
	
DA

	Objective: Empower more youth to invest in agriculture

	Organize agri-entrepreneurship seminars to train youth in modern farming techniques
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4,000.00
	
	
	
	PPP
	AGRIC/BAC

	Establish demonstration farms and agritech hubs where youth can learn hands-on
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	
	PPP
	AGRIC/BAC

	Objective: Enhance entrepreneurship among women and the youth by 2029

	Facilitate access to credit for businesses for women
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
	BAC - Ghana Enterprises Agency
	Ministry of Trade and Industry

	Monitoring of Production inclusion activities under GPSNP
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	

	
	MLGCRA
	DA

	Conduct alternative livelihood and vocational training programs for women
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	BAC - Ghana Enterprises Agency
	DA

	Objective: Expand and sustain  about 30% MSMEs in the district by 2029

	Provide capacity building training of SMEs
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
	BAC  Ghana Enterprises Agency
	Ministry of Trade and Industry

	Facilitate MSMEs for GSA/FDA/RGD for registration, Certification and Licensing.
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	BAC  Ghana Enterprises Agency
	Ministry of Trade and Industry

	Conduct Local Economic Development Platform meeting
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	BAC/AGRIC

	Objective: To promote tourism development in the district by 2029

	Identification and development of  new tourism site
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	BAC  Ghana Enterprises Agency
	Ghana Tourism Board

	Awareness creation on existing tourist site (His Majesty Place Farm, Apaho festival)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	BAC / His Majesty Place Farm/ Traditional Authorities

	Support the celebration of festivals
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	Traditional Authorities

	SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

	Objective: Promote quality and equitable access to education by 2029

	Programme: Social Development and empowerment programmes

	Projects
	Location
	Time Frame
	Cost
	Project Status
	Implementing Institution/Department

	
	
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	GoG
	DACF
	IGF
	OTHER
	New
	Ongoing
	Lead
	Collaborating

	Support for FSHS
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	 
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	Education

	Facilitate the implementation of educational programmes (Mock, BECE, My 1st day at school, STME)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	25,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Completion and furnishing of 1No 6-unit classroom block at Mpohor  Methodist Primary
	
Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	600,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
Education
	
DA

	Completion of 1no. 3-unit classroom block with office and furnishing
	
Adanse
	
	
	
	
	650,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
	
Education
	
DA

	Completion and furnishing of 2No 3-unit JHS block at K9/K3 JHS, Mampong JHS
	K3
	
	
	
	
	
	900,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
Education
	
DA

	Construction and furnishing of 1No 6unit classroom block with Office and washroom at Bomba
	Bomba
	
	
	
	
	
	1,200,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Construction and furnishing of 1No 3unit JHS classroom block with Office at Adum Dominase 
	Adum Dominase
	
	
	
	
	
	700,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Rehabilitation of selected schools
	Selected schools 
	
	
	
	
	
	100,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Procurement and distribution of school furniture 
	Selected Schools
	
	
	
	
	
	1,500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Procurement of teachers desk and chairs
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Objective:  Bridge infrastructure logistics gap in accessing health care by 2029

	Construction of 1No CHPS with staff accommodation, male and female washroom 
	Bowobrayie
	
	
	
	
	
	750,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Construction of 1No CHPS with staff accommodation, male and female washroom 
	Mpohor Ankobea
	
	
	
	
	
	750,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Procurement of hospital equipment, logistics and fittings for Bowobrayie, Ankobea CHPS
	Bowobrayie, Ankobea
	
	
	
	
	
	500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: Strengthen the Implementation of Non-Communicable Diseases (NCDs) control

	Support  the implementation and management of communicable and non-communicable diseases (HIV , TB, Malaria, Covid etc)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	90,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Support the organization of health education, community durbars, bi annual and social behavioral change campaigns
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: Promote mental health service delivery by 2029

	Support mental health delivery
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: Improve the quality of adolescent life by 2029

	Support maternal, Child Health and adolescent Health reproduction
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	6,000.00
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: To promote the consumption of Healthy and nutritious food in the district  

	Organize nutrition education campaigns 
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	8,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Develop and distribute nutrition guides, posters and radio jingles in local languages
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: Expand and improve social protection programme

	Support School Feeding implementation activities
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4,000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	GSFP, MGCSP, DP

	Support LEAP activities (NHIS activities, medical outreaches)  
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00  
	
	
	
	
	SWCD
	LMS, DP, NHIS, MoH/GHS

	Objective:: Promote the Social and economic development of PWDs by 2029

	Identify and register Persons with Disability
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD, DSW, MGCSP

	Provide educational support to persons with disability
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	Education
	DA/ SWCD

	Provide livelihood empowerment opportunities to PWDs
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD, DSW, MGCSP

	Facilitate the inclusion of disability friendly requirement in all projects
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Objective: Improve support for child protection and rights

	Support child welfare (M&E, day care, child right ad protection)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	
	
	
	
	SWCD
	MGCSP,DSW, DP,MoH/GHS,MoE/GES, GPS

	Objective: Ensure gender equality within the district by 2029

	Capacity Building on GBV interventions for stakeholders and the Procedures to report Cases  
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	1,500.00
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD, MGCSP

	Community Engagement and Sensitization on Gender Based Violence Interventions(GBV) in selected communities
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	1,500.00
	2000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD, MGCSP

	Celebrate International women’s day and international day of the girl-child with educational fairs
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD,MGCSP

	Objective: Ensure sustainable access to safe water by all communities  by 2029

	To prepare and review water and sanitation plan
	
Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
EHSU
	
DWSMT

	Construction of 10No. Mechanized boreholes with overhead tank, stand pipe and concrete slab
	Adum Dominase, Obrayebona, Obokrom ,Obrayebona DA, Mpohor DA, Akotrom DA, Manso Meth, Cath & Anglican, Botodwina DA
	
	
	
	
	
	1,500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA/WORKS
	CWSA

	Rehabilitation of 10no. existing Borehole water in selected communities 
	selected communities and Schools           
	
	
	
	
	
	300,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA/WORKS
	CWSA

	Objective: Improve  sustainable access to environmental sanitation services within the district by 2029

	Organize public health and hygiene sensitization and programmes and perform premises and institutional inspections
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	GHS/NADMO

	Maintenance of final disposal site
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	185,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Organize fumigation exercise
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	370,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Procure sanitary 
tools and equipment 
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	80,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Review District Environmental Sanitation Strategy and Action Plan (DESSAP)
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Conduct registration and screening of food vendors
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	25,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Facilitate the organization of clean up exercise
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Support community led total sanitation
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	50,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Implement the Sanitation Improvement Package
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	389,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Construction of animal pound and control of stray animals
	Selected communities
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Construct slaughter house/slab
	Adum Banso
	
	
	
	
	
	50,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	EHSU/Works 

	Construction of refuse container bays
	Manso, Ayiem
	
	
	
	
	
	180,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	EHSU

	Construction of 1No. 6-seater Aqua Privy Latrines
	Anhwiem 
	
	
	
	
	
	240,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	EHSU

	Organize National Sanitation Day
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	190,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	EHSU

	ENVIRONMENT AND HUMAN SETTLEMENTS DEVELOPMENT

	Objective:  Promote climate-resilience in the district by 2029

	Programme: Climate change intervention programme

	Projects
	Location
	Time Frame
	Cost
	Project Status
	Implementing Institution/Department

	
	
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	GoG
	DACF
	IGF
	OTHER
	New
	Ongoing
	Lead
	Collaborating

	Reclamation of degraded land through tree planting
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	
	NADMO
	AGRIC/ EHSU

	Support the clampdown of galamsey activities
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	NADMO

	Awareness Creation on Climate Change and disaster management
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	
	NADMO
	AGRIC/ EHSU

	Objective:  Improve the drainage system in the district by 2029

	Undertake routine de silting 
of public and storm drains
	Selected communities
	
	
	
	
	
	60,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Objective:  Improve the road condition and networks in the District by 2029

	Spot improvement and reshaping of selected roads
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	250,000.00
	
	
	
	
	WORKS
	DA/DP

	Create Road safety awareness
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	25,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	DVLA

	Facilitate the registration and provision of driver license
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	DVLA

	Construction of Lorry Station
	Manso
	
	
	
	
	
	
	200,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	GPRTU

	Objective:  Improve telecommunication network and access to ICT in the District by 2029

	Facilitate the expansion of telecommunication masts and fibre optic networks.
	Selected communities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	DPs

	Collaborate with development partners for ICT infrastructural support
	Selected communities
	
	
	
	
	
	500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	DPs

	Objective:  Promote human settlement pattern in the district by 2029

	Continue with the Street Naming and Property Address project
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA/NDPAS

	Acquisition of EPA permits for all projects
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	WORKS
	DA

	Support for acquisition of architecture designs for all building projects
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA/ WORKS

	Organize  public education on permitting
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA/WORKS

	Revise  existing planning schemes
	District Wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA, LAND AGENCIES /CHIEFS, Surveying Dept

	Acquire, Map  and document Assembly   Lands
	District Wide
	
	
	
	
	
	25,000.00
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA, Surveying Dept

	Provide consultancy for the development of comprehensive impression of the administration and residential zone of the assembly
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	50,000.00
	
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA, Surveying Dep, DPCU

	Organize  effective Dev’t Control sessions with media/Public
	District Wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,000.00

	
	
	
	PPD
	DA, Chiefs and works Dept

	Objective:  Ensure electricity coverage to all communities in District by 2029

	Facilitate the supply of electricity poles and transformers
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	EGC/MP

	GOVERNANCE AND INSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT

	Objective:  To improve accountability and Popular participation in the district by 2029

	Programme: Governance and citizen participation programmes

	Projects
	Location
	Time Frame
	Cost
	Project Status
	Implementing Institution/Department

	
	
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	GoG
	DACF
	IGF
	OTHER
	New
	Ongoing
	Lead
	Collaborating

	Strengthen the sub-structures
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	District Assembly
	Central Administration

	Undertake DCE community engagement
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	District Assembly
	Central Administration

	Monitoring and maintenance of Website and Social Media Platforms
	

Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	

District Assembly 
	

Central Administration

	Undertake Town hall meetings
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	DPCU/BUDGET/ADMIN

	Celebration of National days
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	100,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Celebration of National days
	District wide

	Objective:  Improve the Internally Generated Fund of the District by 80% by 2029

	Embark on revenue mobilization exercise
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	FINANCE
	REVENUE TEAM

	Prepare and implement  Revenue Implementation Action Plan 
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	BUDGET
	DPCU

	Completion of property valuation (Phase 3)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	200,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	DPCU/ BUDGET/ FINANCE/PPD/WORKS

	Objective:  Improve the efficiency and effectiveness of Staff by 2028

	Undertake human resource management activities
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	HR Department
	All Departments and Units

	Conduct capacity building training programs
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	65,000.00
	
	
	
	
	HR Department
	All Departments and Units

	Procurement of Office Logistics and equipment
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	50,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Procurement unit
	Central Administration

	Construction of staff bungalow
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	1,600,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	WORKS

	Objective:  Ensure implementation of approved plans and budget

	 Prepare 2028 Annual Action Plan and Budget , 2027 Quarterly & Annual  Progress Reports(2026)
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	60,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DPCU
	DA

	Conduct DPCU and other statutory meetings
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	55,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	All departments

	Upload and monitor budget implementation through the use of GIFMIS and project monitoring
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	BUDGET UNIT
	Mof/MLGCRA

	Undertake socioeconomic baseline data collection
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	50,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DPCU
	Statistics/PPD

	Ensure the maintenance of Assembly properties
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	120,000.00
	
	
	
	
	WORKS
	DA

	Support the completion of Community Initiated Projects
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	300,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	Assembly Members/Traditional Authorities

	Objective:  Ensure effective Monitoring and Evaluation at all departments / Unit

	Conduct Monitoring and Evaluation activities (DPCU and others)
	All project sites
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	DPCU
	RCC, DACF-RFG, EXT AUDITORS,PERF. AUDITING

	Preparation, approval and submission of concept note
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	DPCU
	DA

	Support the activities of Audit
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	FINANCE/AUDIT

	Objective:  Enhance security in the District

	Construction of Police Station
	Mampong
	
	
	
	
	
	800,000.00
	
	
	
	
	ADMIN
	GPS/WORKS






[bookmark: _Toc209361277]Table 6.2.3 : Action Plan 2028
	ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

	Objective: Improve the marketing systems and access to markets

	Programme: Local Economic Development Programmes

	Projects
	Location
	Time Frame
	Cost
	Project Status
	Implementing Institution/Department

	
	
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	GoG
	DACF
	IGF
	OTHERS
	New
	Ongoing
	Lead
	Collaborating

	Construction of  market shed
	Yabiw
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	400,000.00
	
	
	DA
	WORKS

	Construction of  market shed
	 Angu
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	400,000.00
	
	
	DA
	WORKS

	To increase agriculture production and productivity by 50% by 2029

	Support the Youth and women in agric development (vegetable production, post-harvest management, grading and standardization and value addition)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	
	AGRIC
	DA

	Support the implementation of Feed Ghana Programme
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	AGRIC
	DA

	Objective: Increase livestock and poultry production by 50% by 2029

	Conduct routine vaccination of livestock and train veterinary officers and livestock farmers on management of livestock  
	
District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
AGRIC
	
DA

	Objective: Drastically reduce post-harvest losses by 30% by 2029

	Establish Agro-processing Facilities
	Manso
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 1,200,000.00
	
	
	DA
	AGRIC/BAC

	Objective: Empower more youth to invest in agriculture

	Organize agri-entrepreneurship seminars to train youth in modern farming techniques
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	AGRIC/BAC

	Establish demonstration farms and agritech hubs where youth can learn hands-on
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	AGRIC/BAC

	Objective: Enhance entrepreneurship among women and the youth by 2029

	Facilitate access to credit for businesses for women
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
	BAC - Ghana Enterprises Agency
	Ministry of Trade and Industry

	Monitoring of Production inclusion activities under GPSNP
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	

	
	MLGCRA
	DA

	Conduct alternative livelihood and vocational training programs for women
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	BAC - Ghana Enterprises Agency
	DA

	Objective: Expand and sustain  about 30% MSMEs in the district by 2029

	Provide capacity building training of SMEs
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
	BAC  Ghana Enterprises Agency
	Ministry of Trade and Industry

	Facilitate MSMEs for GSA/FDA/RGD for registration, Certification and Licensing.
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	BAC  Ghana Enterprises Agency
	Ministry of Trade and Industry

	Conduct Local Economic Development Platform meeting
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	BAC/AGRIC

	Objective: To promote tourism development in the district by 2029

	Identification and development of  potential tourism site
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	BAC  Ghana Enterprises Agency
	Ghana Tourism Board

	Awareness creation on existing tourist sites)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	BAC / All stakeholders

	Support the celebration of festivals
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	Traditional Authorities

	SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

	Objective: Promote quality and equitable access to education by 2029

	Programme: Social Development and empowerment programmes

	Projects
	Location
	Time Frame
	Cost
	Project Status
	Implementing Institution/Department

	
	
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	GoG
	DACF
	IGF
	OTHER
	New
	Ongoing
	Lead
	Collaborating

	Support for FSHS
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	 
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	Education

	Facilitate the implementation of educational programmes (Mock, BECE, My 1st day at school, STME)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	25,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Construction and furnishing of 1No 6unit classroom block with Office and washroom at Amuzukrom
	Amuzukrom
	
	
	
	
	
	1,200,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Construction and furnishing of 1No KG block with Office, washroom, changing room at Angu Anglican
	Angu
	
	
	
	
	
	600,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Completion of teachers quarters at Mpohor 
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	800,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Rehabilitation of schools
	selected  schools
	
	
	
	
	
	200,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Procurement and distribution of school furniture 
	Selected Schools
	
	
	
	
	
	1,500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Procurement of teachers desk and chairs
	Selected Schools
	
	
	
	
	
	500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Objective:  Bridge infrastructure logistics gap in accessing health care by 2029

	Construction of 1No CHPS with staff accommodation, male and female washroom at Manso 2
	Manso 2
	
	
	
	
	
	750,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Construction of 1No CHPS with staff accommodation, male and female washroom at Atwereboana
	Atwereboana
	
	
	
	
	
	750,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Procurement of hospital equipment, logistics and fittings for
	Atwereboana, Manso 2
	
	
	
	
	
	500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: Strengthen the Implementation of Communicable and Non-Communicable Diseases (NCDs) control

	Support  the implementation and management of communicable and non-communicable diseases (HIV , TB, Malaria, Covid etc)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	90,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Support the organization of health education, community durbars, bi annual and social behavioral change campaigns
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: Promote mental health service delivery by 2029

	Support mental health delivery
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: Improve the quality of adolescent life by 2029

	Support maternal, Child Health and adolescent Health reproduction
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	6,000.00
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: To promote the consumption of Healthy and nutritious food in the district  

	Organize nutrition education campaigns 
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	8,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Develop and distribute nutrition guides, posters and radio jingles in local languages
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: Expand and improve social protection programme

	Support School Feeding implementation activities
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4,000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	GSFP, MGCSP, DP

	Support LEAP activities (NHIS activities, medical outreaches)  
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00  
	
	
	
	
	SWCD
	LMS, DP, NHIS, MoH/GHS

	Objective:: Promote the Social and economic development of PWDs by 2029

	Identify and register Persons with Disability
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD, DSW, MGCSP

	Provide educational support to persons with disability
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	Education
	DA/ SWCD

	Provide livelihood empowerment opportunities to PWDs
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD, DSW, MGCSP

	Facilitate the inclusion of disability friendly requirement in all projects
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Objective: Improve support for child protection and rights

	Support child welfare (M&E, day care, child right ad protection)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	
	
	
	
	SWCD
	MGCSP,DSW, DP,MoH/GHS,MoE/GES, GPS

	Objective: Ensure gender equality within the district by 2029

	Capacity Building on GBV interventions for stakeholders and the Procedures to report Cases  
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	1,500.00
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD, DSW, MGCSP

	Community Engagement and Sensitization on Gender Based Violence Interventions(GBV) in selected communities
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	1,500.00
	2000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD, DSW, MGCSP

	Celebrate International women’s day and international day of the girl-child with educational fairs
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD, DSW, MGCSP

	Objective: Ensure sustainable access to safe water by all communities  by 2029

	To prepare and review water and sanitation plan
	
Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
EHSU
	
DWSMT

	Construction of 10No. Mechanized boreholes with overhead tank, stand pipe and concrete slab
	Edaa, Angu, Kromantse, Anwiem,  and Selected schools
	
	
	
	
	
	1,300,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA/WORKS
	CWSA

	Rehabilitation of 7no. existing Borehole water in selected communities 
	selected communities         
	
	
	
	
	
	250,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA/WORKS
	CWSA

	Objective: Improve  sustainable access to environmental sanitation services within the district by 2029

	Organize public health and hygiene sensitization and programmes and perform premises and institutional inspections
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	GHS/NADMO

	Maintenance of final disposal site
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	185,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Organize fumigation exercise
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	370,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Procure sanitary 
tools and equipment 
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	80,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Review District Environmental Sanitation Strategy and Action Plan (DESSAP)
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Conduct registration and screening of food vendors
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	25,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Facilitate the organization of clean up exercise
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Support community led total sanitation
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	50,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Implement the Sanitation Improvement Package
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	389,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Construction of animal pound and control of stray animals
	Selected communities
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	EHSU

	Construct slaughter house/slab
	Manso
	
	
	
	
	
	50,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	EHSU/Works 

	Construction of refuse container bays
	Selected communities
	
	
	
	
	
	180,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Construction of 1No. 6-seater Aqua Privy Latrines
	Domeabra
	
	
	
	
	
	240,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	EHSU

	Organize National Sanitation Day
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	190,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	EHSU

	ENVIRONMENT AND HUMAN SETTLEMENTS DEVELOPMENT

	Objective:  Promote climate-resilience in the district by 2029

	Programme: Climate change intervention programme

	Projects
	Location
	Time Frame
	Cost
	Project Status
	Implementing Institution/Department

	
	
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	GoG
	DACF
	IGF
	OTHER
	New
	Ongoing
	Lead
	Collaborating

	Reclamation of degraded land through tree planting
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	
	NADMO
	AGRIC/ EHSU

	Support the clampdown of galamsey activities
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	NADMO

	Awareness Creation on Climate Change and disaster management
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	
	NADMO
	AGRIC/ EHSU

	Objective:  Improve the drainage system in the district by 2029

	Undertake routine de silting 
of public and storm drains
	Selected communities
	
	
	
	
	
	60,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Objective:  Improve the road condition and networks in the District by 2029

	Spot improvement and reshaping of selected roads
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	250,000.00
	
	
	
	
	WORKS
	DA/DP

	Create Road safety awareness
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	25,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	DVLA

	Facilitate the registration and provision of driver license
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	DVLA

	Expansion of 2no. of bridges
	K3, Ohiawoamenwu
	
	
	
	
	
	700,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	WORKS

	Objective:  Improve telecommunication network and access to ICT in the District by 2029

	Facilitate the expansion of telecommunication masts and fibre optic networks.
	Selected communities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	DPs

	Collaborate with development partners for ICT infrastructural support
	Selected communities
	
	
	
	
	
	500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	DPs

	Objective:  Promote human settlement pattern in the district by 2029

	Continue with the Street Naming and Property Address project
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA/NDPAS

	Acquisition of EPA permits for all projects
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	WORKS
	DA

	Support for acquisition of architecture designs for all building projects
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA/ WORKS

	Organize  public education on permitting
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA/WORKS

	Revise  existing planning schemes
	District Wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA, LAND AGENCIES /CHIEFS, Surveying Dept

	Acquire, Map  and document Assembly   Lands
	District Wide
	
	
	
	
	
	25,000.00
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA, Surveying Dept

	Organize  effective Dev’t Control sessions with media/Public
	District Wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA, Chiefs and works Dept

	Objective:  Ensure electricity coverage to all communities in District by 2029

	Facilitate the supply of electricity poles and transformers
	District Wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	EGC/MP

	GOVERNANCE AND INSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT

	Objective:  To improve accountability and Popular participation in the district by 2029

	Programme: Governance and citizen participation programmes

	Projects
	Location
	Time Frame
	Cost
	Project Status
	Implementing Institution/Department

	
	
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	GoG
	DACF
	IGF
	OTHER
	New
	Ongoing
	Lead
	Collaborating

	Strengthen the sub-structures
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	District Assembly
	Central Administration

	Undertake DCE community engagement
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	District Assembly
	Central Administration

	Monitoring and maintenance of Website and Social Media Platforms
	

Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	

District Assembly 
	

Central Administration

	Undertake Town hall meetings
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	DPCU/BUDGET/ADMIN

	Celebration of National days
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	100,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Celebration of National days
	District wide

	Objective:  Improve the Internally Generated Fund of the District by 80% by 2029

	Embark on revenue mobilization exercise
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	FINANCE
	REVENUE TEAM

	Prepare and implement  Revenue Implementation Action Plan 
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	BUDGET
	DPCU

	Objective:  Improve the efficiency and effectiveness of Staff by 2028

	Undertake human resource management activities
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	HR Department
	All Departments and Units

	Conduct capacity building training programs
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	65,000.00
	
	
	
	
	HR Department
	All Departments and Units

	Procurement of Office Logistics and equipment
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	50,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Procurement unit
	Central Administration

	Procurement of an office Van
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	1,000,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	Procurement unit

	Objective:  Ensure implementation of approved plans and budget

	 Prepare 2029 Annual Action Plan and Budget , 2028 Quarterly & Annual  Progress Reports(2027)
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	60,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DPCU
	DA

	Conduct DPCU and other statutory meetings
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	55,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	All departments

	Upload and monitor budget implementation through the use of GIFMIS and project monitoring
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	BUDGET UNIT
	Mof/MLGCRA

	Undertake socioeconomic baseline data collection
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	50,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DPCU
	Statistics/PPD

	Ensure the maintenance of Assembly properties
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	120,000.00
	
	
	
	
	WORKS
	DA

	Support the completion of Community Initiated Projects
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	300,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	Assembly Members/Traditional Authorities

	Objective:  Ensure effective Monitoring and Evaluation at all departments / Unit

	Conduct Monitoring and Evaluation activities (DPCU and others)
	All project sites
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	DPCU
	RCC, DACF-RFG, EXT AUDITORS,PERF. AUDITING

	Preparation, approval and submission of concept note
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	DPCU
	DA

	Support the activities of Audit
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	FINANCE/AUDIT

	Objective:  Enhance security in the District

	Construction of Police Station
	Angu
	
	
	
	
	
	800,000.00
	
	
	
	
	ADMIN
	GPS/WORKS



[bookmark: _Toc209361278]Table 6.2.4 : Action Plan 2029
	ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

	Objective: Improve the marketing systems and access to markets

	Programme: Local Economic Development Programmes

	Projects
	Location
	Time Frame
	Cost
	Project Status
	Implementing Institution/Department

	
	
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	GoG
	DACF
	IGF
	OTHERS
	New
	Ongoing
	Lead
	Collaborating

	Construction of a market shed
	Edaa
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	400,000.00
	
	
	DA
	WORKS

	Construction of  market shed
	Apapranso
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	400,000.00
	
	
	DA
	WORKS

	To increase agriculture production and productivity by 50% by 2029

	Support the Youth and women in agric development (vegetable production, post-harvest management, grading and standardization and value addition)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	
	AGRIC
	DA

	Support the implementation of Feed Ghana Programme
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	AGRIC
	DA

	Objective: Increase livestock and poultry production by 50% by 2029

	Conduct routine vaccination of livestock and train veterinary officers and livestock farmers on management of livestock  
	
District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
AGRIC
	
DA

	Objective: Drastically reduce post-harvest losses by 30% by 2029

	Construction of a storage facility for agric products
	Adum Banso
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 700,000.00
	
	
	DA
	AGRIC/BAC

	Objective: Empower more youth to invest in agriculture

	Organize agri-entrepreneurship seminars to train youth in modern farming techniques
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	AGRIC/BAC

	Establish demonstration farms and agritech hubs where youth can learn hands-on
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	AGRIC/BAC

	Objective: Enhance entrepreneurship among women and the youth by 2029

	Facilitate access to credit for businesses for women
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
	BAC - Ghana Enterprises Agency
	Ministry of Trade and Industry

	Monitoring of Production inclusion activities under GPSNP
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	

	
	MLGCRA
	DA

	Conduct alternative livelihood and vocational training programs for women
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	BAC - Ghana Enterprises Agency
	DA

	Objective: Expand and sustain  about 30% MSMEs in the district by 2029

	Provide capacity building training of SMEs
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
	BAC  Ghana Enterprises Agency
	Ministry of Trade and Industry

	Facilitate MSMEs for GSA/FDA/RGD for registration, Certification and Licensing.
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	BAC  Ghana Enterprises Agency
	Ministry of Trade and Industry

	Conduct Local Economic Development Platform meeting
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	BAC/AGRIC

	Objective: To promote tourism development in the district by 2029

	Identification and development of  potential tourism site
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	BAC  Ghana Enterprises Agency
	Ghana Tourism Board

	Awareness creation on existing tourist sites)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	BAC / All stakeholders

	Support the celebration of festivals
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	Traditional Authorities

	SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

	Objective: Promote quality and equitable access to education by 2029

	Programme: Social Development and empowerment programmes

	Projects
	Location
	Time Frame
	Cost
	Project Status
	Implementing Institution/Department

	
	
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	GoG
	DACF
	IGF
	OTHER
	New
	Ongoing
	Lead
	Collaborating

	Support for FSHS
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	 
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	Education

	Facilitate the implementation of educational programmes (Mock, BECE, My 1st day at school, STME)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	25,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Construction and furnishing of 1No 6unit classroom block with Office and washroom at Mpohor D/A
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	1,200,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Construction and furnishing of 1No KG block with Office, washroom, changing room at Adum Banso D/A
	Adum Banso
	
	
	
	
	
	600,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Rehabilitation of schools
	selected  schools
	
	
	
	
	
	200,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Procurement and distribution of school furniture 
	Selected Schools
	
	
	
	
	
	1,500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Procurement of teachers desk and chairs
	Selected Schools
	
	
	
	
	
	500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Objective:  Bridge infrastructure logistics gap in accessing health care by 2029

	Construction of 1No CHPS with staff accommodation, male and female washroom at Manso 1
	Manso 1
	
	
	
	
	
	750,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Construction of 1No CHPS with staff accommodation, male and female washroom at Adum Banso Lower
	Adum Banso Lower
	
	
	
	
	
	750,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Procurement of hospital equipment, logistics and fittings for
	Adum Banso Lower, Manso 1
	
	
	
	
	
	500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: Strengthen the Implementation of Communicable and Non-Communicable Diseases (NCDs) control

	Support  the implementation and management of communicable and non-communicable diseases (HIV , TB, Malaria, Covid etc)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	90,000.00
	
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Support the organization of health education, community durbars, bi annual and social behavioral change campaigns
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: Promote mental health service delivery by 2029

	Support mental health delivery
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: Improve the quality of adolescent life by 2029

	Support maternal, Child Health and adolescent Health reproduction
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	6,000.00
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: To promote the consumption of Healthy and nutritious food in the district  

	Organize nutrition education campaigns 
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	8,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Develop and distribute nutrition guides, posters and radio jingles in local languages
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	GHS
	DA

	Objective: Expand and improve social protection programme

	Support School Feeding implementation activities
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4,000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	GSFP, MGCSP, DP

	Support LEAP activities (NHIS activities, medical outreaches)  
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	
	
	
	
	SWCD
	LMS, DP, NHIS, MoH/GHS

	Objective:: Promote the Social and economic development of PWDs by 2029

	Identify and register Persons with Disability
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD, DSW, MGCSP

	Provide educational support to persons with disability
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	Education
	DA/ SWCD

	Provide livelihood empowerment opportunities to PWDs
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD, DSW, MGCSP

	Facilitate the inclusion of disability friendly requirement in all projects
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	Education
	DA

	Objective: Improve support for child protection and rights

	Support child welfare (M&E, day care, child right ad protection)
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	3,000.00
	
	
	
	
	SWCD
	MGCSP,DSW, DP,MoH/GHS,MoE/GES, GPS

	Objective: Ensure gender equality within the district by 2029

	Capacity Building on GBV interventions for stakeholders and the Procedures to report Cases  
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	1,500.00
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD,  MGCSP

	Community Engagement and Sensitization on Gender Based Violence Interventions(GBV) in selected communities
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	1,500.00
	2000.00
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD, DSW, MGCSP

	Celebrate International women’s day and international day of the girl-child with educational fairs
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	
	SWCD
	DP, GFD,  MGCSP

	Objective: Ensure sustainable access to safe water by all communities  by 2029

	To prepare and review water and sanitation plan
	
Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
EHSU
	
DWSMT

	Construction of 10No. Mechanized boreholes with overhead tank, stand pipe and concrete slab
	Amuzukrom, Yabiw, Botodwina and selected schools
	
	
	
	
	
	1,500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA/WORKS
	CWSA

	Rehabilitation of 7no. existing Borehole water in selected communities 
	selected communities and schools       
	
	
	
	
	
	270,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA/WORKS
	CWSA

	Objective: Improve  sustainable access to environmental sanitation services within the district by 2029

	Organize public health and hygiene sensitization and programmes and perform premises and institutional inspections
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	GHS/NADMO

	Maintenance of final disposal site
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	185,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Organize fumigation exercise
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	370,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Procure sanitary 
tools and equipment 
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	80,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Review District Environmental Sanitation Strategy and Action Plan (DESSAP)
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Conduct registration and screening of food vendors
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	25,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Facilitate the organization of clean up exercise
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Support community led total sanitation
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	50,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Implement the Sanitation Improvement Package
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	389,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Construction of animal pound and control of stray animals
	Selected communities
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	EHSU

	Construct slaughter house/slab
	Ayiem
	
	
	
	
	
	50,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	EHSU/Works 

	Construction of refuse container bays
	Selected communities
	
	
	
	
	
	180,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Construction of 1No. 6-seater Aqua Privy Latrines
	Tumentu
	
	
	
	
	
	240,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	EHSU

	Organize National Sanitation Day
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	190,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	EHSU

	ENVIRONMENT AND HUMAN SETTLEMENTS DEVELOPMENT

	Objective:  Promote climate-resilience in the district by 2029

	Programme: Climate change intervention programme

	Projects
	Location
	Time Frame
	Cost
	Project Status
	Implementing Institution/Department

	
	
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	GoG
	DACF
	IGF
	OTHER
	New
	Ongoing
	Lead
	Collaborating

	Reclamation of degraded land through tree planting
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	
	NADMO
	AGRIC/ EHSU

	Support the clampdown of galamsey activities
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	NADMO

	Awareness Creation on Climate Change and disaster management
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	
	NADMO
	AGRIC/ EHSU

	Objective:  Improve the drainage system in the district by 2029

	Undertake routine de silting 
of public and storm drains
	Selected communities
	
	
	
	
	
	60,000.00
	
	
	
	
	EHSU
	DA

	Objective:  Improve the road condition and networks in the District by 2029

	Spot improvement and reshaping of selected roads
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	300,000.00
	
	
	
	
	WORKS
	DA/DP

	Create Road safety awareness
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	25,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	DVLA

	Facilitate the registration and provision of driver license
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	DVLA

	Completion of bridge
	Camp 3
	
	
	
	
	
	450,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	WORKS

	Objective:  Improve telecommunication network and access to ICT in the District by 2029

	Facilitate the expansion of telecommunication masts and fibre optic networks.
	Selected communities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	DPs

	Collaborate with development partners for ICT infrastructural support
	Selected communities
	
	
	
	
	
	500,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	DPs

	Objective:  Promote human settlement pattern in the district by 2029

	Continue with the Street Naming and Property Address project
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA/NDPAS

	Acquisition of EPA permits for all projects
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	WORKS
	DA

	Support for acquisition of architecture designs for all building projects
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA/ WORKS

	Organize  public education on permitting
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA/WORKS

	Revise  existing planning schemes
	District Wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA,LAND AGENCIES /CHIEFS, Surveying Dept

	Acquire, Map  and document Assembly   Lands
	District Wide
	
	
	
	
	
	25,000.00
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA, Surveying Dept

	Organize  effective Dev’t Control sessions with media/Public
	District Wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,000.00
	
	
	
	PPD
	DA, Chiefs and works Dept

	Objective:  Ensure electricity coverage to all communities in District by 2029

	Facilitate the supply of electricity poles and transformers
	Districtwide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	EGC/MP

	GOVERNANCE AND INSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT

	Objective:  To improve accountability and Popular participation in the district by 2029

	Programme: Governance and citizen participation programmes

	Projects
	Location
	Time Frame
	Cost
	Project Status
	Implementing Institution/Department

	
	
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	GoG
	DACF
	IGF
	OTHER
	New
	Ongoing
	Lead
	Collaborating

	Strengthen the sub-structures
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	District Assembly
	Central Administration

	Undertake DCE community engagement
	Districtwide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	District Assembly
	Central Administration

	Monitoring and maintenance of Website and Social Media Platforms
	

Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	

District Assembly 
	

Central Administration

	Undertake Town hall meetings
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	40,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	DPCU/BUDGET/ADMIN

	Celebration of National days
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	100,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Celebration of National days
	District wide

	Objective:  Improve the Internally Generated Fund of the District by 80% by 2029

	Embark on revenue mobilization exercise
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	FINANCE
	REVENUE TEAM

	Prepare and implement  Revenue Implementation Action Plan 
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	BUDGET
	DPCU

	Objective:  Improve the efficiency and effectiveness of Staff by 2028

	Undertake human resource management activities
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	
	
	
	HR Department
	All Departments and Units

	Conduct capacity building training programs
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	65,000.00
	
	
	
	
	HR Department
	All Departments and Units

	Procurement of Office Logistics and equipment
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	50,000.00
	
	
	
	
	Procurement unit
	Central Administration

	Construction of staff bungalow
	Mpohor
	
	
	
	
	
	1,600,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	WORKS

	Objective:  Ensure implementation of approved plans and budget

	Prepare 2030 Annual Action Plan and Budget , 2029 Quarterly & Annual  Progress Reports(2028)
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	60,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DPCU
	DA

	Conduct DPCU and other statutory meetings
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	55,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Upload and monitor budget implementation through the use of GIFMIS and project monitoring
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	BUDGET UNIT
	Mof/MLGCRA

	Ensure the maintenance of Assembly properties
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	120,000.00
	
	
	
	
	WORKS
	DA

	Support the completion of Community Initiated Projects
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	300,000.00
	
	
	
	
	DA
	Assembly Members/Traditional Authorities

	Objective:  Ensure effective Monitoring and Evaluation at all departments / Unit

	Conduct Monitoring and Evaluation activities (DPCU and others)
	All project sites
	
	
	
	
	
	20,000.00
	10,000.00
	
	
	
	DPCU
	RCC, DACF-RFG, EXT AUDITORS,PERF. AUDITING

	Preparation, approval and submission of concept note
	Administration
	
	
	
	
	
	
	30,000.00
	
	
	
	DPCU
	DA

	Support the activities of Audit
	District wide
	
	
	
	
	
	
	15,000.00
	
	
	
	DA
	FINANCE/AUDIT

	Objective:  Enhance security in the District

	Construction of a Fire Service Station
	Manso
	
	
	
	
	
	1,000,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
ADMIN
	
GNFS/WORKS
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[bookmark: _Toc212711868]MONITORING AND EVALUATION ARRANGEMENTS

7. [bookmark: _Toc209361222][bookmark: _Toc209370565][bookmark: _Toc210631204][bookmark: _Toc212711869]
7.1 [bookmark: _Toc212711870]INTRODUCTION
All the previous Chapters focused on the plan preparation. This Chapter specifically looks at how best to ensure successfully implementation and measure the extent of progress being made to achieve the goals and actionable interventions put in place to enable the District get the desired results. To do this, the monitoring and evaluation arrangements serves as the main yardstick for measuring development targets the district set out for itself. These could be in the form of output, outcome and impacts. In this regard, this Chapter looks at the key stakeholders to ensure the successful monitoring and evaluation, the set national and district indicators and the participatory Monitoring and Evaluation conduct.
7.2 [bookmark: _Toc212711871]MONITORING AND EVALUATION
Monitoring is basically a technique that enables key actors to account to beneficiaries of an intervention the extent of progress made in the use of allocated resources. In this case, monitoring would be employed in the implementation of the plan (2026-2029) to enable management and other stakeholders obtain relevant information that can be used to assess progress of implementation of each of the objectives the district desire to achieve and to take timely decision to ensure that progress is maintained according to schedule. For the purpose of implementing this plan, monitoring would be done at two major levels, namely; Activity level and Output/Objective level. 
The activity level monitoring would be carried out by the implementing or user departments, agencies and communities. They will monitor indicators and execution of activities and projects relevant to their sectors and communities. The departments, agencies, units and communities will generate monitoring reports and submit copies to DPCU Secretariat for reporting writing. The Output/Objective Level DPCU would be responsible for the monitoring of output and objective indicators spelt out in the District Medium Term Development Plan (DMTDP). The reports of implementing and user agencies and communities will constitute a major data requirement for monitoring at this level. With regards to frequency of monitoring, most of the District Assembly’s interventions are normally on daily, weekly, monthly, quarterly, and yearly basis. Notwithstanding this, the main reporting period for the DMTDP (2026-2029) is on quarterly and yearly basis.
Evaluation is defined as the process of systematically collecting and analyzing data to be able to make judgments about a policy, programme or project. It is normally conducted before, during and after implementation of the project to determine the effectiveness, efficiency, relevance, sustainability and impact of such programme or project on its stakeholders (OECD, 2002). Simply put, evaluation always examines the changes brought about as a result of the implementation of a policy decision, programme and project.
7.3 [bookmark: _Toc212711872]IMPORTANCE OF MONITORING AND EVALUATION
1. To identify and update existing district specific indicators to guide the implementation of the Medium-Term Development Plan,
2. To ensure that projects and programmes are implemented as planned, 
3. To ascertain and manage constraints and challenges which hamper the accomplishment of development objectives and goal of the plan,
4. To take informed decisions on the future of projects, 
5. To enable review and formulation of evidence-based policies and decision,
6. Generate detailed information about the programme or project implementation process and results which can be used for public relations, fundraising, improvement of service delivery, as well as identifying possibilities for replication of interventions.

[bookmark: _Toc212711873]7.4 STAKEHOLDERS ANALYSIS
A stakeholder is a key actor who has an interest in an organization and can either affect or be affected by decisions of the organization.  They have great influence in the success of the organization and are normally classified into primary and secondary stakeholders. The primary stakeholders of the District Assembly include; the Assembly members, Unit committee members, the community, Traditional Authority, the District Chief Executive, the District Coordinating Director, Heads of Departments (HODs), the Information Officer, the District National Communication on Civic Education (NCCE) officer.  The secondary stakeholders of the District Assembly include; the Regional Co-ordinating Council, (RCC), National Development Planning Commission (NDPC), Non-Governmental Organization (NGOs), Civil Society Organization (CSOs), Community Based Organization (CBOs), Media, Development Partners. Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development, Head of Local Government Service (OHLGS), DACF Secretariat, RCC, Private Sector, Consultants.
There is full participation of stakeholders in the planning and budgeting processes within the District. There are two paramount chiefs representing the traditional areas. There are also sub-chiefs who head the various communities within the traditional areas but pay allegiance to the paramountcy. These chiefs are duly involved during decision making processes of the Assembly.
Public hearings are organized at least once in a year in every area council for planning and budgeting purposes. At hearings, all stakeholders’ including the citizenry contributes meaningfully to the process. The medium of communication is the Wassa and Fante languages in order to enable almost everyone present understand and participate in the processes. Information dissemination is usually through public fora, Community Radios and Public education by NCCE. Other stakeholders especially NGO’s, CBO’s all contribute in the development process of the District through their interventions.  The involvement of major stakeholders’ in the decision making process of the assembly have yielded results such as project ownership and sustainability.
Below is table 7.5.1 showing the major primary and secondary stakeholders of the District Assembly and their roles in the attainment of the development interventions in the Medium Term Development Plan (MTDP 2026-2029) and table 7.5.2 showing the work plan for monitoring and evaluation for the plan period (2026-2029).

[bookmark: _Toc209361269]Table 0.1 : Stakeholder Analysis for the conduct of Monitoring and Evaluation
	[bookmark: _Hlk209358318]No.
	TYPE OF STAKEHOLDER- (PRIMARY)
	ROLES
	Roles in M& E

	1
	District Assembly/ Assembly Members

	Decision making, by-laws, deliberation and adoption of plans, approval of budget for programmes and projects.
	M&E Plan preparation, M&E seminars & meetings, supervision, project inspection, evaluations, M&E results reporting and dissemination, etc.

	2.
	Traditional Authorities
	Advisory services, transparency and accountability, etc.
	M&E seminars & meetings, supervision, project inspection, M&E results reporting and dissemination, etc.

	3
	The Community/Beneficiaries
	Demand for information, and also give information on all developmental issues. They also monitor implementation of plans and use resources at all levels
	Dissemination and Communication of M&E results, participatory monitoring, transparency, accountability, decision making

	4
	Member of Parliament
	Decision making, common fund for programmes and projects, etc.
	M&E seminars & meetings, supervision, project inspection, evaluations, M&E results reporting and dissemination, etc.

	
	SECONDARY
	ROLES
	Roles in M& E

	5
	NDPC
	Policy direction, guidelines, capacity building, performance targets, advisory services etc.
	M&E Plan preparation, indicator guidelines, PM &E, examiners of M&E results dissemination, and reports etc.

	6
	Office of Head of Local Government Service
	Technical assistance, job analysis, management of services, etc.
	M&E seminars & meetings, supervision, project inspection, evaluations, M&E results reporting and dissemination, etc.

	7
	RCC
	Advisory services, capacity building, etc.
	M&E plan preparation, evaluations, PM&E, data collection, M&E seminars & meetings, supervision, project inspection, M&E results reporting and dissemination, etc

	8
	CSOs / NGOs
	Advocacy, financial and material resources, transparency and accountability, etc.
	M&E seminars & meetings, supervision, project inspection, PM&E, data collection, M&E results reporting, etc.

	9
	Media
	Transparency and accountability, etc.
	Dissemination and Communication of M&E results

	10
	DACF Secretariat
	Transparency and accountability, Financial and material resources, technical assistance, etc.
	M&E seminars & meetings, supervision, project inspection, evaluations, M&E results reporting and dissemination, etc

	11
	Development Partners
	Business development, transparency, accountability, financial and material resources
	M&E seminars & meetings, supervision, project inspection, data collection, M&E results reporting, etc.

	12
	Consultants
	Technical assistance, Advisory services
	Facilitator of PM and E, M&E Plan preparation and evaluations,


Source: DPCU, 2025

7.5 [bookmark: _Toc212711874]MONITORING MATRIX
Indicators are important tools used to measure progress. They are yardstick used for measuring progress of projects. The types of indicators include output, outcome and impact indicators. The table 7.4.1 below shows the monitoring matrix to guide the implementation and monitoring activities of the District’s Medium Term Development Plan for the reporting period (2026-2029).

[bookmark: _Toc209361268]Table 7.5.1 : Monitoring Matrix
	GOAL 1:  Enhance Local Economic Development
Development Dimension: Economic Development

	Objective 1:   Improve the marketing systems and access to markets
Local trade improvement  programme

	Indicators
	Indicator Definition
	Indicator Type
	Baseline
2025
	Targets 
	Disaggregation
	Monitoring Frequency
	Responsibility


	
	
	
	
	2026
	2027
	2028
	2029
	
	
	

	No. of market  facilities established
	No. of  markets  facilities  established and functioning
	output
	2
	1
	1
	1
	
	Rural
	Quarterly
	DA/AGRIC/BAC/WORKS

	No. of Access roads created
	Total km of access roads created 
	outcome
	6
	10
	8
	6
	4
	Urban and rural
	Quarterly
	DA/WORKS

	Objective: To increase agriculture production and productivity by 50% by 2029

	Programme: Agricultural Development Programme

	Total output in agricultural production 
	Total quantity of selected crops, livestock and poultry produced in the district in a given year  (cocoyam, maize, rice, cassava, plantain)

Oil palm
Livestock & Poultry
	Outcome
	42,570MT of cassava,42,570MT  of rice 57,204MT of maize, 12,296MT of Cocoyam, 30,950MT of Plantain and 145,000MT of Oil palm   were produced at the end of 2025
	20%
	20%
	20%
	20%
	Males and Females
	Quarterly
	BAC

	Objective: To promote industrial development by 10% by end of the planning period

	No. of Agro-processing and storage facilities established
	No. of agro processing and storage facilities established and functioning
	output
	NIL
	1
	2
	1
	
	 Rural 
	Quarterly
	Agric, BAC

	Entrepreneurship enhancement programme

	Percentage of youth/SMEs supported with start-up kits
	youth/SMEs supported with start-up kits expressed as percentage
	Impact 
	   30%
	10%
	10%
	10%
	10%
	Males and females,
Small and micro businesses
	quarterly
	BAC, SW, AGRIC

	No. of training organized
	No. of training organized for SMEs 
	Output
	80
	25
	25
	25
	25
	Males and Females 
	Quarterly
	BAC

	To expand and sustain  about 30% MSMEs in the district by 2029

	No. of businesses supported 
	No. of businesses supported to access credit facilities
	Output
	12.6%
	15%
	20%
	25%
	30%
	Small and medium scale businesses
	Yearly
	BAC

	Number of new jobs created
	Count of formal sector jobs created per anum with aggregation at sectorial level
	Output 
	1,444
	100
	100
	100
	100
	
	Yearly
	BAC. NABCO, YEA, HR, FORESTRY, AGRIC

	GOAL 2: Create equal access to social services
Programme: Equal access to equitable and quality education for all

	Policy  Objective 1:   Promote quality and equitable access to education by 2029

	Proportion of Classroom blocks completed/rehabilitated 
	No. of functioning Classroom blocks over completed school
	Output
	5
	2
	2
	2
	3
	Urban and rural
	Annually
	Education 

	No. of  school furniture supplied 
	Furniture supplied in a given year
	Output
	870
	1000
	500
	500
	500
	Urban and rural
	Annually
	Education 

	Gender Parity index  
KG
Primary 
JHS
SHS
	Ratio between boys and girls 

	outcome
	50%
55%
66%
	
1.01
1.03
1.06
1.5
	
1.03
1.05
1.10
1.8
	
1.05
1.08
1.15
1.8
	
1.1
1.1
1.2
1.8
	Males and females
	Annually
	Education 

	Pass rate
JHS

SHS
	Count of final exams takers (girls and boys) who passed a particular exam over a total count of final exam takers in that same exams expressed as a percentage
	outcome




	97%
	98%
	98%
	99%
	99%
	Males and females

	Annually
	Education

	Net enrolment ratio;
KG
PRIM
JHS
	Number of appropriately aged pupils/students enrolled in school as a proportion of children in relevant age group
	

Outcome
	
92%
87.4%
51.7%
	
99
98
95
	
99
98
95
	
99
98
95
	
99
98
95

	Males and females

	Annually
	Education 

	Completion rate;
Primary-District
Boys 
Girls
JHS –District
Boys
Girls

	Proportion of pupils/students who remain and complete school after enrolment

	

outcome
	
90%
96.4%
96.5%
75.6%
75.1%
64.4%
	

98
95
98
	

98
95
98
	

98
95
98
	

98
95
98
	

Males and females

	


Annually
	


education

	People/teacher ratio 
KG
PRIM
JHS
SHS
	Total enrolment against number of teachers in each class level

	


output
	
40.45%
60%
60%
70%
	
32.83
39.15
15.26
19.68
	
32.83
39.15
15.26
19.67
	
32.83
39.15
15.26
19.68
	
32.83
39.15
15.26
19.71
	Males and females
	Annually
	education

	Programme : Equal quality health care access programme

	Policy Objective:  To bridge infrastructure and logistical gaps in accessing health care by 2029 

	Proportion of operational health facilities
Clinic
Health Centre
Hospital
CHPS
	 

No. of health facility functioning
	output
	

2
4
0
7
	1

0
0
1
1
	-

0
0
0
1
	-

0
0
0
1
	-

0
0
0
1
	


Urban and rural
	


Quarterly
	


DA/GHS

	No of maternal health unit completed
	No of maternal blocks constructed and in use
	Output
	0
	-
	1
	-
	-
	Urban and Rural
	Quarterly
	DA/GHS

	Proportion of population with valid NHIS card 

	The population with valid NHIS card, expressed as a percentage of total district population
	outcome
	12.8%
	
	
	
	
	Urban and Rural
	Yearly
	DA/GHS

	Number of  registered
Births 
Deaths 
	 Count of births and deaths registered in the district in a particular year
	output
	 
3200
NRD

	
900
NRD
	
900
NRD
	
900
NRD
	
900
NRD
	
Males and females
	
Annually
	
DA/GHS

	Programme:  Affordable Healthcare programmes

	Policy Objective 1:  Strengthen the Implementation of Non-Communicable Diseases (NCDs) control
Policy Objective 2: Improve the quality of adolescent life by 2029

	Maternal Mortality ratio
	Maternal deaths recorded per 100,000 live births in the district
	Outcome 
	0/100,000
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	Males and females
	Annually
	DA/GHS

	Under five mortality Rate
	number of deaths occurring between birth and exact age five per 1000 live births
	Outcome
	0
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	Males and females
	Annually
	DA/GHS

	Malaria case fatality
	Malaria case fatality in children under five years per 10000 population
	Outcome
	0
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%
	Males and females
	Annually
	GHS

	Population to Nurses Ratio
	Population to Nurses Ratio 
	Outcome
	1:411
	1:405
	1:405
	1:400
	1:400
	Males and females
	Annually
	GHS

	Percentage of  family planning acceptors
	Total population 
	Outcome
	42%
	50%
	55%
	60%
	65%
	Males and females
	Annually
	GHS

	HIV/AIDS Prevalent rate
	HIV/AIDS Prevalent rate (% adult population 15-49 years HIV positive)
	outcome
	18%
	12%
	10%
	8%
	5%
	Males and females
	Annually
	GHS

	Antenatal Coverage
	ANC registrants over expected pregnancy
	outcome
	75%
	80%
	85%
	88%
	90%
	Males and females
	Semi-annually
	GHS

	Policy Objective:    Ensure sustainable access to safe water and sanitation

	Proportion of Population with sustainable access to safe water sources
	Share of the district population with access to basic drinking water services expressed as a percentage  of total district population
	outcome
	85%
	90%
	92%
	95%
	98%
	Urban and rural
	Quarterly
	DWST/DEHO

	Proportion of population with access to improved sanitation services 
	Share of population with access to basic sanitation services expressed as a percentage of total district population
	outcome
	47%
	49%
	51%
	53%
	55%
	Urban and rural
	Quarterly
	DEHO/DWST

	No. of functioning water facilities
	Water facilities working all year round
	output
	64
	89
	100
	110
	120
	Urban and rural
	Annually
	Works/DWST


	Policy Objective:      Improve support for child protection and rights

	Number of recorded cases of 
- Child trafficking and abuse
	Count of recorded cases of child trafficking and child abuse cases in the district

	Output
	
	
	
	
	
	
Men and women
Urban and rural
	Annually
	Security services


	Percentage increase in coverage of LEAP 
	  Increase in beneficiary  LEAP communities
	Outcome
	40%
	45%%
	50%
	55%
	60%
	Male and female
	Quarterly
	SWCD

	GOAL 3: Building a resilient and Sustainable environment

	Policy Objective: Ensure electricity coverage to all communities in District by 2029
Policy Objective:Improve the road condition and networks in the District by 2029

	Percentage of Communities with electricity
	The number of communities in the district connected to the national grid divided by total number of communities in the district expressed as percentage 
	Output
	77%
	80%
	85%
	90%
	100%
	Urban and rural
	Annually
	DA/WORKS

	Percentage of road network in good condition
	The total km of classified road network in good condition expressed as percentage of total road network
	outcome
	45%
	55%
	65%
	75%
	85%
	Urban and rural
	Annually
	DA/WORKS

	Proportion or length of feeder roads (km) maintained/rehabilitated
	Feeder roads maintained expressed as percentage of total feeder roads
	Outcome
	140KM
	7KM
	7KM
	7KM
	7KM
	Rural
	Annually
	Works

	Policy Objective: Promote human settlement pattern in the district by 2029

	No of new buildings with permit
	No of new  buildings with permits
	Output
	36%
	45%
	55%
	65%
	75%
	Urban and rural
	Annually
	NADMO/Forestry

	Percentage of communities with street names 
	Communities with street lights expressed as percentage of total communities
	Outcome
	7.3%
	40%
	50%
	70%
	85%
	Urban and rural
	Annually
	PPD

	Percentage of communities sensitized on permit compliance
	Communities sensitized expressed as percentage of total communities 
	outcome
	65%
	70%
	75%
	80%
	85%
	Urban and rural
	Quarterly 
	PPD/WORKS

	Policy Objective:  Promote climate-resilience in the district by 2029

	No. of trees planted
	Total number of trees planted in a year
	Output
	1500
	2000
	2500
	3000
	3500
	Urban and rural
	quarterly
	NADMO/Forestry

	GOAL 4 :  Foster decentralization through transparency, participation and accountability

	Policy Objective: Ensure implementation of approved plans and budget

	Percentage of Annual Action Plan Implemented
	Count of activities implemented divided by the total number of planned activities in a given year expressed as a percentage
	Outcome
	72%

	85%
	90%
	93%
	95%
	Development Dimensions
	Quarterly
	DPCU

	 Policy Objective: Ensure effective Monitoring and Evaluation 

	No of PM Conducted
	No of PM Conducted in a given year 
	 output
	 4
	4
	4
	4
	4
	
	Yearly
	DPCU

	No of Evaluation Conducted
	No of project evaluation Conducted in a given year 
	 output
	 0
	1
	1
	1
	1
	
	Yearly
	DPCU

	Policy Objective: Improve the Internally Generated Fund of the District by 80% by 2029

	Percentage change in IGF
	The difference of current year IGF over the previous year expressed as a percentage 
	Outcome
	45%
	50%
	60%
	70%
	80%
	
	Quarterly 
	Finance/budget

	Policy Objective: Improve the efficiency and effectiveness of Staff by 2028

	DA  staff  and Assembly member attending training programmes
	No of DA staff attending training programmes
	Output
	87
	87
	87
	87
	87
	Male and female
	Quarterly
	HR

	Goal 5:  Strengthen Public Safety and Emergency response
Policy Objective: Enhance security in the District

	  Police Citizen Ratio
	Police citizens ratio
	Output
	1:1,625
	1:1,600
	1:1575
	1:1,550
	1:1,525
	Male and female
	Annually
	 Security

	Reported cases of crime 
Total 
Children
Women
Men 
	Count of reported cases of major crimes including rape, armed robbery, defilement and murder recorder by Ghana Police in a given year
	Output
	
53
0
10
43
	
0
0
0
	
0
0
0
	
0
0
0
	
0
0
0
	Male and female
	Annually
	 Security


Source: DPCU, 2025



[bookmark: _Toc209361270]Table 7.5.2 : Monitoring and Evaluation Work Plan
	ACTIVITIES
	TIME FRAME
	ACTORS

	
	2026
	2027
	2028
	2029
	

	MTDP Evaluations

	DMTDP Mid-term Evaluation
	Start end of year, 2027
	DPCU, Stakeholders

	Terminal Evaluation
	Start end of 2029
	DPCU, Stakeholders

	Participatory M&E
	Every year
	DPCU, Stakeholders

	Implementation monitoring

	Inspection of projects
	Bi-monthly
	Works/Physical planning/ other Departments

	 Quarterly Field Visit
	Last week of every quarter
	DPCU, Stakeholders

	Quarterly Review Meetings
	1st week of every quarter 
	DPCU, Stakeholders

	Preparation of Quarterly reports
	12th Jan, April, July and October
	DPCU

	APR preparation and dissemination

	Data collection and Collation 
	From 10th January annually
	DPCU

	Data analysis and validation
	From 14th January annually
	DPCU, Stakeholders

	Prepare Draft MDA APR 
	15th January annually
	DPCU, Stakeholders

	Organise Draft APR review workshop
	20 January annually
	DPCU, Stakeholders

	Final APR submitted to NDPC
	End of January annually
	DPCU, Stakeholders

	Dissemination of District APR
	1st week in February annually 
	DPCU, Stakeholders


Source: DPCU, 2025





7.6 [bookmark: _Toc212711875]EVALUATION ARRANGEMENT 
Evaluation of the DMTDP 2026-2029 will enable management to determine most especially, whether the expected impacts of implemented programmes and projects are being achieved. It is also a process of determining the impact of interventions in terms of their objectives. The types include ex-ante evaluation; which is before project implementation, mid-term evaluation meaning in the middle of implementation, terminal which is at the end of implementation and ex-post; that is after implementation. 
The District Assembly would seek the assistance of a partner NGO or consultant to assist in the evaluation of its projects and programmes in the DMTDP. While the mid-term evaluation will be done in 2027, the Terminal evaluation will be carried out in 2029 and the ex-post done a year after the end of the plan (2030). The focus of the evaluation will be to assess change/impact the set projects have brought about in the implementation of its Annual Action Plan. 
The DPCU together with all relevant stakeholders of the Assembly would also assess the performance of all projects as well as discuss the findings of the evaluations. These would be done along the criteria of relevance, efficiency, effectiveness, impact, sustainability and other evaluation criteria.
7.7 [bookmark: _Toc212711876]PARTICIPATORY MONITORING AND EVALUATION 
In order to know the perceptions and benefits of any interventions, it is appropriate to undertake participatory monitoring and evaluation especially among the poor and the vulnerable in communities to assess whether their expectations have been met. Not only does it lead to transparency and accountability, it also brings about project ownership and sustainability.  
The main responsibility of Monitoring and Evaluating the programmes and projects lies with the District Planning and Coordinating Unit (DPCU). The DPCU would therefore facilitate the monitoring exercise in a participatory manner to include important stakeholders as discussed in the stakeholders’ analysis (Table 7.5.1) depending on the type of project or programme to be assessed. As, discussed earlier, with the assistance of NGO or private consultant, the evaluations would be conducted mid-year, terminal and a year after the implementation of the whole DMTDP.  
To do this, the DPCU would make use of Participatory Monitoring and Evaluation tools such as Citizens Report Card and Community Score Cards.  Table 7.7.1 shows the PM and E template for the assessment of the outcome and impacts of the projects and programme in the DMTDP.
7.8 [bookmark: _Toc212711877]KNOWLEDGE MANAGEMENT AND LEARNING
Knowledge Management and Learning has become critical in the context of sustainability and continuous improvements, as well as the competency level of the district. The framework will enhance the planning and implementation processes. This will also help in formulating interventions and activities to enhance the skillset and overall development of the district. The tables below depict the Knowledge Management and Learning and the Competency matrixes.

[bookmark: _Toc209361272]Table 7.8.1 Knowledge Mapping Matrix
	Knowledge Area 
	Knowledge Holders 
	Knowledge Sources 
	Knowledge Gaps

	Data Collection and Analysis
	Benedict Essuman
	Ghana statistical service website, Training, Software
	Update of database 

	Budgeting
	Daniella Mensah
	Training manual, Activate Software
	Data collection and database

	Payroll Management
	Portia Nana Ama Sam
	Training manual, HRM software
	Advanced Methods

	Geographic information systems 
	Raphael Essilfie
	Spatial Plan Preparation manual
	Geospatial tools

	Action Plans Preparation
	Sheriff Rockson
	Annual Action Plan preparation guideline, Training
	Departmental inputs

	Project Management
	Faisal .G. Sachibu
	Project management manual, internet research
	Project Management software

	Revenue mobilization
	Salifu Ibrahim
	PFM ACT, research
	Revenue database 

	Records management
	Richard Binney
	Records management manual
	Advanced Software and tools such as Files


Source: HR Department

[bookmark: _Toc209361273]Table 7.8.2 Competency Matrix for Learning
	Competency 
	Training Program
	Evaluation Criteria 
	Learning Objectives

	Communication
	Effective Communication Workshop
	Peer Feedback
	Improve Oral Presentation Skills

	Budget and Financial management
	Training workshop on 
	Post-assessment 360 surveys
	Improve financial management 

	Auditing
	Effective auditing 
	Performance Appraisal
	Enhance auditing skillset 


Source: HR Department



[bookmark: _Toc212711878]CHAPTER EIGHT
[bookmark: _Toc212711879]DEVELOPMENT COMMUNICATION STRATEGY
8 [bookmark: _Toc209361233][bookmark: _Toc209370576][bookmark: _Toc210631215][bookmark: _Toc212711880]
8.5 [bookmark: _Toc212711881]INTRODUCTION
In Chapter Seven, efforts were geared towards putting measures in place to ensure successful tracking of progress and the impact of such projects on the people for which the projects were designed. This final Chapter is one of the most important Chapters as it discusses effective communication strategies geared towards disseminating the plan, its importance and how best it can impact on the people.
8.6 [bookmark: _Toc212711882]COMMUNICATION STRATEGY
Communication is a major instrument in development. It is a means of informing citizens and all stakeholders of their roles in the implementation of the plan. A successful plan preparation and implementation is dependent on the full participation of all stakeholders who have shared interest in the plan. It is therefore important that the various stakeholders appreciate the need for the intended change, the issues involved in the plan as well as have a common understanding of the issues involved and their implications. 
Importance of effectively communicating the plan to major stakeholders include;
· Community resources are utilized effectively and efficiently and also speeds the development process as costs associated with public agitation are lessened.
· Access to information is enhanced and leads to community priorities being addressed
· It enhances the relationship between citizens and the District Assembly thereby promoting increased trust and sense of ownership on the part of citizens.
· Decisions are more implementable and sustainable because the decision considers the needs and interests of all stakeholders including vulnerable/marginalized populations. 
· It leads to investing resources in key development priority areas (Value for money) which consequently leads to improvement in revenue mobilization at the local levels
· It provides Development Partners and other CSOs rich information to enable them make meaningful decisions with regards to what to invest in.
Table 8.2.1 below shows the Communication Strategy to be adopted by the District Assembly to disseminate its Plan

[bookmark: _Toc209361274]Table 8.6.1 Communication Strategy for the implementation of the DMTDP (2026-2029)
	Activity 
	Purpose 
	Audience 
	Time-frame
	Responsibility
	Platform
	Channels 


	Community Sensitization 
	To Create Awareness On The DMTDP 2026-2029
	Community Members, Traditional Authorities 
	Quarterly 
	DPCU, NCCE, Assembly members and Unit Committee members 
	· Assembly Website

· Face book page


· WhatsApp page

· General Assembly Meeting


· Area Council Meetings
· Monitoring & Evaluation of projects

· Public Planning Hearing


· Notice Boards

	
· Phone Calls

· Local FM

· News Letters

· Radio Stations

Sensitization 

· Bulk Text Messages



	Public Hearing
	To give and solicit feedback
	Assembly Members 
Community Members, Traditional Authorities, Youth Groups, Media, Women’s Groups, Ngos, Csos 
	July and yearly subsequently 
	

DPCU Members 
	
	

	Town Hall Meetings/Meet the Press


	For Awareness Creation and solicit feedback
	
All Stakeholders 
	
Yearly
	
DPCU Members 
	
	

	Mid-Plan Reviews, annual and quarterly reviews  
	To Share The Performance Of The DMTDP 
	Assembly Members 
Community Members, Traditional Authorities
(All Stake Holders) 
	January To June 
	
DPCU Members 
	
	

	Meeting With Political Leadership 

	Briefing on the plan and status of implementation 
	DCE, Presiding Member, MP, Assembly members and Chairpersons of the Sub-Committees, Political Parties Chairmen
	December
	DPCU Members 
	
	

	DPCU Meeting
	To review and prepare quarterly and annual updates of the plan
	DPCU Members
	Quarterly
	DPCU Members
	
	

	Radio Discussions

	To Disseminate And Share Performance of the Assembly plan
	All Stakeholders
	January
	DPCU Members
	
	


Source: DPCU, 2025
From Table 8.2.1, communication of the Medium-Term Development Plan is scheduled to happen at different levels. At the National and Regional levels, Quarterly and Annual Progress Reports on status of implementation of the plan would be forwarded every quarter and year. This would generate comments and feedback for re-planning. 
At the District Assembly level, discussion/briefing of the plan implementation would take place at Management, Heads of Department meetings, District Planning and Coordinating Unit (DPCU) as well as staff durbars. Issues on performance and strategizes on how best performance can be improved to provide better services to the populace in the District, in order to improve their living conditions. 
To effectively engage the public especially the beneficiary communities, several activities such as Town Hall Meetings, Community sensitization, radio discussions would be employed. Furthermore, stakeholders’ meetings will be undertaken to create awareness on their roles and expectations in the implementation of the district programmes and projects.
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PUBLIC HEARING REPORT ON THE PREPARATION OF THE DISTRICT MEDIUM-TERM DEVELOPMENT (2026-2029)
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SEPTEMBER, 2025
1.0. Introduction
The Public Hearing was held on Tuesday 9th September, 2025 and Friday 12th September at Adum Banso and Manso Community Centers respectively, organized by the Assembly. The purpose of the hearing was to present the draft District Medium-Term Development Plan (2026-2029) and gather feedback from community members, stakeholders and partner institutions to ensure inclusiveness in the planning process.
2.0. Objectives 
1. To create awareness about the draft District Medium-Term Development Plan
2. To provide a platform for community members and stakeholders to share views and concerns
3. To ensure transparency, accountability and inclusiveness in the decision-making process.
4. To strengthen collaboration between the implementing agency and the local community.
5. To incorporate community inputs into the final plan

3.0. Attendance
The hearing brought together 237 participants representing:
1. District Assembly staff and technical officers
2. Traditional Authorities and Opinion Leaders
3. Civil Society Organizations
4. Community members, including women, youth and Persons who are differently abled
5. Media representatives
6. Religious bodies

4.0. Proceedings
4.1. Opening Session
The District Chief Executive, Hon. Sophia Aubyn welcomed participants and stressed the importance of community participation in development planning. She explained that the District Assembly is committed to ensuring community ownership of developmental projects and urged participants to make constructive contributions.
The Presiding Member reiterated the Assembly’s mandate to promote transparency and accountability stressing that citizens’ voices must guide the prioritization of projects.
4.2. Presentation
The District Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the draft District Medium-Term Development Plan. The plan’s thematic areas aligned with the national development dimensions and focused on:
· Economic Development- Under this dimension, the DPO highlighted some developmental projects tabled for the four-year period some of which included the construction of 24-hour economy market at Adum Banso, Construction of oil palm processing center at Ayiem, capacity building training for SMEs districtwide among others.
· Social Development- Notable among the projects under this dimension included construction of 1no. CHPS compound at Akotrom, Mampong and Bronikrom, construction of 1No 3unit JHS classroom at Mampong, 1No. 6unit classroom block at Angu and 1No. 3unit Kindergarten block at Ampeasem, Construction of 10No. Mechanized boreholes with overhead tank, stand pipe and concrete slab at Mpohor, Awoye,Boahenkrom, Nyamenaonim, Domeabra, K3,Kanjabo and selected schools

· Environment and Human Settlement Development- Projects highlighted in this development dimension were spot improvement and reshaping of selected roads districtwide and Expansion of 2no. Of bridges at Camp 3 and Ohiawoamenwu.

· Governance and Institutional Development- Participants were taken through activities under this dimension which included the activities of sub-structures, construction of staff bungalows, monitoring exercises, organisation of town hall meetings among others.

· International Relations

4.3. Discussion Session
After the presentation, participants engaged in an open discussion. Issues raised included:
· Concerns about poor feeder roads affecting transportation of farm produce.
· High levels of youth unemployment and migration.
· Shortages of classrooms, teaching staff and ICT facilities in schools.
· Limited health infrastructure and personnel.
· Environmental destruction from illegal mining.

The Assembly’s technical team responded to concerns, clarified project timelines and assured participants that their views would shape the final plan.
5.0. Key Issues and Concerns Raised
· Road Infrastructure- Most communities complained about poor feeder roads linking farm areas to markets hindering trade and other services.

· Youth Unemployment- Participants requested skills training and support for agribusiness. They also called for facilitation of access to credit facilities from financial institutions to start up small scale businesses.

· Education- Stakeholders highlighted the need for additional classroom blocks, renovation of existing structure, building of libraries and ICT centres. They also called for the facilitation of the posting of additional teachers into the district.

· Health Services- Calls were made for additional CHPS compounds and access to medical staff. Renovations and upgrading of CHPS compound to health centres were also part of the concerns raised.

· Environment- Concerns over illegal mining (galamsey) and its impact on water bodies and public health.

· Social Inclusion- Persons who are differently abled requested for greater inclusion in livelihood programs.

6.0. Recommendations
Participants recommended that:
· The Assembly prioritize the rehabilitation of key feeder roads to enhance productivity and access to markets.
· Skills development and entrepreneurship programmes for youth be expanded.
· New classroom blocks be constructed and ICT access improved in schools.
· New health facilities be built whiles existing ones be equipped with essential logistics and personnel.
· Stronger enforcement measures be put in place to combat illegal mining.
· Ensure equal participation of women, youth and persons who are differently abled in district development programs.

7.0. Conclusion
The public hearing achieved its objective of engaging citizens in the planning process. The Assembly pledge to integrate community concerns and recommendations in to the final District Medium-Term Development Plan (2026-2029). Stakeholders expressed appreciation for the inclusive approach and encouraged regular feedback sessions.																																													[image: ]						[image: ]
       HON. SOPHIA AUBYN					HON. JOHN DONKOH
DISTRICT CHIEF EXECUTIVE					PRESIDING MEMBER
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